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English

Specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice in order that Hitachi may bring the latest innovations to
their customers.

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that all specifications are correct, printing errors are beyond Hitachi’s control;
Hitachi cannot be held responsible for these errors.

Espaiiol

Las especificaciones de este manual estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso a fin de que Hitachi pueda ofrecer las
ultimas innovaciones a sus clientes.

A pesar de que se hacen todos los esfuerzos posibles para asegurarse de que las especificaciones sean correctas, los
errores de impresién estan fuera del control de Hitachi, a quien no se hara responsable de ellos.

Deutsch

Bei den technischen Angaben in diesem Handbuch sind Anderungen vorbehalten, damit Hitachi seinen Kunden die
jeweils neuesten Innovationen prasentieren kann.

Samtliche Anstrengungen wurden unternommen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle technischen Informationen ohne Fehler
verdffentlicht worden sind. Fir Druckfehler kann Hitachi jedoch keine Verantwortung Ubernehmen, da sie auf3erhalb ihrer
Kontrolle liegen.

Francais

Les caractéristiques publiées dans ce manuel peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis, Hitachi souhaitant pouvoir toujours
offrir a ses clients les derniéres innovations.

Bien que tous les efforts sont faits pour assurer I'exactitude des caractéristiques, les erreurs d’impression sont hors du
contréle de Hitachi qui ne pourrait en étre tenu responsable.

Italiano

Le specifiche di questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso affinché Hitachi possa offrire ai propri clienti
le ultime novita.

Sebbene sia stata posta la massima cura nel garantire la correttezza dei dati, Hitachi non € responsabile per eventuali
errori di stampa che esulano dal proprio controllo.

Portugués

As especificacdes apresentadas neste manual estéo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio, de modo a que a Hitachi
possa oferecer aos seus clientes, da forma mais expedita possivel, as inovagdes mais recentes.

Apesar de serem feitos todos os esfor¢os para assegurar que todas as especificagdes apresentadas séo correctas,
quaisquer erros de impressao estéo fora do controlo da Hitachi, que ndo pode ser responsabilizada por estes erros
eventuais.

Dansk

Specifikationerne i denne vejledning kan eendres uden varsel, for at Hitachi kan bringe de nyeste innovationer ud til
kunderne.

Pa trods af alle anstrengelser for at sikre at alle specifikationerne er korrekte, har Hitachi ikke kontrol over trykfejl, og
Hitachi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig herfor.

Nederlands

De specificaties in deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder verdere kennisgeving zodat Hitachi zijn klanten
kan voorzien van de nieuwste innovaties.

ledere poging wordt ondernomen om te zorgen dat alle specificaties juist zijn. Voorkomende drukfouten kunnen echter
niet door Hitachi worden gecontroleerd, waardoor Hitachi niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor deze fouten.

Svenska

Specifikationerna i den har handboken kan @ndras utan féregaende meddelande for att Hitachi ska kunna leverera de
senaste innovationerna till kunderna.

Vi pa Hitachi gor allt vi kan for att se till att alla specifikationer stammer, men vi har ingen kontroll dver tryckfel och kan
darfor inte hallas ansvariga for den typen av fel.

EAAhnika

O1 Tpodiaypagég Tou eyxelpidiou uTropouv va aAAGgouv xwpig TrpoeidoTtroinan, TTpokelpévou n Hitachi va rapéxer Tig
TEAEUTAIEG KAIVOTOUIEG OTOUG TTEAATEG TNG.

Av Kai €xel yivel KaBe TTpoaTTdBeia TTPOoKEIUEVOU va eEac@aAIoTEl OTI 01 TTpodiaypagEg ival cwaoTEg, n Hitachi dev ptropei
va eAéyEel Ta TUTTOYPaA@IKA AGON kal, wg €k ToUTou, Oev GEPEI Kapia euBuvn yia autd Ta AGon.



6bnrapcku

CneumndukaLmmTe B TOBa pPbKOBOACTBO Noasiexar Ha nsMeHeHusi 6e3 n3sectsaBaHe, Taka ye Hitachi pa moxe ga
npenocTaBs Ha CBOUTE KNMEHTU NOCNEAHUTE MHOBALUN.

Monarat ce BCUYKM yCunusi, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa, 4e BCUYKM cneumdmrKaLmm ca KOPeKTHU, HO NeYaTHUTE rpeLlku ca
n3BbH obcera Ha koHTporna Ha Hitachi n Hitachi He moxe ga Hocu OTrOBOPHOCT 3a TE3W FPeLLKM.

Cestina

navodu mohou od skute¢nosti lisit, a to bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

Prestoze vynakladame maximalni usili, aby byly vSechny specifikace spravné, tiskové chyby nespadaji pod kontrolu
spole¢nosti Hitachi, ktera za takové chyby nenese odpovédnost.

Magyar nyelv

Az alabbi kézikdnyvben foglalt eléirasok elézetes értesités nélkiil valtozhatnak, annak érdekében, hogy a Hitachi a
legfrissebb Ujitasokkal szolgalhasson lgyfelei szamara.

Bar minden eréfeszitést megtesziink annak érdekében, hogy minden elbiras helyes legyen, a nyomtatasi hibak nem
allnak a Hitachi ellenérzése alatt; ezekért a hibakért a Hitachi nem tehet6 feleléssé.

Lietuviy

Sio vadovo specifikacijos gali biti pakeistos be iankstinio jspéjimo, kad Hitachi galéty pateikti savo klientams paskutines
naujoves.

Nors dedamos pastangos uztikrinant, kad visos specifikacijos baty teisingos, Hitachi nekontroliuoja spausdinimo klaidy;
Hitachi negali bati laikoma atsakinga uz tokias klaidas.

Polski

Zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powiadomienia ze
wzgledu na innowacyjne rozwigzania, jakie firma Hitachi nieustannie wprowadza z myslg o swoich klientach.

Mimo podejmowanych staran, aby zapewni¢ poprawnos$¢ wszystkich podanych tutaj informacji, nie mozna wykluczy¢
zaistnienia btedow drukarskich, za ktére firma Hitachi nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci.

Romana

Specificatiile din acest manual pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabild, pentru ca Hitachi sa poata pune la dispozitia
clientilor nostri ultimele inovatii.

Desi depunem toate eforturile pentru a ne asigura ca toate specificatiile sunt corecte, erorile de tiparire depasesc
controlul Hitachi; Hitachi nu poate fi tras la raspundere pentru aceste erori.

Slovencina

Specifikacie uvedené v tejto prirutke sa mézu zmenit bez predchadzajiceho upozornenia, pretoze spoloénost Hitachi
chce svojim zakaznikom prinasat’ najnovsie inovacie.

Zatial ¢o sa vynaklada maximalne usilie na zabezpecenie toho, aby boli vSetky Specifikacie spravne, chyby tlace su
mimo kontroly spolo¢nosti Hitachi. Spolo¢nost Hitachi nemdze niest zodpovednost za tieto chyby.

YkpaiHcbka

Cneumaikauii uboro nocibHmka MoxyTb ByTn 3MiHeHi komnaHieto Hitachi 6e3 nonepeaxeHHA 3 METOK 03HANOMITEHHSI
KNIEHTIB 3 OCTaHHIMN BAOCKOHANEHHAMN BUPOOY.

HesBaxatoun Ha BCi 3ycunns, cnpssMOBaHi Ha Te, LWob Bci cneumdikauii 6ynv npasunbHumun, komnadisi Hitachi He Hece
BiAMOBiAanbLHOCTI 32 NOMUIKM OPYKY, AKi He nepebyBatoTb Nig il KOHTPONeM.



ACAUTION

This product shall not be mixed with general house waste at the end of its life and it shall be retired according to the

appropriated local or national regulations in a environmentally correct way.

Due to the refrigerant, oil and other components contained in heat pump, its dismantling must be done by a professional
_ installer according to the applicable regulations. Contact to the corresponding authorities for more information.

APRECAUCI()N

Este producto no se debe eliminar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida (til y se debe desechar de manera respetuosa con el
medio ambiente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales o nacionales aplicables.

Debido al refrigerante, el aceite y otros componentes contenidos en la bomba de calor, su desmontaje debe realizarlo un instalador
profesional de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable. Para obtener mas informacion, pongase en contacto con las autoridades competentes.

AVORSICHT

Dass Ihr Produkt am Ende seiner Betriebsdauer nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmill geworfen werden darf, sondern entsprechend den
geltenden ortlichen und nationalen Bestimmungen auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden muss.

Aufgrund des Kéltemittels, Ols und anderer Komponenten in der Warmepumpe muss ihr Ausbau von einem professionellen
Installateur entsprechend der anwendbaren Vorschriften durchgefiihrt werden. Fir weitere Informationen setzen Sie sich bitte mit den
entsprechenden Behorden in Verbindung.

AADVERTISSEMENT

Ne doit pas étre mélangé aux ordures ménageéres ordinaires a la fin de sa vie utile et qu’il doit étre éliminé conformément a la
réglementation locale ou nationale, dans le plus strict respect de I'environnement.

En raison du frigorigéne, de I'huile et des autres composants que contient la pompe a chaleur, son démontage doit étre effectué par un
installateur professionnel conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.

AAVVERTENZE

Indicazioni per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2011/65/EU e D.Lgs 4 marzo 2014 n.27

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’ apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto
separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire 'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’ acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata delle apparecchiature dismesse, per il loro avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento ed allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile, contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui & composta I' apparecchiatura.

Non tentate di smontare il sistema o 'unita da soli poiché cio potrebbe causare effetti dannosi sulla vostra salute o sull’ ambiente.
Vogliate contattare I" installatore, il rivenditore, o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni.

Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’'utente pud comportare I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui all’articolo 50
e seguenti del D.Lgs. n. 22/1997.

ACUIDADO

O seu produto nédo deve ser misturado com os desperdicios domésticos de caracter geral no final da sua duragdo e que deve ser
eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou nacionais adequados de uma forma correcta para o meio ambiente.

Por causa do refrigerante, do 6leo e de outros componentes na bomba de calor, o desmantelamento deve ser realizado por um instalador
profissional em conformidade com os regulamentos aplicaveis. Contacte as autoridades correspondentes para obter mais informagdes.

AADVASEL!

At produktet ikke ma smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de
geeldende lokale eller nationale regler pa en miljgmaessig korrekt made.

Da varmepumpen indeholder kglemiddel, olie samt andre komponenter, skal afmontering foretages af en fagmand i overensstemmelse
med de gaeldende bestemmelser. Kontakt de pageeldende myndigheder for at fa yderligere oplysninger.

AVOORZICHTIG

Dit houdt in dat uw product niet wordt gemengd met gewoon huisvuil wanneer u het weg doet en dat het wordt gescheiden op een
milieuvriendelijke manier volgens de geldige plaatselijke en landelijke reguleringen.

Wegens de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel, olie en andere componenten in de warmtepomp moet het apparaat volgens de toepasselijke
regelgeving door een professionele installateur worden gedemonteerd. Neem contact op met de betreffende overheidsdienst voor meer
informatie.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Det innebéar att produkten inte ska slangas tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall utan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt i enlighet med
gallande lokal eller nationell lagstiftning.

Eftersom varmepumpen innehaller kylmedel, oljor och andra komponenter, maste den demonteras av en behdrig installator i enlighet
med gallande foreskrifter. Ta kontakt med ansvarig myndighet om du vill ha mer information.

A MPOZOXH

nuaiver 611 To TTPOIOV dev Ba TTPETTEN va avapixOei pe Ta S1d@opa OIKIOKA aTToPPiUUaTa OTO TEAOG TOU KUKAOU {WNAG TOu Kal Ba TTPETTEN va
ammooupbei cUPPWVa Pe Toug KATGAANAOUG TOTTIKOUG 1 €BVIKOUG KavovIgPoUG Kal e TPOTTO QIAIKG TTPpogG To TTEPIBAAAOV.

ASGYyw TOU WUKTIKOU, Tou AadioU kai GAAwY e£apTNUaTWY TTou TrepIAaPBAvovTal 6TV avTtAia Bépuavang, n amoouvapuoAdynor Tou
TPETTEl va yivel atrd e§ouciodoTnUéVO ETTAYYEAUOTION TEXVIKO, GUUQWVA PE TOUG I0XUOVTEG KavovIoUoUG. Ma TrepIooOTEPEG AETTTOUEPEIEG,
ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG APYXEG.



ABHMMAHME

B Kpasa Ha CBOA TEXHOJNTONMYeH XMBOT TO3U NPOAYKT He 6uBa ga ce N3XBbPIA 3aedHO C o6WwmTe BUTOBM OTNAabLLUM U TPHGBa pna ce
TpeTupa CbrnacHo NpueTnuTe MeCTHU Unn HaunoHanHU NoA3akoHOBU HOPMAaTMBHW aKTOBE MO NpaBuieH OT rmegHa To4ka Ha ona3BaHe
Ha OKOIHaTa cpena Ha4uH.

Mopaau oxnagmTens, MacrnoTo Y OCTaHanMTe KOMMOHEHTH, CbAbpXally Ce B 3aToNMsLLaTa nomna, pasrnobsaBaHETo My 3a4bMKUTENHO
ce U3BbPLUBA OT NPOGECUOHANEH TEXHUK CHITACHO NPUMNOXMMUTE NOA3aKOHOBM HOPMaTUBHM akToBe. 3a noseye MHgopmMaLus ce
CBbPXETE CbC CbOTBETHUTE OpraHu.

A POZOR

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt na konci své Zivotnosti likvidovan v ramci bézného komunalniho odpadu, nybrz ekologickym zpGsobem v
souladu s pFisluSnymi mistnimi nebo vnitrostatnimi predpisy.

Vzhledem k chladivu, oleji a dal§im komponentiim obsazenym v tepelném cerpadle musi jeho demontaz provadét odborny instalaéni
technik v souladu s platnymi predpisy. Vice informaci |ze ziskat od pfislusnych organa.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

Elettartama végén a termék az altalanos haztartasi hulladékkal nem keverends; artalmatlanitasat a vonatkozé helyi vagy nemzeti
eléirasoknak megfeleléen, kornyezetvédelmi szempontbdl helyesen kell végezni.

A hészivattyuban talalhaté hitéfolyadék, olaj vés egyéb anyagok miatt ennek szétszerelését a vonatkozé eléirasoknak megfeleléen,
szakembernek kell végeznie. Tovabbi informacidért forduljon az illetékes hatésaghoz.

AISPEMMAS

Sio produkto negalima maigyti su bendromis buitinémis atliekomis jo gyvavimo ciklo pabaigoje. Jis turi biti iSmetamas laikantis
atitinkamy vietiniy ar nacionaliniy reglamenty aplinkai tinkamu badu.

Dél ausinimo medziagos, alyvos ir kity komponenty, esanciy Silumos siurblyje, jo iSmontavimg turi atlikti profesionalus montuotojas
pagal galiojancias taisykles. Dél detalesnés informacijos susisiekite su atsakingomis institucijomis.

AOSTROZNIE

Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania produktu, nie nalezy go wyrzucaé z odpadami komunalnymi, lecz dokona¢ jego usuniecia w
sposob ekologiczny zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi w tym zakresie przepisami prawa lokalnego lub krajowego.

Poniewaz pompa ciepta zawiera czynniki chtodnicze i oleje oraz innego rodzaju elementy sktadowe, jej demontaz nalezy powierzy¢
wskazanemu w obowigzujgcych przepisach specjalistycznemu podmiotowi. Szczegétowe informacje na ten temat mozna uzyskac,
kontaktujgc sie z wkasciwymi organami wiadzy samorzgdowe;j.

A PRECAUTIE

Acest produs nu trebuie aruncat la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei sale de viata, ci trebuie scos din uz in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale sau nationale adecvate si intr-un mod corect din punct de vedere al protectiei mediului.

Datorita agentului frigorific, a uleiului si a altor componente pompei de caldura, demontarea acestuia trebuie facuta de un instalator
profesionist in conformitate cu reglementarile aplicabile. Contactati autoritatile competente pentru mai multe informatii.

AUPOZORNENIE

Tento vyrobok nesmie byt po skonéeni jeho Zivotnosti zmieSany s beznym domovym odpadom a musi byt vyradeny podla prislusnych
miestnych alebo narodnych predpisov ekologicky spravnym spésobom.

V dobsledku chladiaceho média, oleja a inych komponentov obsiahnutych v tepelnom Cerpadle, musi byt jeho demontaz vykonana
odbornym instalatérom podra platnych predpisov. DalSie informacie ziskate od prisludnych organov.

AI’IOI’IEPEH)KEHHH!

Llen Bvpib He MoXHa BMKMAATH pa3oM 3i 3BMYaHNMM NOBYTOBMMM BiAXoA4aMM Micns 3akiHYEHHS NOro TePMiHy Cry6u, BiH MOBUHEH
yTUMi3yBaTUCSt EKONOriYHO Ge3neyHnM cnocobom BigMNoBIgHO 4O AiHUMX MICLEBUX Ta HaLliOHANbHUX 3aKOHOO4ABYMX HOPM.

B 3B’A3Ky 3 HAsABHICTIO B TEMMOBOMY HACOCi XON040areHTy, Macna Ta iHLWMX KOMMOHEHTIB, MOro AEMOHTaX MOBUHEH BUKOHYBaTUCS
KBanicgikoBaH1MK cnewianictamu BiANOBIAHO A0 YMHHOIO 3aKOHOA4ABCTBA. [Insi OTpUMaHHS 4OAaTKOBOT iHpOpMaLLii 3BEPHITbLCS 40
BiMNOBIQHMX OpraHiB Bnagu.



English (Only when using R32)

AWARNING

BURST HAZARD

Do not allow air or any gas mixture containing oxygen into refriger-
ant cycle (i.e. piping)

RISK OF EXPLOSION

The compressor must be stopped before removing the refrigerant
pipes.

All service valves must be fully closed after pumping down operation.

WARNING

This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that this appliance is
filled with R32, an odourless flammable refrigerant gas with low
burning velocity (A2L class pursuant to ISO 817). If the refrigerant is
leaked, there is a possibility of ignition if it enters in contact with an
external ignition source.

&E) cAUTION

This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that this appliance shall
be handled by authorized service personnel only, referring to the
Installation Manual.

l::E:ICAUTION

This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that there is relevant infor-
mation included in the Operation Manual and/or Installation Manual.

Espafiol (Solo cuando se utiliza R32)

AADVERTENCIA

RIESGO DE EXPLOSION

Evite la entrada de aire o cualquier mezcla de gases que contenga
oxigeno en el ciclo de refrigerante, por ejemplo, en las tuberias.
RIESGO DE EXPLOSION

Antes de retirar las tuberias de refrigerante debe detener el compresor.

Tras recuperar el refrigerante todas las valvulas de servicio deben
estar completamente cerradas.

ADVERTENCIA

Este simbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que este esta cargado
con R32, un gas refrigerante inflamable e inodoro con una veloci-
dad de combustién lenta (Clase A2L de acuerdo con ISO 817). Una
fuga de refrigerante puede provocar un incendio si entra en con-
tacto con una fuente de combustion externa.

@PRECAUNON

Este simbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que este debe ser ma-
nipulado unicamente por personal de un servicio autorizado con el
soporte del manual de instalacion.

HﬂPRECAUCIC’)N

Este simbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que los manuales de
funcionamiento y/o de instalacion contienen informacién importante.

Deutsch (Nur bei Verwendung von R32)

AWARNUNG

BERSTGEFAHR

Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Luft oder eine Sauerstoff enthaltene Gas-
mischung in den Kéltemittelkreislauf (z. B. Rohrleitungen) gelangt.

EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR

Der Kompressor muss abgeschaltet werden, bevor die Kéltemittel-
leitungen entfernt werden.

Alle Betriebsventile miissen nach dem Abpumpbetrieb vollsténdig
geschlossen sein.

WARNUNG

Dieses auf dem Gerét angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass das Gerét
ist mit dem R32 geruchlosen brennbaren Kéltemittel mit niedriger
Brenngeschwindigkeit gefiillt (Klasse A2L geméal3 ISO 817). Bei ei-
nem Kaéltemittelaustritt besteht die Gefahr der Entziindung, wenn
das Kéltemittel in Kontakt mit einer &ul3eren Ziindquelle kommt.

@VORSICHT

Dieses auf dem Gerét angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses
Gerit ein entziindbares Kéltemittel verwendet. Bei einem Kéltemit-
telaustritt besteht die Gefahr der Entziindung, wenn das Kéltemittel
in Kontakt mit einer &u3eren Ziindquelle kommt.

I:-E:IVORSICHT

Dieses auf dem Geréat angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass wichtige
Informationen im Betriebshandbuch und/oder Installationshandbu-
ch enthalten sind.

Frangais (Seulement en utilisant R32)

AAVERTISSEMENT

DANGER D’ECLATEMENT

Evitez que de I'air ou un mélange de gaz contenant de I'oxygéne ne
pénetre dans le cycle frigorifique (c.-a-d. tuyauterie)

RISQUE D’EXPLOSION

Veillez a arréter le compresseur avant de retirer les tuyauteries fri-
gorifiques.

Veillez a fermer complétement toutes les vannes de service aprées
la vidange.

AVERTISSEMENT

Ce symbole affiché sur I'appareil indique que I'appareil est chargé
avec R32, un gaz frigorigéne inflammable sans odeur a basse
vitesse de combustion (Classe A2L selon ISO 817). En cas de fuite
de frigorigéne, il existe un risque d’incendie si celui-ci est exposé a
une source d’inflammation externe.

@ATTENTION

Ce symbole affiché sur I'appareil indique que seul le personnel de
maintenance autorisé doit manipuler 'équipement, en se reportant
au manuel d’installation.

I:E]ATTENTION

Ce symbole affiché sur I'appareil indique que le manuel de fonc-
tionnement et/ou le manuel d’installation contient des informations
importantes.

Italiano (Solo quando si usa R32)

AAVVERTENZA

PERICOLO DI SCOPPIO

Fare in modo che all'interno del ciclo di refrigerazione non entrino aria
o qualsiasi miscela di gas contenente ossigeno (per es. le tubazioni).

RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE

Il compressore deve essere arrestato prima di rimuovere i tubi del
refrigerante.

Tutte le valvole di servizio devono essere completamente chiuse
dopo lo svuotamento della pompa.

AVVERTENZA

Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’'unita indica che I'unita é caricata
con R32, un gas refrigerante infiammabile e inodore con una ve-
locita di combustione lenta (Classe A2L secondo ISO 817). Una
perdita di refrigerante puo provocare un incendio se entra a contatto
con una fonte di combustione esterna.



@ AVVERTENZA

Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’unita indica che l'unita deve es-
sere gestita solo da personale di servizio autorizzato, facendo rif-
erimento al Manuale di Installazione.

EIi]AVVERTENZA

Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’unita indica che ci sono informazioni
rilevanti incluse nel Manuale d’uso e/o nel Manuale di Installazione.

Portugués (Somente quando usar R32)

I\ ATENGAO

PERIGO DE REBENTAMENTO

N&o permitir a entrada de ar ou de qualquer mistura de gas com
oxigénio para o ciclo de refrigeragéo (isto é, para tubagem).
RISCO DE EXPLOSAO

O compressor deve ser desligado antes da remogé&o dos tubos de
refrigerante.

As valvulas de manutengédo devem estar completamente fechadas
depois da eliminagéo do refrigerante.

ATENGAO

Este simbolo mostrado na unidade indica que a unidade contém
R32, um gas refrigerante inflamével e inodoro com uma baixa ve-
locidade de queima (Classe A2L de acordo com ISO 817). Em caso
de fuga de refrigerante, existe a possibilidade de igni¢édo se entrar
em contacto com uma fonte de igni¢do externa.

&&) cuipapoO

Este simbolo mostrado na unidade indica que a unidade deve ser
manuseada apenas por pessoal autorizado, mediante consulta do
Manual de Instalagdo.

lj—i:ICUIDADO

Este simbolo mostrado na unidade indica que o Manual de Fun-
cionamento e/ou Instalagao inclui informagéo relevante.

Dansk (Kun ved brug af R32)

AADVARSEL

BRISTEFARE

Lad ikke luft eller en gasblanding, der indeholder ilt, komme ind i
kolemiddelcyklussen (dvs. rarforingen)

RISIKO FOR EKSPLOSION

Kompressoren skal stoppes, inden kglemiddelrarene fiernes.

Alle serviceventiler skal veere helt lukkede, nar kelemidlet er blevet
fiernet.

ADVARSEL

Dette symbol vises pa enheden angiver, at enheden er fyldt med
R32, en breendbar og lugtfri kelemiddelgas med en langsom for-
breendingshastighed (klasse A2L i henhold til ISO 817). Udslip af
kolemiddel kan fordrsage brand, hvis kalemidlet kommer i kontakt
med en ekstern anteendelseskilde.

&E) EORSIGTIG

Dette symbol vises pa enheden angiver, at enheden kun skal hand-
teres af autoriseret servicepersonale under henvisning til installa-
tionsmanualen.

Ij—i:IFORSIGTIG

Dette symbol vises pa enheden angiver, at der er relevante oplys-
ninger, der er indeholdt i drifts- og/eller installationsmanualen.

Nederlands (Alleen bij gebruik van R32)

&WAARSCHUWING

BARSTGEVAAR

Laat geen lucht of een gasmengsel dat zuurstof bevat in de koe-
Imiddelcyclus (d.w.z. leidingen).

EXPLOSIEGEVAAR

De compressor moet worden gestopt alvorens de koelmiddelpijpen
te verwijderen.

Alle onderhoudskranen moeten volledig gesloten zijn na het pompen.

WAARSCHUWING

Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat het apparaat is gevuld
met R32, een geurloos ontvlambaar koelmiddel met een lage
brandsnelheid (klasse A2L volgens ISO 817). Als het koelmiddel
lekt, kan het ontbranden wanneer het in contact komt met een ex-
terne ontstekingsbron.

@ LET OP

Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat het apparaat alleen door
bevoegd personeel mag worden gebruikt, met verwijzing naar de
installatiehandleiding.

lj—i]LET OP

Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat er relevante informatie is
opgenomen in de gebruiksaanwijzing en / of installatiehandleiding.

Svenska (Endast nar du anvander R32)

VARNING

SPRANGRISK

Lat ingen luft eller gasblandning innehallande syra komma in i kyl-
medelcykeln (t.ex. rorledning)

RISK FOR EXPLOSION

Kompression maste stdngas av innan Kylréren avidgsnas.

Alla serviceventiler maste sténgas av ordentligt efter nedpumpning.

VARNING

Den har symbolen som visas pa enheten indikerar att enheten ar
fylld med R32, ett luktfritt brandfarligt kylmedel med lag férbréan-
ningshastighet (A2L-klass enligt ISO 817). Om kylmedel ldcker ut
finns det risk fér antdndning om det kommer i kontakt med en ex-
tern anténdningskélla.

@ VARNING

Den hér symbolen som visas pa enheten indikerar att enheten en-
dast far hanteras av auktoriserad servicepersonal och i enlighet
med installationsmanualen.

lj—i]VARNING

Den har symbolen som visas pa enheten indikerar att anvéndar-
manualen/installationsmanualen innehaller viktig information.

EAAhnika (Mévo dtav xpnoipotroigite To R32)

& NMPOEIAONOIHZH

KINAYNOZ ®QTIAZ

Mnv emTpémere TNV €i0060 AéPQ 1) OTTOIOONTTOTE UEIYUA aEpioU TTOU
mepIExel 0EUYGVO OTOV KUKAO WUKTIKOU péoou (dnAadn owAnvwaon)
KINAYNOZ EKPH=HZ

O OUuuTTIEOTNS TTPETTEI VA €XEI OTAUATHOE TTPOTOU APAIPETETE TOUS
OWARVES WUKTIKOU UETOU.

OAeg o1 BaABideg Asitoupyiag mpétrel va gival TARPWS KAEIOTES UETG
NV Agiroupyia avrAnong.



NMPOEIAONOIHZH

Aurt6 o ouuoAo mou eupaviderar otn povada deixvel 011 n povada
eivar yeudrn pe R32, éva GoOUO €UPAEKTO WUKTIKO UE xaunAn
raxurtnta kauong (kAdon A2L olupwva ue 1o mpoérurmo ISO 817).
H &iappon Tou WUKTIKOU uéCOU UTTOPET va TTPOKAAETEl TTUPKayId av
£pBel o€ eTaQn ue éva eEWTEPIKO EDO.

@ NMPOZOXH

Auré 1o ouufoAo mmou supavidetar otn povada Ocixvel 611 n povada
TTPETTEl VA TTPAYLUATOTTOIEITAl UOVO QTTO EYKEKPIUEVO TTPOOWITIKO
gépPIS oUUPWVa LE TO EyXEIPIOIO EyKaTGaTaong.

I:Ii] NMPOXOXH

Aurd o oupuPoAo trou sugaviferal atn povada Seixver 0TI UTTAPYOUV
OXETIKES TTANPOQOPIES OTO €Y EIPIBIO AsiTOUPYIag Kai/n) aTo EyXEIPIdIO
EYKATAOTAONG.

Bwnrapcku (camo npu ynotpeba Ha R32)
NMPEOYNPEXAOEHWE

OMACHOCT OT U3BYXBAHE

B yukbna Ha xnadunHus aezeHm (m.e. 8 mpbbume) He busa Oa ce
donycka rnpoHuUkeaHemo Ha 8b30yx U kakeamo u 0a 6uso Opyaa
2asoea cmMec

PUCK OT B3PUB

Komnpecopprm mpsibea Oa e HanbnHO crnpsn, npedu da ce
omcmpaHsieam mpbbume 3a xr1adusiHusi azeHm.

Bcuyku obcnyxeauwu knanaHu mpsibea da ca Harmb/IHO 3ameopPeHU
cred onepayusima o usromrneaHe.

NMPEOYNPEXOEHUE

To3u cumeor, usobpa3seH Ha u3denuemo, nokassea, 4e moau ypeo e
3anbriHeH ¢ R32, necHo3ananum xnaduneH ea3 6e3 MUPUC U C HUCKa
ckopocm Ha 2opeHe (krnac A2L no ISO 817). Ako xnadunHusm
aseHm npomeye, 6b3HUKEA 6b3MOXHOCM OmM 3araneaHe, aKko
8/1e3e 8 KOHMAaKM C 8bHWEH U3MOYHUK Ha 3ararnsaHe.

@ BHUMAHUE

Tosu cumson, u306pa3eH Ha u3dernuemo, rokasea, 4e ¢ moau ypea
moxe Oa pa6omﬂm camo ynbJ/IHOMOWEeHU 3a ma3u uesn cepeusHu
mexHuyu u rpu criassaHe ykasaHusdma om PbKkogodcmeomo 3a
UHCMarnupaHe.

Ij—i] BHUMAHUE

Tosu cumeor, U306,D836H Ha u3lenuemo, rokasea, 4Ye 8
Pnkosodcmeomo 3a ekcrimoamayus u/unu 8 Pokogodcmeomo 3a
UHcmarnupaHe umMa cbomeemHama UH¢gopmayusi.

Cestina (Pouze pii pouziti R32)

AVAROVANi

NEBEZPECI TRESKU

Nedopustte, aby vzduch ci jakékoli plynna smés obsahujici Kyslik
pronikly do chladivového okruhu (napf. potrubi).

NEBEZPECi VYBUCHU

Kompresor je tfeba pred odstranénim chladivového potrubi zastavit.
Veskeré provozni ventily musi byt pfed od¢erpanim zcela uzavrené.

VAROVANI

Tento symbol zobrazeny na jednotce oznacuje, Ze naplni tohoto
zafizeni je R32, hoflavy chladivovy plyn bez zapachu s mirnou
hoflavosti (tfida A2L podle ISO 817). Pokud chladivo unikne, ex-
istuje moznost vzniceni, pokud se dojde ke kontaktu s externim
zapalnym zdrojem.

@ POZOR

Tento symbol zobrazeny na jednotce oznacuje, Ze podle Navodu
k instalaci smi toto zafizeni obsluhovat pouze autorizovany tech-
nicky personal.

I:Iﬂ POZOR

Tento symbol zobrazeny na jednotce oznacuje, Ze Navod k obsluze
a/nebo v Navod k instalaci obsahuje relevantni informace.

Magyar (Csak R32 hasznalata esetén)

&FIGYELEM

FELSZAKADASVESZELY

Ne engedje, hogy a hiitékézegbe (pl. a csbvezetékekbe) levegd
vagy oxigéntartalmu gazkeverék kertljén.

ROBBANASVESZELY

A kompresszort a hiit6kézeg csévezetékeinek eltavolitasa el6tt le
kell allitani.

A szivattyizas utan minden szervizszelepet teljesen el kell zarni.

FIGYELEM

A késziiléeken megjelen6 szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy a berendezés
R32 hiitékézeggel van feltbltve, amely egy szagtalan, gytlékony,
alacsony égési sebességli (az ISO 817 szabvany értelmében A2L
osztalya) hiitékézeg géaz. A hiitékézeg szivargasa esetén gyul-
ladéasveszély all fenn, amennyiben a hiiték6zeg kiils6 gydujtoforras-
sal érintkezik.

=~ FIGYELMEZTETES

Ez a késziiléken megjelend szimbdlum azt jelzi, hogy a beren-
dezést csak felhatalmazott szervizszemélyzet kezelheti, a Telepi-
tési utmutato alapjan.

Hﬂ FIGYELMEZTETES

Ez a késziiléken megjelend szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy az Uzemelte-
tési utmutaté és/vagy a Telepitési utmutatéd fontos informaciot tar-
talmaz az adott kérdésre vonatkozdan.

LietuviSkai (tik naudojant R32)

&PERSPEJIMAS

SPROGIMO PAVOJUS

Neleiskite, kad j ausinimo ciklg (t. y. vamzdynus) patekty oro ar kity
dujy misiniy, kuriuose yra deguonies.

SPROGIMO RIZIKA

Prie$ istustinant ausinimo medziagos vamzdzius turi bdti sustab-
dytas kompresorius.

ISsiurbus visi eksploatavimo voZztuvai turi bati visiSkai uzdaryti.

PERSPEJIMAS

Sis ant elemento rodomas simbolis nurodo, kad $is prietai-
sas uZpildytas R32, bekvapémis degiomis au$inimo dujomis,
turin¢iomis mazag degimo greitj (A2L klasé pagal ISO 817). Jei
ausinimo medZiaga nutekéjo ir ji lieciasi su iSoriniu degimo Saltiniu,
kyla uzsidegimo galimybe.

= |SPEJIMAS

Sis ant elemento rodomas simbolis nurodo, kad su $iuo prietaisu
gali dirbti tik jgalioti techninés priezitros darbuotojai, remdamiesi
Montavimo vadovu.

Uﬂ[SPEJIMAS

Sis ant elemento rodomas simbolis nurodo, kad naudojimo vadove
ir (arba) montavimo vadove yra informacijos.



Polski (Tylko w przypadku stosowania czynnika
chtodniczego R32)

AOSTRZEZENIE

ZAGROZENIE WYBUCHEM

Niedopuszczalne jest przedostanie sie powietrza lub mieszaniny
gazowej zawierajgcej tlen do obiegu (tj. przewoddéw rurowych)
czynnika chtodniczego.

RYZYKO WYBUCHU

Przed odfgczeniem przewoddéw rurowych czynnika chtodniczego
nalezy wytgczyc¢ sprezarke.

Po odzyskaniu chfodziwa, niezbedne jest catkowite zamknigcie
wszystkich zaworow serwisowych.

OSTRZEZENIE

Umieszczenie tego symbolu na jednostce oznacza, ze jest ona
napetniona czynnikiem chtodniczym R32, bezwonnym i palnym
gazem o niskiej predkosci spalania (klasa A2L zgodnie z norma
ISO 817). Wyciek chtodziwa moze spowodowac pozar, gdyby
doszto do kontaktu z zewnetrznym Zrodtem zaptonu.

&) 0STROZNIE

Umieszczenie tego symbolu na jednostce oznacza, ze moze byc
ona obstugiwana wytgcznie przez pracownikow autoryzowanego
serwisu w oparciu o informacje zawarte w Instrukcji instalacji.

Uﬂ OSTROZNIE

Umieszczenie tego symbolu na jednostce oznacza, ze w Instrukcji
obstugi i/lub Instrukcji instalacji znajdujg sie wazne informacje na
dany temat.

Roména (numai cand se foloseste R32)

AAVERTISMENT

PERICOL DE DEFLAGRATIE

Nu permiteti patrunderea aerului sau oricarui amestec de gaz care
contine oxigen in ciclul agentului frigorific (adicd in conducte).
RISC DE EXPLOZIE

Trebuie sa opriti compresorul inainte de a decupla conductele de
agent frigorific.

Toate supapele de serviciu trebuie sa fie complet inchise dupa fina-
lizarea operatiei de evacuare a agentului frigorific.

AVERTISMENT

Aceasta pictograma afisatd pe unitate indicé faptul ca acest aparat
este umplut cu R32, un gaz frigorific inflamabil inodor, cu viteza de
ardere redusé (clasa A2L conform standardului ISO 817). Pierder-
ile de agent frigorific pot cauza pericol de aprindere daca intra in
contact cu o sursa de aprindere externa.

@ PRECAUTIE

Aceasta pictograma afisatd pe unitate indica faptul ca acest aparat
trebuie sa fie manipulat doar de personal de service autorizat, re-
spectandu-se instructiunile din manualul de instalare.

Hﬂ PRECAUTIE

Aceasté pictograma afisata pe unitate indica faptul cd manualul de
operare si/sau manualul de instalare contin informatii importante.

Slovencina (len v pripade pouzitia R32)

AVAROVANIE

NEBEZPECENSTVO VYBUCHU

Zabrarite vniknutia vzduchu alebo akejkolvek zmesi plynov obsa-
hujucich kyslik do okruhu chladiva (t.j. do potrubia)

RIZIKO VYBUCHU

Pre odstranenim chladiaceho potrubia musi byt kompresor
zastaveny.

Po precerpani musia byt vSetky servisné ventily Uplne zatvorené.

VAROVANIE

Tento symbol zobrazeny na jednotke oznacuje, Ze je tento spotrebi¢
naplneny chladivom R32, horfavym plynom bez zapachu s nizkou
rychlostou horenia (trieda A2L podla normy ISO 817). Ak déjde k
uniku chladiva, v pripade kontaktu s externym zapalnym zdrojom
moéze dojst’ k vznieteniu.

@ UPOZORNENIE

Tento symbol uvedeny na jednotke oznacuje, Ze s pristrojom méze
manipulovat’ iba autorizovany servisny personal s odkazom na
navod na instalaciu.

EIi:IUPOZORNENIE

Tento symbol uvedeny na jednotke oznacuje, prislusné informacie
sa nachadzaju v navode na instalaciu a/alebo navode na prevadzku.

YkpaiHcbka (nuiie npy BUKOpUCTaHHI xonogoareHTy R32)
YBATA

PU3UK BUBYXY

He Odonyckaime nompannsHHA nosimpsi abo 6yOb-sKoi iHWoOi
2a3080i cyMmiwi, wo Micmumb KUCeHb, 8 KOHMyp XxorodoazeHmy
(Hanpuknad, e mpybu).

PU3UK BUBYXY

lMepw Hix 3HiMamu mpybu xonodoazeHmy, HeObXiOHO 3yrnuHUMuU
Komnpecop.

licris 8iOHoeMeHHs xornodoazeHmy &ci pobouyi KrnanaHu rMO8UHHI
6ymu roeHicmito 3akpumi.

YBATA

Llel cumeorn, wo eidobpaxkaembcsi Ha MpuUCmMpoi, o3Hadae, wo 8
uybomy npucmpoi eukopucmosyemscsi R32, neesko3zatimucmuli
Xxonod0oazeHm 6e3 3araxy 3 MosifibHO WeUOKiCMK 20piHHSI (Krac
A2L eidnosioHo do cmaHOapmy ISO 817). Bumik xonodoazeHmy
MOXe CrpUYUHUMU MOXexy 6 pasi KOHmMakmy i3 308HIWHIM
OXepernom 20piHHSI.

@ NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

Lled cumeon, wo eidobpaxaembcs Ha MpuUCMpoi, eKalye Ha me,
wo 3 Yum rpucmpoemM MosuUHeH npauytosamu fuwe yrnoeHo8axeHul
MeXHIYHUU rnepcoHart, 03HatioMneHul i3 « [HCMPYKUiiMU 3 MOHMaXy».

EE:I NMOMNEPEOXXEHHA!

Lled cumeon, wo gidobpakaembcsi Ha MPUCMpOI, kasye Ha me, Wo
3 8aXK/1UBOIO iHGhopMaujieto MOxKHa o3Hatiomumucsi 8 «[1oCci6HUKy 3
ekcrilyamauii» ma/abo «[HCmpyKyisix 3 MOHMaxy»
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Important note: Please, check, according to the model name, which is your heat pump
type, how it is abbreviated and referred to in this instruction manual. This Installation and
Operation Manual is only related to Indoor Units RWM-(N/R)1E combined with Outdoor Units
RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Nota importante: compruebe, de acuerdo con el nombre del modelo, el tipo de bomba de
calor, su abreviatura y su referencia en el presente manual de instrucciones. Este Manual
de instalacién y funcionamiento solo esta relacionado con unidades interiores RWM-(N/R)1E
combinadas con unidades externas RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Wichtiger Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie anhand der Modellbezeichnung den Typ der
Warmepumpe und das entsprechende, in diesem Technischen Handbuch verwendete
Kurzel fest. Dieses Installations- und Betriebshandbuch bezieht sich nur auf RWM-(N/R)1E-
Innengerate in Kombination mit RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E) AuRengeraten.

Note importante : veuillez déterminer, d’aprés le nom du modéle, quel est votre type de
pompe a chaleur et quelle est son abréviation et référence dans ce manuel d’instruction. Ce
manuel d’installation et de fonctionnement ne concernent que les unités intérieures
RWM-(N/R)1E combinées a des groupes extérieurs RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E)..

Nota importante: controllare in base al modello il tipo di pompa di calore, la descrizione e il
tipo di abbreviazione utilizzati nel manuale di istruzioni. Questo manuale di installazione e di
funzionamento fa riferimento alla sola combinazione di unita interne RWM-(N/R)1E e unita
esterne RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Nota Importante: de acordo com o nome do modelo, verifique o tipo da sua bomba de calor
e a respetiva abreviatura e mengao neste manual de instru¢des. Este manual de instalagao e
de funcionamento soé esta relacionado com a unidade interior RWM-(N/R)1E combinada com
as unidades exteriores RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Vigtig information: Kontrollér venligst din varmepumpetype i henhold til modelnavnet,
hvordan den forkortes, og hvilken reference den har i denne vejledning. Denne bruger- og
monteringsvejledning gaelder kun RWM-(N/R)1E-indendgrsenheder kombineret med
RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E)-udendgrsenheder.

Belangrijke opmerking: Controleer aan de hand van de modelnaam welk type
warmtepomp u heeft, hoe de naam wordt afgekort en hoe ernaar wordt verwezen in deze
instructiehandleiding. Deze Installatie- en bedieningshandleiding heeft alleen betrekking op
binnenunits RWM-(N/R)1E gecombineerd met buitenunits RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Viktigt! Kontrollera med modellnamnet vilken typ av varmepump du har, hur den forkortas
och hur den anges i den har handboken. Denna handbok for installation och anvandning
galler endast for inomhusenheter RWM-(N/R)1E kombinerade med utomhusenheter
RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

ZnMavTIKA onueiwon: EAEyETe, oUppwva pe 1o Gvopa povTéAou, Tov TUTTO TNG SIKAG 00G
avTAiag BEppavong Kal Ye TTola oUVTHNON dNAWVETaI KAl QVaQEPETAI OE AUTO TO £yXEIPidI0. AUTO
TO €YXEIPIBIO EYKATAOTAONG Kal AsIToupyiag apopd povo Tig Ecwrepikég Movadeg
RWM-(N/R)1E o€ ouvduaopo pe E§wtepikég Movadeg RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).
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BaxHa 3ab6enexka: CbrnacHo Ha3BaHMETO Ha Mofena e HeobxoauMo Aa ce NpoBepu KakbB
e B/ABLT Ha BalLaTa 3aTonnsiiia noMna, kKakBo € CbKpaLLeHNeTo 1 B ToBa PbkoBoACTBO

3a ynotpeba. ToBa PHKOBOACTBO 3a MHCTanMpaHe v ekcrnoaraums ce oTHacs caMmo 3a
BbTpeLwHn Tena RWM-(N/R)1E cbyeTtanu ¢ BeHWHM Tena RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Dulezité upozornéni: Zkontrolujte na zakladé nazvu modelu typ Vaseho tepelného cerpadla,
jeho zkratku a zpUsob, kterym je zmifiovan v tomto navodu k instalaci a obsluze. Tento
Navod k instalaci a obsluze se tyka pouze vnitfnich jednotek RWM-(N/R)1E v kombinaci s
venkovnimi jednotkami RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Fontos megjegyzés: Kérjik, hogy a modell neve alapjan ellenérizze a hészivattyuja tipusat,
valamint azt, hogy az alabbi hasznalati utasitasban milyen réviditéssel és hivatkozassal
szerepel. Az alabbi Telepités és Uzemeltetési utmutatd csak a RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E) kiltéri
egyseégekkel kombinalt RWM-(N/R)1E beltéri egységekre vonatkozik.

Svarbi pastaba: Patikrinkite pagal modelio pavadinimg savo Silumos siurblio tipa, kaip
jis trumpinamas ir kaip vadinamas $iame naudojimo vadove. Sis montavimo ir naudojimo
vadovas skirtas tik RWM-(N/R)1E vidiniams elementams kartu su
RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E) iSoriniais elementais.

Wazna informacja: Na podstawie nazwy modelu mozna sprawdzi¢ typ pompy ciepta, jego
zapis skrétowy i odsytacz stosowany w odniesieniu do niego w tresci tego dokumentu.
Niniejsza instrukcja instalacji i obstugi dotyczy wytgcznie jednostek wewnetrznych RWM-
(N/R)1E wspoétpracujgcych z agregatami zewnetrznymi RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Observatie importanta: Verificati, in functie de numele modelului, tipul pompei dvs. de
caldura, asa cum este abreviat si mentionat in acest manual de instructiuni. Acest manual de
instalare si operare se refera numai la unitétile interioare RWM-(N/R)1E cu unitati exterioare
RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Doélezita poznamka: Skontrolujte si podla nazvu modelu typ ohrievacieho ¢erpadla, jeho
skratku a odkaz uvedeny v tomto navode na pouzitie. Tento navod na inStalaciu a prevadzku
sa tyka iba vnutornych jednotiek RWM-(N/R)1E kombinovanych s vonkaj$imi jednotami RAS-
WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).

Baxnuea npumitka: 6yab nacka, nepeipTe, BiANOBiAHO 40 HAa3BM MOZENI, TUMN BaLLOro
TEMMOBOro HACOCa, CKOPOYEHHST MOro Ha3BW Ta MOTo 3ralyBaHHS B LibOMY MOCIOHUKY 3
ekcnnyatauii. Lie nocibHrK 3 MOHTaxy Ta ekcniyaTauii BiHOCMTbCS NuyLLe 40 BHYTPILLHIX
6nokieB RWM-(N/R)1E B noegHaHHi i3 3oBHiWwHiMn 6nokamu RAS-WH(V)(N/R)P(1)(E).
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SPLIT AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP MODELS
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DN

1~ 230V 50Hz / 3N~400V 50Hz
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3N~ 400V 50Hz

Unit Unit Unit
RWM-2.0R1E - -
RWM-2.5R1E - -
RWM-3.0R1E - -

- RWM-4.0N1E -
- RWM-5.0N1E -
- RWM-6.0N1E -
- - RWM-8.0N1E
- - RWM-10.0N1E
|
— T————

@ NOTE

Icons between brackets mean possible extra operations to the fac-
tory-supplied operations. For cooling operation, refer to the Cooling
kit accessory for YUTAKI S units.

@ NOTA

Los iconos entre paréntesis representan posibles operaciones adi-
cionales con respecto a las operaciones suministradas de fabrica.
Para el funcionamiento en enfriamiento, consulte el accesorio de
kit de enfriamiento para unidades YUTAKI S.

@ HINWEIS

Die Symbole in Klammern stellen mégliche zusétzliche Betrieben in
Bezug auf die gelieferten Fabrikbetrieb. Fiir den Kiihlbetrieb, bezie-
hen Sie sich auf das Cooling Kit Zubehér fiir YUTAKI S-Einheiten.

@ REMARQUE

Les ic6nes entre parenthéses représentent des opérations supplé-
mentaires possibles en ce qui concerne les opérations fourni. Pour
I'opération de refroidissement, reportez-vous a I'accessoire de kit
de refroidissement pour les unités YUTAKI S.

@ NOTA

Icone in parentesi rappresentano possibili operazioni aggiuntive
rispetto alle operazioni in dotazione di fabbrica. Per il funziona-
mento di raffreddamento, fare riferimento al kit di raffreddamento
accessorio per unita YUTAKI S.

@ NOTA

[cones entre parénteses representam possiveis operacées adicio-
nais no que diz respeito as operagbes fornecidas de fabrica. Para
a operagéo de arrefecimento, consulte o kit de acessorio de arre-
fecimento para unidades YUTAKI S.

@BEM/ERK

Ikoner i parentes repraesenterer eventuelle yderligere operationer i
forhold til de medfalgende fabrikken operationer. Para a operagdo
de refrigeracao, consulte o resfriamento acessorio de kit para uni-
dades YUTAKI S.

@ OPMERKING

Pictogrammen tussen haakjes betekenen mogelijk extra behan-
delingen om de fabriek geleverde operaties. Voor koeling, wordt
verwezen naar de accessoire kit voor koeling voor YUTAKI S units.

@ OBS!

Ikoner inom parentes betyder eventuella extra operationer till fab-
rikslevererad verksamhet. Foér kyldrift, se Cooling sats tillbehér till
YUTAKI S-enheter.

@ZHMEIQZH

Eikbves o1ig mapevOEoeEIS avTiTpoowTTelouv TmOaveS TTPOOBETES
A&ITOUpYiES O€ OXEDON IE TIS TTAPEXOUEVES EQYATIES TOU EPYOTTATIOU.
la 1 Agiroupyia wuéng, avarpéére oto Woén eédprnua kit yia 1Ig
povades YUTAKI S.



@ SABENEXKA

UkoHume & ckobu o3Ha4asam, 4e ca 8b3MOXHU OOMb/IHUMENHU
onepayuu e 0obaska kbM npedsudeHume om 3agoda ornepayuul.
3a oxnaxdaHe cripagka Moxe Oa ce Harpasu ¢ akcecoap
Oxnaxodaw, komrnnekm 3a uddenusima YUTAKI S.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony v zavorkach predstavuji moznosti dodateénych funkci,
mimo funkce z vyrobniho nastaveni. Informace o reZimu chlazeni
naleznete u Chladici sady (pfisluSenstvi) pro jednotky YUTAKI S.

@ MEGJEGYZES

A zardjelben lévé ikonok a gyarilag biztositott miiveletek melletti
esetleges extra muiveleteket jelentik. A hiitési mUivelethez lasd a
YUTAKI S egységek hiitbékészlet tartozékat.

@ PASTABA

Skliausteliuose pateiktos piktogramos nurodo galimus
papildomus veikimus neskaitant gamykliniy veikimy. Daugiau
informacijos apie veikimg su vésinimu rasite Vésinimo rinkinio
priede YUTAKI S elementams.

@ UWAGA

lkony w nawiasach oznaczajg mozliwo$¢ wykorzystania
dodatkowych funkcji w stosunku do istniejgcych w dostarczonym
urzgdzeniu. W celu zastosowania trybu chtodzenia, mozna
skorzystac z dodatkowego zespotu chtodzenia dla jednostek
YUTAKI S.

@ NOTA

Pictogramele intre paranteze inseamna posibile operatii
suplimentare in afaré de operatiile furnizate de fabrica. Pentru
récire, consultati accesoriul setului de racire pentru unitétile
YUTAKI S.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony v zatvorkach znamenaju mozné doplnkové operacie k
operacia dodanym vyrobcom. Informéacie o chladeni najdete v
prislusenstve chladiacej supravy YUTAKI S.

@I’IPMMITKA

3Hauku 8 Oyxkkax o3HaYyaromb MOXxIusi ornepauii Ha dodamok 6o
nepedbayeHux 3a8000M-8UpPOOHUKOM. s pobomu 8 pexumi
0X0/100)KeHHs1 He0bXiOHO sukopucmogysamu dodamkosull
akcecyap «Komrnnekm 0nsi pobomu 6 pexXumi 0Xor100XKeHHs» Onist
6rnokie YUTAKI S.
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EN

The English version is the original one; other languages are translated from English. Should any discrepancy occur between the
English and the translated versions, the English version shall prevail.

ES

La version en inglés es la original, y las versiones en otros idiomas son traducciones de la inglesa. En caso de discrepancias entre
la version inglesa y las versiones traducidas, prevalecera la version inglesa.

DE

Die englische Fassung ist das Original, und die Fassungen in anderen Sprachen werden aus dem Englischen Ubersetzt. Sollten die
englische und die Ubersetzten Fassungen voneinander abweichen, so hat die englische Fassung Vorrang.

FR

La version anglaise est la version originale; les autres langues sont traduites de I'anglais. En cas de divergence entre les versions
anglaise et traduite, la version anglaise prévaudra.

IT

La versione inglese & I'originale e le versioni in altre lingue sono traduzioni dall’inglese. In caso di divergenze tra la versione inglese
e quelle tradotte, fa fede la versione inglese.

PT

A verséo inglesa é a original; as versdes em outras linguas sdo traduzidas do inglés. Em caso de divergéncia entre a versao em
lingua inglesa e as versdes traduzidas, faz fé a versdo em lingua inglesa.

DA

Den engelske udgave er originalen, og udgaverne pa andre sprog er oversat fra engelsk. Hvis der forekommer uoverensstemmelser
mellem den engelske og den oversatte sprogudgave, vil den engelske udgave vaere gaeldende.

NL

De Engelse versie is de originele; andere talen zijn vertaald uit het Engels. In geval van verschillen tussen de Engelse versie en de
vertaalde versies, heeft de Engelse versie voorrang.

SV

Den engelska versionen ar originalet, och versionerna pa andra sprak ar fran engelska 6versattningar. | handelse av bristande dve-
rensstdmmelse mellan den engelska och den éversatta versionerna, skall den engelska versionen vara giltig.

EL

H ayyAikr) ékdoon €ival 10 TTPWTOTUTIO Kal Ol eKOOOEIS O€ AAAEG YAWOOEG peTagpddlovial atmd Ta ayyAIKA. X€ TTEPITITWON TTOU
O1aToTWOOUV dIaPopESG METALU TNG ayyAIKNG Kal TNG YETaPpacuévng €kdoang, N ayyAikA €kdoaon gival ETTIKPATEDTEPN.

BG

BepcusaTa Ha aHMMWNCKN €3KK e OpuriHanHaTa; BepcumMTe Ha OCTaHanuTe e3vuy ca B NPeBOoA OT aHrmuicku esuk. MNpu pasnunyve
MEXAY aHrnminckaTa Bepcusi M NPeBOAHa BePCUs Ha ApYr e3Vk 3a MepofaBHa ce CYMTa aHruinckara Bepeus.

Cs

Originalni verze tohoto dokumentu je v angli¢ting; ostatni jazykové varianty jsou z angli¢tiny pfelozené. Pokud mezi anglickou a
jakoukoli jinou jazykovou verzi dojde k rozporu, bude pfevazovat anglicka verze.

HU

Az eredeti valtozat az angol; az egyéb nyelvii valtozatok angolrdl lettek forditva. Amennyiben az angol és a forditott verzidk kozott
barmilyen eltérés mutatkozik, az angol nyelvi valtozat a mérvado.

LT

Versija angly kalba yra originali; versijos kitomis kalbomis yra iSverstos i§ angly kalbos. Jei yra neatitikimy tarp versijos angly kalba
ir verstiniy versijy, pirmenybé teikiama versijai angly kalba.

PL

Wersja angielska jest wersjg oryginalng - wszystkie pozostate stanowig jej ttumaczenie na odpowiednie jezyki. W przypadku stwi-
erdzenia jakichkolwiek rozbieznosci miedzy oryginatem a jego ttumaczeniem, rozstrzygajgca jest wersja w jezyku angielskim.

RO

Versiunea originala este cea 1n limba engleza; versiunile in alte limbi sunt traduse din limba engleza. Daca exista vreo discrepanta
intre versiunile in limba engleza si versiunea tradusa, prevaleaza versiunea in limba engleza.

SK

Anglicka verzia je pévodna, dalSie jazyky su preloZzené z angli¢tiny. V pripade akychkolvek nezrovnalosti medzi anglickou a
preloZenou verziou, bude rozhodujuca anglicka verzia.

UK

AHrinceKka Bepcis € opuriHanbHO; iHLi MOBW nepeBeeHi 3 aHrMinCbKoi. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHSA PO3BiKHOCTEN MiXK aHrmifiCbKo Ta
nepeknageHol BEPCIsiMU1, aHrMiiCbKa BEPCis Mae nepeBakHy Cuny.






GENERAL INFORMATION

HITACHI

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, filed
or transmitted in any shape or form without the permission of
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Within the policy of continuous improvement of its products,
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.
reserves the right to make changes at any time without prior
notification and without being compelled to introducing them into
products previously sold. This document may therefore have
been subject to amendments during the life of the product.

Hitachi makes every effort to offer correct, up-to-date
documentation. Despite this, printing errors cannot be controlled
by Hitachi and are not its responsibility.

As a result, some of the images or data used to illustrate this
document may not refer to specific models. No claims will be
accepted based on the data, illustrations and descriptions
included in this manual.

2 SAFETY

2.1 APPLIED SYMBOLS

During normal heat pump system design work or unit installation,
greater attention must be paid in certain situations requiring
particular care in order to avoid damage to the unit, the
installation or the building or property.

Situations that pose a risk to the safety of those in the surrounding
area or to the unit itself are clearly indicated in this manual.

A series of special symbols are used to clearly identify these
situations.

Pay close attention to these symbols and to the messages
following them, as your safety and that of others depends on it.
This appliance is filled with R32, an
odourless low burning velocity
refrigerant. If the refrigerant is leaked,
there is a possibility of ignition if it
enters in contact with an external ignitions
source.

ADANGER

e The text following this symbol contains information and
instructions relating directly to your safety.

* Not taking these instructions into account could lead to serious,
very serious or even fatal injuries to you and others.

In the texts following the danger symbol you can also find
information on safety procedures during unit installation.

ADANGER

This symbol shows that this equipment uses a low burning
velocity refrigerant. If the refrigerant is leaked, there is a
possibility of ignition if it enters in contact with an external
ignition source.
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RISK OF EXPLOSION
The compressor must be stopped before removing the refrigerant pipes.
All service valves must be fully closed after pumping down operation.

I\ cauTion
* The text following this symbol contains information and instructions
relating directly to your safety.

*  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to minor injuries
to you and others.

»  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to unit damage.

In the texts following the caution symbol you can also find
information on safety procedures during unit installation.

@ NOTE

*  The text following this symbol contains information or instructions that
may be of use or that require a more thorough explanation.

* Instructions regarding inspections to be made on unit parts or systems
may also be included.

Symbol Explanation

C1]

=
LL]

Before installation, read the installation and
operation manual, and the wiring instruction sheet.

Before performing maintenance and service tasks,
read the service manual.

For more information, see the installer and user
reference guide.

2.2 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT
SAFETY

ADANGER

e DO NOT CONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY TO THE INDOOR UNIT
PRIOR TO FILLING THE SPACE HEATING CIRCUIT (AND DHW
CIRCUIT IF IT WERE THE CASE) WITH WATER AND CHECKING
WATER PRESSURE AND THE TOTAL ABSENCE OF ANY WATER
LEAKAGE.

e Do not pour water over the indoor unit electrical parts. If the
electrical components are in contact with water a serious
electrical shock will take place.

* Do not touch or adjust the safety devices inside the air to water
heat pump. If these devices are touched or adjusted, a serious
accident can take place.

* Do not open the service cover or access inside the air to water
heat pump without disconnecting the main power supply.

* In case of fire Turn OFF the main switch, put out the fire at once
and contact your service contractor.

e It must ensure that the air to water heat pump cannot operate
accidentally without water neither with air inside hydraulic
system.

I\ cauTion
* Do not use any sprays such as insecticide, lacquer, hair spray or other
flammable gases within approximately one meter from the system.

« Ifinstallation circuit breaker or the unit fuse is often activated, stop the
system and contact your service contractor.

« Do not make service or inspections tasks by yourself. This work must
be performed by a qualified service person.
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This appliance must be used only by adult and capable people,
having received the technical information or instructions to handle
this appliance properly and safely.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

Do not let any foreign body into the water inlet and outlet piping of the
air to water heat pump.

2.3 IMPORTANT NOTICE

The supplementary information about the purchased products
is supplied in a CD-ROM, which can be found bundled with
the indoor unit. In case that the CD-ROM is missing or it is not
readable, please contact your Hitachi dealer or distributor.

PLEASE READ THE MANUAL AND THE FILES ON THE
CD-ROM CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING TO WORK ON
THE INSTALLATION OF THE AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP
SYSTEM. Failure to observe the instructions for installation,
use and operation described in this documentation may
result in operating failure including potentially serious faults,
or even the destruction of the air to water heat pump system.

Verify, in accordance with the manuals which appear in the
outdoor and indoor units, that all the information required for
the correct installation of the system is included. If this is not
the case, contact your distributor.

Hitachi pursues a policy of continuous improvement in
product design and performance. The right is therefore
reserved to vary specifications without notice.

Hitachi cannot anticipate every possible circumstance that
might involve a potential hazard.

This air to water heat pump has been designed for standard
water heating for human beings only. Do not use this for
other purposes such as for drying clothes, heating foods or
for any other heating process (except swimming pool).

No part of this manual may be reproduced without written
permission.

If you have any questions, contact your service contractor of
Hitachi.

Check and make sure that the explanations of each part of
this manual correspond to your air to water heat pump model.

Refer to the models codification to confirm the main
characteristics of your system.

Signal words (NOTE, DANGER and CAUTION) are used
to identify levels of hazard seriousness. Definitions for
identifying hazard levels are provided in initial pages of this
document.

The operation modes of these units are controlled by the unit
controller.

This manual should be considered as a permanent part of
the air to water heat pump. It gives a common description
of and information for this air to water heat pump which you
operate as well as for other models.

Keep the water temperature of the system above the
freezing temperature.

2 | PMMLO0574 rev.1 - 09/2021

ADANGER

/o\

manufacturer.

e The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously
operating ignition sources (for example: open flames, an

operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater).
* Do not pierce or burn.
* Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.

3 GENERAL DIMENSIONS

3.1 SERVICE SPACE

¢ RWM-(2.0-10.0)(N/R)1E

/0

70

=

N\ h

& Units in mm.

H: 1200~1500 mm

Recommended unit height for proper access to the control unit panel
(Unit controller).

h: 350 mm

Minimum unit height for installing the shut-off valves and the first
bending pipe line.

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process
or to clean, other than those recommended by the
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3.2 NAME OF PARTS AND DIMENSIONAL DATA
3.2.1 RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E

@ Front view
Side view 4116
)
- 9 p?
[ o |
17— @~|~ i
i B
[%2]
()
[S)
L <
— o /@
£
; | ®
5| (5~ <
g
@ G
Il (25 mE)
@/ <= Water flow direction
= (11 2> 450
Fﬂ
M o
~
™ Wall support dimensions View from A (4l ® @
| —
| ‘ O 7 — | \
| k Q{6 O N
3 0 = = | Units in mm
2 |asl 93 70555 o
= R
S| o
XEKS2012 16 17) 19)u8) 8§
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Plate heat exchanger 13 Unit controller
2 Water pump 14 Electrical box
& Electric water heater 15 Switch for DHW emergency operation
4 Expansion vessel 6L 16 Water inlet pipe connection - G 1” Female
5 Water strainer 17 Water outlet pipe connection - G 1” Female
6 Air purger 18 Refrigerant gas pipe connection - &15.88 (5/8”)
Refrigerant liquid pipe connection
v | WEET RS BT 19 | 2 0HP: @6.35 (1/4"); 2.5/3.0HP: 29,52 (3/8)
8 Safety valve 20 Shut-down valve (Factory-supplied accessory)
9 Drain pipe for safety valve 21 Thermistor (Water inlet pipe) —
10 Expansion valve 22 Thermistor (Water outlet pipe) i-.l_l I
11 Manometer 23 Thermistor (Water outlet PHEX)
12 Refrigerant strainer (x2) 24 Thermistor (Liquid refrigerant pipe)

25 Thermistor (Gas refrigerant pipe)
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3.2.2 RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E

Number

© N O a b~ 0N

1"
12

<~ Water flow direction

890

111

Side view Front view
; 486 e
[ y{ ’ \Eﬁ
:l § » @/I'/ mE
] )
e
D -1
£ 2 Al
| ° = » = L
3 - —®
° g @\—\ \‘% — L0
° © ELELES 9
» ?
N
j[ A= - ‘ (@) noTE
ol o
e T k
(@ (: : >,—/=
"~ D '})/\O 0
% | A
Fﬁ
View from A d : 1
( ||
|
O] @ ¢
0 — — ! : = Units in mm
% 49| 85 | 77 |54 2
hel
XEKS2013 = @ @ 3 §
-
Part name Number Part name
Plate heat exchanger 13 Unit controller
Water pump 14 Electrical box
Electric water heater 15 Switch for DHW emergency operation
Expansion vessel 6L 16 Water inlet pipe connection - G 1 1/4” female
Water strainer 17 Water outlet pipe connection - G 1 1/4” female
Air purger 18 Refrigerant gas pipe connection - & 15.88 (5/8”)
Water pressure sensor 19 Refrigerant liquid pipe connection - & 9.52 (3/8”)
Safety valve 20 Shut-down valve (Factory supplied accessory)
Drain pipe for safety valve 21 Thermistor (Water inlet pipe)
Expansion valve 22 Thermistor (Water outlet pipe)
Manometer 23 Thermistor (Water outlet PHEX)
Refrigerant strainer (x2) 24 Thermistor (Liquid refrigerant pipe)
25 Thermistor (Gas refrigerant pipe)
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3.2.3 RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E

Side view Front view
M Y
i ar
.
| On
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| |
of° @\
° . 2
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<= Water flow direction
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B [Water N Wty OUT Uiqhid o |
XEKS2014 § 49 85 | /7 154 _Z’*O o
="
16) (17) (19)08)3 %
(® © ©©38
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Plate heat exchanger 13 Unit controller
2 Water pump 14 Electrical box
8 Electric water heater 15 Switch for DHW emergency operation
4 Expansion vessel 10L 16 Water inlet pipe connection - G 1 1/4” Female
5 Water strainer 17 Water outlet pipe connection - G 1 1/4” Female
6 Air purger 18 Refrigerant gas pipe connection - &25.4 (1”)
Refrigerant liquid pipe connection
7 Water pressure sensor 19 8HP: ©9.52 (3/8”)
10HP: 12.7 (1/27)
8 Safety valve 20 Shut-down valve (factory-supplied accessory)
9 Drain pipe for safety valve 21 Thermistor (Water inlet pipe)
10 Expansion valve (x2) 22 Thermistor (Water outlet pipe) q l tl
11 Manometer 23 Thermistor (Water outlet PHEX)
12 Refrigerant strainer (x4) 24 Thermistor (Liquid refrigerant pipe)
25 Thermistor (Gas refrigerant pipe)
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4 REFRIGERANT AND WATER PIPING

41 GENERAL NOTES BEFORE
PERFORMING PIPING WORK

* Prepare locally-supplied copper pipes.

» Select the piping size with the correct thickness and correct
material able to withstand sufficient pressure.

» Select clean copper pipes. Make sure that there is no dust
or moisture inside the pipes. Blow the inside of the pipes
with oxygen free nitrogen to remove any dust and foreign
materials before connecting them.

@ NOTE

A system with no moisture or oil contamination will give maximum
performance and lifecycle compared to that of a poorly prepared system.
Take particular care to ensure that all copper piping is clean and dry
internally.

» Cap the end of the pipe when pipe is to be inserted through
a wall hole.

* Do not put pipes on the ground directly without a cap or vinyl

tape at the end of the pipe.
25X
/A4

OK ¢t

» If piping installation is not completed until next day or over
a longer period of time, braze off the ends of the piping
and charge with oxygen free nitrogen through a Schrader
valve type access fitting to prevent moisture and particle
contamination.

» Itis advisable to insulate the water pipes, joints and
connections in order to avoid heat loss and dew
condensation on the surface of the pipes or accidental
injures due to excessive heat on piping surfaces.

¢ Do not use insulation material that contains NH3, as it can
damage copper pipe material and become a source of future
leakage.

» Itis recommended to use flexible joints for the water piping
inlet and outlet in order to avoid vibration transmission.

» Refrigerant circuit and Water circuit must be performed and
inspected by a licensed technician and must comply with all
relevant European and national regulations.

» Proper water pipe inspection should be performed after
piping work to assure there is no water leakage in the space
heating circuit.
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4.2 R410A REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT
4.2.1 Refrigerant charge

The R410A refrigerant is factory charged in the outdoor unit.

@ NOTE

Refer to the outdoor unit Installation and operation manual to charge the
R410A refrigerant.

4.2.2 Precautions in the event of gas refrigerant
leaks

The installers and those responsible for drafting the specifications
are obliged to comply with local safety codes and regulations in
the case of refrigerant leakage.

&CAUTION

»  Check for refrigerant leakage in detail. If a large refrigerant leakage
occurred, it would cause difficulty with breathing or harmful gases
would occur if a fire were in the room.

» Ifthe flare nut is tightened too hard, it may crack over time and cause
refrigerant leakage.

4 Maximum permitted concentration of HFCs

The refrigerant R410A (charged in the outdoor unit) is an
incombustible and non-toxic gas. However, if leakage occurs
and gas fills a room, it may cause suffocation.

The maximum permissible concentration of HFC gas according
to EN378-1 is:

Refrigerant
R410A

Maximum permissible concentration (kg/m?)
0.44

The minimum volume of a closed room where the system is
installed to avoid suffocation in case of leakage is:

System combination Minimum volume (m?3)

4 HP 7.5
5/6 HP 7.8
8 HP 1.4
10 HP 121

The formula used for the calculation of the maximum allowed
refrigerant concentration in case of refrigerant leakage is the
following:

R R: Total quantity of refrigerant charged (kg)
—=C V: Room volume (m?)
V C: Refrigerant concentration

If the room volume is below the minimum value, some effective
measure must be taken account after installing to prevent
suffocation in case of leakage.
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4.3 R32 REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

4.3.1 General notes R32 refrigerant

This appliance is filled with R32, an odourless flammable
refrigerant gas with low burning velocity (A2L class pursuant
to ISO 817). If the refrigerant is leaked, there is a possibility of
ignition if it enters in contact with an external ignition source.

Make sure that unit installation and refrigerant piping installation
comply with applicable legislation in each country. Also, in
Europe, EN378 must be complied, as it is the applicable
standard.

4.3.2 Refrigerant piping

@ Refrigerant piping length between indoor unit
and outdoor unit

The unit installation and refrigerant piping should comply with
the relevant local and national regulations for the designed
refrigerant.

Due to R32 refrigerant and depending on final refrigerant
charge amount, a minimum floor area for installation must be
considered.

» If total refrigerant charge amount <1.84kg, there are no
additional minimum floor area requirements.

» If total refrigerant charge amount 21.84kg, there are
additional minimum floor area requirements to be checked.

New YUTAKI R32 range (2~3HP) due to low refrigerant
charge amount and due to low additional charge needed, unit
installation can achieve up to 30m (2/2.5HP) / 27m (3HP)
without any minimum floor area requirement.

2HP | 2.5HP | 3HP

Factory Charge kg 1.20 1.30 1.30

Charge-less piping length m 10 10 10
Additional Charge needed g/m 15 15 30
Maximum piping m 30 30 27

Maximum total refrigerant kg 150 160 181

charge

Minimum room area requirement 2 No requirement is
. m

(Amin) needed

Minimum piping length between

outdoor unit and indoor unit m &

(Lmin)

Maximum height difference between indoor and outdoor unit (H)

30 (2/2.5 HP)
27 (3HP)

Outdoor unit higher than
indoor unit

Indoor unit higher than

outdoor unit A
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In case of increasing more than 30m (2/2.5HP) / 27m (3HP) a
minimum floor area requirement must be considered.

Factory Charge
Charge-less piping length
Additional Charge needed
Maximum piping
Maximum total refrigerant

charge

Minimum room area
requirement (Amin)

Minimum piping length
between outdoor unit and
indoor unit (Lmin)

2HP 2.5HP | 3HP (*)

kg 1.20 1.30 1.30
m 10 10 10
g/m 15 15 30
m 50 50 40
kg 1.80 1.90 2.20
No - .
2 " Minimum area is
m requirement S——
is needed q
m 5

Maximum height difference between indoor and outdoor unit (H)

Outdoor unit higher
than indoor unit

Indoor unit higher
than outdoor unit

@ NOTE

30

m 20

(*) In case of 3HP with piping length >27m, refrigerant piping diameter
and additional charge quantity must be considered.

4 Minimum area requirements

In case of total refrigerant amount 21.84 kg, the unit should be
installed, operated and stored in a room with a floor area larger
than the minimum criteria. Use following graphic and table to
determine these minimum criteria:

Refrigerant Amount (kg)

1.84
1.9
2.0
21
22
23
2.4
245
2.6
27
2.8
2.9

Minimum Area (m?) (H:2.2m)
28.81
30.72
34.09
37.50
41.36
45.00
49.09
53.18
57.73
61.82
66.82
71.36
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100
2
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

Minimum room area for
installation (m?)

1.8 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

Total refrigerant amount in the system (kg)

@ NOTE

In case of not achieving the minimum floor area, contact with your dealer.
€ Refrigerant piping size
Piping connection size of outdoor unit & indoor unit

Outdoor unit

Pipe Connection size

Model | Piping length
- s Gas pipe Liquid pipe
2HP 3~50m
@ 12.7 (1/27) 2 6.35 (1/47)
2.5HP 3~50m
s 3~27m @ 15.88 (5/8”) (*) @9.52 (3/8”) (*)
27~40m @ 15.88 (5/8”) @ 9.52 (3/8”)
Refrigerant pipe
(Between OU and IU)
Model | Piping length
Gas pipe Liquid pipe
2HP 3~50m
g12.7 @ 6.35
2.5HP 3~50m
3~27m @ 15.88 @ 6.35
3HP
27~40m & 15.88 @ 9.52
Indoor Unit
Pipe Connection size
Model | Piping length
Gas pipe Liquid pipe
2HP 3~50m @ 6.35 (1/4”)
@ 15.88 (5/8”) (*)
2.5HP 3~50m @9.52 (3/8”) (*)
e 3~27m @ 15.88 (5/8”) @ 9.52 (3/8”) (*)
27~40m @ 15.88 (5/8”) @ 9.52 (3/8”) (*)

@ NOTE

(*): The refrigerant gas and liquid piping size for 2/2.5/3HP are different

between outdoor and indoor unit, so refrigerant pipe adapters are
required. These pipe adapters are factory supplied with the outdoor unit:

Pipe adapter

Model
Gas pipe Liquid pipe
2 HP 315.88—@12.7 -
2.5HP 315.88—-012.7 @9.52—@6.35
3.0HP ©9.52—6.35 (x2)

8 | PMMLO0574 rev.1 - 09/2021

4.3.3 Refrigerant charge

4.3.3.1 Refrigerant charge amount

The R32 refrigerant is factory charged in the outdoor unit with
a refrigerant charge amount for 10 m of piping length between
outdoor and indoor unit.

4.3.3.2 Refrigerant charge before shipment
(W, (kg))

Outdoor unit model W, (kg)
RAS-2WHVRP1 1.2
RAS-2.5WHVRP1 1.3
RAS-3WHVRP1 1.3

4.4 SPACE HEATING AND DHW

ADANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the indoor unit prior to filling
the space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with
water and checking water pressure and the total absence of any
water leakage.

4.4.1 Additional hydraulic necessary elements
for space heating

Nature No. Part name

-

. . Water inlet (Space heating)
Piping connections -
Water outlet (Space heating)

Factory supplied 3 | Shut-off valve (factory-supplied)
Accessories 4 Water check valve
(ATW-WCV-01 accessory)
Field supplied 5 | Shut-off valve

The following hydraulic elements are necessary to correctly
perform the space heating water circuit:

+ Two shut-off valves (factory supplied accessory) (3)
must be installed in the indoor unit. One at the water inlet
connection (1) and the other at the water outlet connection
(2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

» A water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) (5) with
1 shut-off valve (field supplied) (4) must be connected to
the water filling point when filling the indoor unit. The check
valve acts as a safety device to protect the installation
against back pressure, back flow and back syphon of non-
potable water into drinking water supply net.
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4.4.2 Additional hydraulic necessary elements
for DHW

& (8

Nature N° Part name
1 | Water inlet (Space heating)
2 | Water outlet (Space heating)

Piping 3 | Heating coil inlet

connections 4 | Heating coil outlet
5 | Water inlet (DHW)
6 | Water outlet (DHW)
Factory supplied 7 | Shut-off valve (factory-supplied)

Domestic hot water tank

. e (DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E accessory)
Accessories
9 3-way valve
(ATW-3WV-01 accessory)
10 | T-branch
Field supplied

11 | Heating coil pipes

YUTAKI S is not factory-supplied ready for DHW operation,
but it can be used for the production of DHW if the following
elements are installed:

* A domestic hot water tank (DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E
accessory) (8) has to be installed in combination with the
indoor unit.

* A 3-way valve (ATW-3WV-01 accessory) (9) must be
connected at one point of the water outlet pipe of the
installation.

* A T-branch (field supplied) (10) must be connected at one
point of the water inlet pipe of the installation.

» Two water pipes (field supplied) (11). One pipe between
3-way valve and the heating coil inlet (3) of the DHW tank,
the other one between the T-branch and the heating coll
outlet (4) of the DHW tank.
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Additionally, the following elements are required for the DHW
circuit:

Nature N° Part name
Water inlet (DHW)
Water outlet (DHW)

Pressure and temperature relief valve

Piping connections

3a | Shut-off valve
3b | Water check valve
Field supplied =
3c | Pressure relief valve
4 | Shut-off valve

5 | Draining

* 1 Shut-off valve (field supplied): one shut-off valve (4) must
be connected after the DHW outlet connection of the DHW
tank (2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

» A Security water valve (Field-supplied): this accessory
(3) is a pressure and temperature relief valve that must be
installed as near as possible to the DHW inlet connection of
the DHW tank (1). It should ensure a correct draining (5) for
the discharge valve of this valve. This security water valve
should provide the following:

- Pressure protection
- Non-return function
- Shut-off valve
- Filling

Draining

@ NOTE

The discharge pipe should always be open to the atmosphere, free of
frost and in continuous slope to the down side in case that water leakage
exists.
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4.4.3 Additional hydraulic optional elements
(For DHW)

In case of a recirculation circuit for the DHW circuit:

L

‘ ZIN

DHW TANK

Nature N° Part name
Water inlet (DHW)
Water outlet (DHW)

Water check valve
(ATW-WCV-01 accessory)

Water pump

Piping connections
Accessories 5

Field supplied
Shut-off valve

* 1 Recirculation water pump (field supplied): this water
pump (3) will help to correctly recirculate the hot water to the
DHW inlet.

* 1 Water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory): this
Hitachi accessory (3) is connected after the recirculation
water pump (4) in order to ensure the non-return of water.

* 2 Shut-off valves (field supplied) (5): one before the
recirculation water pump (4) and other after the water check
valve accessory (3).

4.4.4 Requirements and recommendations for
the hydraulic circuit

*  The maximum piping length depends on the maximum
pressure availability in the water outlet pipe. Please check
the pump curves.

» The indoor unit is equipped with an air purger (factory
supplied) at the highest location of the Indoor Unit. If this
location is not the highest of the water installation, air might
be trapped inside the water pipes, which could cause
system malfunction. In that case additional air purgers (field
supplied) should be installed to ensure no air enters the
water circuit.

» For heating floor system, the air should be purged by means
of an external pump and an open circuit to avoid air bags.

* When the unit is stopped during shut-off periods and the
ambient temperature is very low, the water inside the pipes
and the circulating pump may freeze, thus damaging the
pipes and the water pump. In these cases, the installer shall
ensure that the water temperature inside the pipes does not
fall below the freezing point. In order to prevent this, the unit
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has a self-protection mechanism which should be activated
(refer to the Service manual, “Optional functions” chapter).

Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit
works within the pump operating range and that the water
flow is over the pump’s minimum. If the water flow is below
12 litres/minute for 4.0-10.0 HP unit (6 litres/minute for
2.0/2.5/3.0HP unit),alarm is displayed on the unit.

An additional special water filter is highly recommended to
be installed on the space heating (field installation), in order
to remove possible particles remaining from brazing which
cannot be removed by the indoor unit water strainer.

When selecting a tank for DHW operation, take into
consideration the following points:

- The storage capacity of the tank has to meet with the
daily consumption in order to avoid stagnation of water.

- Fresh water must circulate inside the DHW tank water
circuit at least one time per day during the first days
after the installation has been performed. Additionally,
flush the system with fresh water when there is no
consumption of DHW during long periods of time.

- Try to avoid long runs of water piping between the tank
and the DHW installation in order to decrease possible
temperature losses.

- If the domestic cold water entry pressure is higher than
the equipment’s design pressure (6 bar), a pressure
reducer must be fitted with a nominal value of 7 bar.

Ensure that the installation complies with applicable
legislation in terms of piping connection and materials,
hygienic measures, testing and the possible required use of
some specific components like thermostatic mixing valves,
Differential pressure overflow valve, etc.

The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening
pressure of the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction
pressure device in the water circuit to ensure that the
maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.

Ensure that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve
and to the air purger are properly driven to avoid water being
in contact with unit components.

Make sure that all field supplied components installed in the
piping circuit can withstand the water pressure and the water
temperature range in which the unit can operate.

YUTAKI units are conceived for exclusive use in a closed
water circuit.

The internal air pressure of the expansion vessel tank will be
adapted to the water volume of the final installation (factory
supplied with 0.1 MPa of internal air pressure).

Do not add any type of glycol to the water circuit.

Drain taps must be provided at all low points of the
installation to permit complete drainage of the circuit during
servicing.
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4.4.5 Water quality

ACAUTION

»  Water quality must be according to EU council directive 98/83 EC.

«  Water should be subjected to filtration or to a softening treatment with
chemicals before application as treated water.

« Itis also necessary to analyse the quality of water by checking pH,
electrical conductivity, ammonia ion content, sulphur content, and
others. Should the results of the analysis be not good, the use of
industrial water would be recommended.

« No antifreeze agent shall be added to the water circuit.

+ To avoid deposits of scale on the heat exchangers surface it is
mandatory to ensure a high water quality with low levels of CaCO,.

€ Recommendations for the DHW circuit

The following is the recommended standard water quality.

DHW

Tendency ™
space
Item
Water . Deposits
.3 | Corrosion
supplied @ of scales
Electrical Conductivity
(mS/m) (25°C) 100~2000 ) )
{uS/cm} (25 °C) @
Chlorine lon (mg CI /1) max 250 +)
Sulphate (mg/l) max 250 d
Combination of chloride and max 300 ° °
sulphate (mg/l)
Total Hardness (mg CaCO, /1) 60~150 d

@ NOTE

* (1): The mark “®” in the table means the factor concerned with the
tendency of corrosion or deposits of scales.

* (2): The value shown in “{}” are for reference only according to the
former unit.

e (3): Water range will be according s/UNE 112076:2004 IN.
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4.4.6 Water filling

1

Check that a water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory)
with a shut-off valve (field supplied) is connected to the
water filling point (water inlet connection) for filling the space
heating hydraulic circuit (see “4.4 Space heating and DHW”).

Make sure all the valves are open (water inlet/outlet shut-off
valves and the rest of valves of the space heating installation
components).

Ensure that the air purgers of the indoor unit and installation
are open (turn the indoor unit air purger twice at least).

Check that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve
(and to the drain pan in case of installing the “Cooling kit”
accessory) are correctly connected to the general draining
system. The safety valve is later used as an air purging
device during the water filling procedure.

Fill the space heating circuit with water until the pressure
displayed on the manometer reaches approximately 1.8 bar.

@ NOTE

While the system is being filled with water, it is highly recommended
to operate the safety valve manually so as to help with the air purging
procedure.

6

Remove as much air from inside the water circuit as possible
through the indoor air purger and other air vents in the
installation (fan coils, radiators...).

Start the air purge procedure test. There are two modes
(Manual or Automatic) which helps in case of installations
with heating and DHW operation:

a. Manual: Start and stop the unit manually using the unit
controller (Run/Stop button) and also using the DSW4
pin 2 of the PCB1 (ON: Forced to derive to DHW caoil;
OFF: Forced to derive to space heating).

b. Automatic: Select the air purge function using the
user controller. When the automatic air purge function
is running, the pump speed and the position of the
3-way valve (space heating or DHW) are automatically

changed.
1 2 3 4 5 6 71819 Repeat...
100% (r— — — r—
Water g0, _‘
pump
10% -
15 30 15 30 60 60 10 15 515 Seconds
Repeat...
ON |
DHW
3Wv
OFF
10 10 10 Seconds
8 If a little quantity of air is still remaining in the water circuit,

it will be removed by the automatic air purger of the indoor
unit during the first hours of operation. Once the air in the
installation has been removed, a reduction of water pressure
in the circuit is very likely to occur. Therefore, additional
water should be filled until water pressure returns to an
approximate level of 1.8 bar.
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@ NOTE

» The indoor unit is equipped with an automatic air purger (factory
supplied) at the highest location of the indoor unit. Anyway, if there
are higher points in the water installation, air might be trapped inside
water pipes, which could cause system malfunction. In that case,
additional air purgers (field supplied) should be installed to ensure
no air enters into the water circuit. The air vents should be located at
points which are easily accessible for servicing.

*  The water pressure indicated on the indoor unit manometer may vary
depending on the water temperature (the higher temperature, the
higher pressure). Nevertheless, it must remain above 1 bar in order
to prevent air from entering the circuit.

*  Fill in the circuit with tap water. The water in the heating installation
must comply with EN directive 98/83 EC. Non-sanitary controlled
water is not recommended (for example, water from wells, rivers,
lakes, etc.)

«  The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening pressure of
the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction pressure device in the
water circuit to ensure that the maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.

*  Forheating floor system, air should be purged by means of an external
pump and an open circuit to prevent the formation of air pockets.

»  Check carefully for leaks in the water circuit, connections and circuit
elements.

5 ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL
SETTINGS

5.1 GENERAL CHECK

* Make sure that the following conditions related to power
supply installation are satisfied:

- The power capacity of the electrical installation is large
enough to support the power demand of the YUTAKI
system (outdoor unit + indoor unit + DHW tank (if apply)).

- The power supply voltage is within £10% of the rated
voltage.

- The impedance of the power supply line is low enough
to avoid any voltage drop of more than 15% of the rated
voltage.

» Following the Council Directive 2014/30/EU, relating to
electromagnetic compatibility, the table below indicates the
Maximum permitted system impedance Z__ at the interface
point of the user’s supply, in accordance with EN61000-3-11.

Power . V4
Model Operation mode max

supply ? @ ()
Without electric heaters -
With electric heater -

1~ 230V

50HZ With DHW tank heater -

With electric and DHW tank 028

RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E heaters
Without electric heaters -

With electric heater -
With DHW tank heater -

With electric and DHW tank
heaters

3N~ 400V
50Hz
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Power . V4
Model Operation mode max
supply P Q) ()
Without electric heaters -
1~ 230V W!th electric heater 0.28
50Hz With DHW tank heater -
With electric and DHW tank
RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E heaters o
o Without electric heaters -
3N~ 400V W!th electric heater -
50Hz With DHW tank heater -
With electric and DHW tank :
heaters
Without electric heaters -
With electric heater -
N~ 400V
RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E € 50Hozo With DHW tank heater -

With electric and DHW tank
heaters

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination
with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

The status of Harmonics for each model, regarding compliance
with EN 61000-3-2 and EN 61000-3-12, is as follows:

Status regarding compliance with

EN 61000-3-2 and EN 61000-3-12 SEEEE

RWM-2.0R1E
RWM-2.5R1E
RWM-3.0R1E
RWM-4.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-5.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-6.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-8.0N1E
RWM-10.0N1E

RWM-4.0N1E (1~)
Equipment complying with EN 61000-3-12 RWM-5.0N1E (1~)
RWM-6.0N1E (1~)

Equipment complying with EN 61000-3-2

Check to ensure that existing installation (mains power
switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire
terminals) already complies with the national and local
regulations.

The use of the DHW tank heater is disabled as setting. If it
is desired to enable the DHW tank heater operation during
normal indoor unit operation, adjust the DSW4 pin 3 of the
PCB1 to the ON position and use the adequate protections.
Refer to the section “5.6 Setting of DIP switches and RSW
switches” for the detailed information.
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5.2 SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM

Connect the units according to the following electric diagram:

B
CB
ELB

Terminal board
Circuit breaker

Earth leakage breaker

Internal wiring

— Field wiring
D Field-supplied
1,2 Outdoor-Indoor communication

1~ 230V 1
sotz  — EB —{ c8 | L
& o

1~ 230V | s
soe  — EB —{ cB |
& &

Operating Line

o Outdoor unit (Twisted shielded
Operating Line i
(Twisted shieIde pair cable RAS-WH(N/R)P(E) ESZGZZ'Z;:
or shielded pair cable) ® 8 cable)
DCS\/ (Non—PoIe 1 L1|L2|L3|N [1 |2 DC5V (Non-Pole
Transmission, H-LINK Earth D olololo Transmission,
system) [ [ H-LINK system)
3N~ 400V T
sorz [ EB |—| o8 ]
& &%
3N~ 400V |
sos 1 EB —{ c8 |
o ) —

Outdoor unit

RAS-WHV(N/R)P(1)(E)
1B
7ﬁg L[4 e
Earth I
/]

ofo [

L1|L2|L3|N ti&%

T@ TB1  TB2
@ YUTAKI S

Earth
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5.3 WIRING SIZE AND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROTECTION DEVICES

ACAUTION

»  Check to ensure that the field supplied electrical components (mains power switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire terminals) have
been properly selected according to the electrical data indicated on this chapter and they comply with national and local codes. If it is necessary,
contact with your local authority in regards to standards, rules, regulations, etc.

* Use a dedicated power circuit for the indoor unit. Do not use a power circuit shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Use wires which are not lighter than the polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord (code designation 60245 EN 57).

Max  power supply cables UEEI ] ELB
Model :&:ﬁ; Operation mode current PRy cables A) (n° of
(A) EN 60335-1 EN 60335-1 poles/A/mA)
Without electric heaters 0.6 2 x 0.75 mm? + GND 5
1~ 230V | With electric heater 14.9 2 x2.5mm?+ GND 16
2/40/30
50Hz | with DHW tank heater 14.9 | 2x2.5mm?+ GND 16
With electric and DHW tank heaters 29.3 2 x 6.0 mm? + GND 32
RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E : -
Without electric heaters 0.6 4 x 0.75 mm? + GND 5
3N~ 400V | With electric heater 5.3 4 x 2.5 mm?+ GND 10
4/40/30
50Hz | with DHW tank heater 14.9 | 4x4.0 mm?+ GND 20
With electric and DHW tank heaters 19.7 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 25
Without electric heaters 0.6 2 x 0.75 mm2 + GND 5
1~ 230V | With electric heater 29.3 2 x 6.0 mm? + GND 32 2/40/30
. 2 x 0.75 mm?
50Hz | with DHW tank heater 14.9 | 2x2.5mm?+ GND 16
With electric and DHW tank heaters 43.6 2 x10.0 mm2 + GND 50 2/63/30
RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E
Without electric heaters 0.6 4 x 0.75 mm? + GND 5
3N~ 400V @ With electric heater 10.1 4 x 2.5 mm? + GND 15
4/40/30
50Hz | with DHW tank heater 14.9 | 4x2.5mm?+ GND 15
With electric and DHW tank heaters 24.5 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 25
Without electric heaters 0.6 4 x 0.75 mm? + GND 5
3N~ 400V = With electric heater 14.9 4 x4.0 mm? + GND 20
RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E : 4/40/30
50Hz | with DHW tank heater 15.0 | 4x4.0 mm?+ GND 20
With electric and DHW tank heaters 29.2 4 x 10.0 mm? + GND 30

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E".

ACAUTION

»  Ensure specifically that there is an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) installed for the units (outdoor and indoor unit).

« If the installation is already equipped with an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB), ensure that its rated current is large enough to hold the current of the
units (outdoor and indoor unit).

@ NOTE

»  Electric fuses can be used instead of magnetic Circuit Breakers (CB). In that case, select fuses with similar rated values as the CB.

« The Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) mentioned on this manual is also commonly known as Residual Current Device (RCD) or Residual Current
Circuit Breaker (RCCB).

*  The Circuit Breakers (CB) are also known as Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers or just Magnetic Circuit Breakers (MCB).
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5.4 TRANSMISSION WIRING BETWEEN OUTDOOR AND INDOOR UNIT

The transmission is wired to terminals 1-2.
The H-LINK Il wiring system requires only two transmission cables that connect the indoor unit and the outdoor unit.

1 2 Indoor unit

1 2 Outdoor unit

Use twist pair wires (0.75 mm?) for operation wiring between outdoor unit and indoor unit. The wiring must consist of 2-core wires
(Do not use wire with more than 3 cores).

Use shielded wires for intermediate wiring to protect the units from noise interference, with a length of less than 300 m and a size
in compliance with local codes.

In the event that a conduit tube for field-wiring is not used, fix rubber bushes to the panel with adhesive.

ACAUTION

Ensure that the transmission wiring is not wrongly connected to any live part that could be damaged the PCB.
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5.5 OPTIONAL INDOOR UNIT WIRING (ACCESSORIES)
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Mark

L2
L3

o a A~ W N =

10

1
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24(C)
25(0)
26(N)

27(L)
28
29

30(N)
31(L)
32(C)

Part name

1~ 230V 50Hz
3N~ 400V 50Hz

H-LINK commutation

H-LINK communication for remote
control switch

DHW tank’s thermistor
Common thermistor

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature of second cycle

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature after hydraulic separator

Common thermistor

Thermistor for swimming pool water
temperature

Thermistor for second ambient
temperature

Earth

Common line

Input 1 (Demand ON/OFF) (*)

Input 2 (ECO mode) (*)

Common line
Input 3 (Swimming pool) (*)

Input 4 (Solar) (*)

Input 5 (Smart function) (*)

Input 6 (DHW boost) (*)

Input 7 (Power meter)

Aquastat security for circuit 1 (WP1)

Mixing valve close
Mixing valve open

N Common

Water Pump 2 (WP2)

Auxiliary power

Electrical Heater DHW Output

Common line

Description
TERMINAL BOARD 1 (TB1)

Main power supply connection

TERMINAL BOARD 2 (TB2)

The H-LINK transmission has to be done between the indoor unit and the terminals 1-2 of either
outdoor unit, ATW-RTU or any other central device.

Terminals for the connection of the YUTAKI unit controller.

The DHW sensor is used to control the temperature of the domestic hot water tank.

Common terminal for thermistor.

The sensor is used for the second temperature control and should be positioned after the mixing
valve and the circulation pump.

Water sensor for hydraulic separator, buffer tank or boiler combination.

Common terminal for thermistors.

The sensor is used for the swimming pool temperature control and should be positioned inside
plate heat exchanger of the swimming pool.

The sensor is used for the second ambient temperature control and it should be positioned
outdoors.

Earth connection for the 3 way valve and water pump
Terminal Line common for input 1 and input 2.

The air to water heat pump system has been designed to allow the connection of a remote
thermostat to effectively control your home’s temperature. Depending on the room temperature,
the thermostat will turn the split air to water heat pump system ON and OFF.

Available signal which allows to reduce the water setting temperature of circuit 1, circuit 2 or both.
Terminal Line common for inputs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

Only for swimming pool installations: It is necessary to connect an external input to the air to water
heat pump to provide signal when the water pump of swimming pool is ON.

Available input for Solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

For the connection of an external tariff switch device to switch OFF the heat pump during peak
electricity demand period. Depending on the setting, the heat pump or DHWT will be blocked
when signal is open/closed.

Available input for an instantaneous heating of the domestic hot water of the tank.

The measuring of the real power consumption can be done connecting an external power meter.
The number of pulses of the power meter is a variable which must be set. By this, every pulse
input is added into corresponding operation mode (Heating, Cooling, DHW Operation). Two
possible options:

- One power meter for all installation (IlU+OU).
- Two separated power meters (one for IU and one for OU).

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for
controlling water temperature of the circuit 1.

When a mixing system is required for a second temperature control, these outputs are necessary
to control the mixing valve.

When there is a second temperature application, a secondary pump is the circulating pump for the
secondary heating circuit.

Power supply for ATW-RTU and central device

If DHW tank contains an electric heater, the air to water heat pump can activate it if the heat pump
cannot achieve the required DHW temperature by itself.

Common terminal for the 3-way valve for DHW tank.
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Mark Part name Description

33(L) | 3-way valve for DHW tank Thg air to water heat pump can be used to heat DHW. This output will be on when DHW is
activated.

34(N) | N common Neutral terminal common for 3-way valve of DHW tank and outputs 1 and 2.

Output 1 (3-way valve for swimming The air to water heat pump can be use to heat swimming pool. This output will be ON when

) pool) (*) swimming pool is activated.
36(L) | Output 2 (Water pump 3 (WP3)) (*) When there is a hydraulic separator or buffer tank, additional water pump (WP3) is needed.

37 The boiler can be used to alternate with the heat pump when the heat pump cannot achieve the
Output 3 (Auxiliary boiler or electric required temperature by itself.
38 | heater) (%) A water electric heater (as accessory) can be used to provide the additional heating required on
the coldest days of the year.
39

40

@ NOTE

(*): Inputs and outputs explained in the table are the factory-set options. By means of the unit controller, some other inputs and outputs functions can
be configured and used. Please, refer to the Service Manual for detailed information.

Output 4 (Solar) (*) Output for solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

5.6 SETTING OF DIP SWITCHES AND RSW SWITCHES

5.6.1 Location of DIP switches and rotary switches

T T e s s

PCN9 PCN15 PCN14 PCN7  PCNS PCN4  PCN19 PCN20 PCN10 5-1 E g
8 “Eﬁ'gu a
JP8
= -1 JP6
g =2 P
a

PCN1

SEG2

co131-2 Q %
LED7 LEDS

LE%Z

SEG1

éﬂﬂl\ﬂﬂ

= : "o =10 2
AE §.§.§. "0 0", i

........ o Ll @wl'_"l @ @. [ * )

CN23 CN22 CN9 CN17 CN12  CN13  CN4 CN18 CNI1

lfuﬁl:u:l el ] - B

EF1
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5.6.2 Function of DIP switches and rotary switches

@ NOTE

* The mark “m” indicates the dip switches positions.

*  No mark “m” indicates pin position is not affected.

« The figures show the settings before shipment or after selection.

*  “Not used” means that the pin must not be changed. A malfunction might occur if changed.

ACAUTION

Before setting dip switches, first turn the power supply OFF and then set the position of dip switches. If the switches are set without turning the power
supply OFF, the contents of the setting are invalid.

¢ DSW1: Additional setting 0 € DSW4: Additional setting 2

Factory setting. No setting is required.
Setting before shipment

-l 0
N
|
N
ol |
ol |
~H |
ol |

Factory setting

ol |
ol |

-l O

2
~M_
oM

il |
~l

DHW defrost

-l O
N
il

N

@ NOTE

In case of installing the “Cooling kit” accessory, set the pin 4 of DSW1 to Heater forced OFF
ON in order to enable the cooling operation.

-l O
ol 2
ol ]
N
ol |
ol |
~[ |
ol |

4 DSW2: Unit capacity setting

ON
No setting is required. lé}rrg:eir;ii:]nstallatlon pipes antifreeze HE. EHH Hi
2.0 HP 2.5 HP 3.0 HP 4.0 HP 12345678
ON ON ON ON ON
ﬂ. H N HH .i .HQH EHHH Standard / ECO water pump operation Hi n E HQ Hi
12 3 4 12 3 4 12 3 4 12 3 4 123 456 78
5.0 HP 6.0 HP 8.0 HP 10.0 HP
ON o ON ON ON ) . N —
ﬂ H HH.Q .HHH EHEH Electric heater or boiler emergency mode Hi.ﬂugﬂi
153’ 12 3 4 12 3 4 12 3 4 12545678

DHW tank’s heater operation

-l 0
N
o M
N
ol |
ol |
~H |
ol |

4 DSW3: Additional setting 1

ol |
ol |
~H
ol |

DHW 3-way valve and expansion valve

Setting before shipment forced ON

= e
S =
il
N

-l 0
N e
will |
S

I\ caution
*  Never turn all DSW4 dip switch pins ON. If this happens, the software
of the unit will be removed.

* Never activate “Heater Forced OFF” and “Electric heater or boiler
emergency mode” at the same time.

O

ol %
« M
S

1-step heater for 3-phase unit

N
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€ DSW5: Additional setting 3

In the cases where the outdoor unit is installed into a location
where its own outdoor ambient temperature sensor can not
give a suitable temperature measurement to the system, it

is available the 2nd outdoor ambient temperature sensor as
accessory. By means of DSW1&2 setting, the preferable sensor
for each circuit can be selected.

Factory setting

5 e
N
ol |
~l

Qutdoor unit sensor for circuits 1 and 2.

e
E 2

)
|

Outdoor unit sensor for circuit 1; Auxiliary
sensor for circuit 2.

W O
e

|
IN

Auxiliary sensor for circuit 1; Outdoor unit
sensor for circuit 2.

- W9
.2
\

|
S

Auxiliary sensor instead of outdoor unit
sensor for both circuits.

-~ mo
S e

)
|

Use the maximum temperature value
between Two3 (boiler / heater thermistor)
and Two (water outlet thermistor) for water
control

- O

S
|

~

)

€ DSWG6: Not used

Factory setting

~-H QO
. =

(Do not change)

€ DSW7: Additional setting 4

Factory setting

-l O
Sl S
ol |
~l

Compatibility with ATW-RTU-04 (When
cooling mode operation is needed)

= 10
NN &
w ]
S
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€ DSW18: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

€ DSW15 & RSW2:

Factory setting

(Do not change)

€ DSW16 & RSW1:

Factory setting

(Do not change)

-l QO
. =

Not used

N

ekl

Not used

-l

N

-

-l O

¢ SSW1: Remote/Local

Factory setting

(Remote operation)

Local operation

€ SSW2: Heat/Cool

Factory setting

(Heat operation)

Cool and Heat operation in case of Local

Remote

Local

Remote

Local

Heat

Cool

Heat

(]| (]| |[m5]|[ca]

Cool

5.6.3 LED indication

Name Colour
LED1 Green
LED2 Red
LED3 Red
LED4 Yellow
LEDS Green
LED6 Yellow
LED7 Yellow

Indication
Power indication
Power indication
Heat pump operation (thermo ON/OFF)
Alarm (flickering with 1 sec interval)
Not used
H-LINK transmission

H-LINK remote control transmission
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6 UNIT INSTALLATION

6.1 GENERAL NOTES

6.1.1 Selection of the installation location

The indoor unit of the split system with air to water heat pump
must be installed following these basic requirements:

* The indoor unit is intended to be installed in an indoor place
and for ambient temperatures ranging 5~30°C. The ambient
temperature around the indoor unit must be >5°C to prevent
water from freezing.

» The unit is prepared to be wall mounted (wall bracket is
factory supplied), so make sure that selected wall is flat and
is made of a non-combustible surface, strong enough for
supporting the indoor unit weight.

* Be sure to maintain the recommended servicing space for
future unit servicing and guarantee enough air circulation
around the unit (See “3.7 Service space” section).

» Take into account that two shut-off valves (factory supplied)
must be installed at the indoor unit inlet/outlet connections.

* Keep water draining provisions. The safety valve and the air
purge are provided with a drain pipe which are located at the
bottom side of the unit.

» If the event of installing the “Cooling kit” accessory, the
installer is responsible for proper installation and draining.

» Protect the indoor unit against the entry of small animals
(like rats) which could making contact with the wires, the
drain pipe, electrical parts and may damage unprotected
parts, and at the worst, a fire will occur.

» Install it in a no-frost environment.

» Do not install the indoor unit in a location with very high
humidity.

* Do not install the indoor unit where electromagnetic waves
are directly radiated to the electrical box.

» Install the unit in a place where in case of water leakage,
any damage to the installation space cannot be produced.

» Install noise filter when the power supply emits harmful
noises.

» To avoid fire or explosion, do not install the unitin a
flammable environment.

* The air to water heat pump must be installed by a service
technician. The installation must comply with local and
European regulations.

» Try to avoid to put any objects or tools above the indoor unit.
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6.1.2 Unpacking

All units are supplied with a wooden base, packed by a
cardboard box and plastic bag.

Firstly to unpack it, place the unit on the assembly area as close
as possible to its final installation location, to avoid damages in
transport. Two persons are required.

Carton
assembly

Cut the strapping bands and

remove the adhesive tapes. .
Strapping

N

Remove the carton assembly
and then the plastic bag
around the unit.

3 Unscrew the 4 screws which
fix the unit to the wooden
base.

4 Remove the indoor unit from
the wooden base and place
it carefully on the floor, as
near as possible to its final
location.

I\ caution
Be careful with the Installation and Operation manual and with the
factory-supplied accessories box located besides the unit.

« Two people are required when lifting because of the weight of the
unit.

6.1.3 Factory-supplied indoor unit components

Accessory Image Qty. Purpose

To make easier the installation
work in the space heating
water inlet/outlet connections.
For a better servicing.

Shut-off valve
(2-3HP: 17)
(4-10HP: 1-1/4")

Two gaskets for each space

Gasket C ) 4 heating connections
(inlet/outlet)
(N i i
Wall support - 1 For hanging the unit on the
o o wall
CD-ROM Qi/ 1 With the detall_ed Installation
_ and operation manual
——
Instruction Basic instructions for the
manual — installation of the device.
—— Additional safety manual for
Instruction 1 R32 refrigerant air conditioner
manual — and heat pump according to

IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Declaration of
conformity

@ NOTE

» The previous accessories are supplied inside the packing assembly
(besides the indoor unit).

» Additional refrigerant piping (field supplied) for connections to outdoor
unit needs to be available.

« If some of these accessories are not packed with the unit or any
damage to the unit is detected, please contact your dealer.
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6.1.4 Indoor unit main parts (Descriptions)
N° Part 1

1 Indoor unit service cover

2 Unit controller frame

\/3

"

K e s
o[-
4

3 | Unit controller

4 | Piping connections

6.2 REMOVING THE COVERS

If it is necessary to access to the indoor unit components,
please follow these operations.

6.2.1 Removing the indoor unit service cover

@ NOTE

The indoor unit service cover needs to be removed for any task inside
the indoor unit.

1 Remove the screw which fixes the service cover.

-

Mgy,

22 | PMMLO574 rev.1 - 09/2021

2 Slide the service cover slightly upward and remove it pulling

to back.

Hitagy,

ACAUTION

*  Pay attention of no falling off the service cover.

« Take care when removing service cover; the parts inside the unit
could be hot.

6.2.2 Removing indoor unit electrical box

ADANGER

e Disconnect the unit from the power supply before touching any
of the parts in order to avoid an electrical shock.

¢ Do not touch the switch for DHW tank heater operation when

handling the electrical box. Keep the position of this switch in
factory setting position (“Automatic” operation).

Switch Indicative
(SW1) label

AUTOMATIC !

A
‘\
S

B am

EMERGENCY XEK38220 A A
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€ Remove the electrical box cover

RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E

1 Remove the indoor unit service cover as explained above.

2 Unscrew the 2 front screws of the electrical box cover and
then, rotate it.

ACAUTION

Take care with the electrical box components in order to avoid damaging it.

RWM-(4.0-10.0)N1E

1 Remove the indoor unit service cover as explained above.

2 Unscrew the 4 front screws of the electrical box cover and
then, remove it.

ACAUTION

Take care with the electrical box components in order to avoid damaging it.
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6.3 INSTALLATION OF INDOOR UNIT

@ NOTE

Please, try to perform all this procedure following all the steps in the exact
order in which they are presented below.

Installation procedure
Wall mounting procedure
Space heating pipes connection

Drain pipes connection
Refrigerant piping connection

Cover assembly
Test and check

1

2

3

4

5 Power and transmission wiring connection
6

7

6.

3.1 Wall mounting procedure

1 Fix the wall support (factory-supplied accessory) to the wall
using appropriate plugs and screws. Make sure that the wall
support is completely levelled.

2 Hang the indoor unit on the wall support (at least two persons
are required in order to lift the unit because of its weight).
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3 Fix the indoor unit at the bottom side using the 4 screws
which had been previously removed during the unpacking
procedure.

6.3.2 Space heating pipes connection

The unit is factory supplied with two shut-off valves which have
to be connected to the water inlet / outlet connections. With
these shut-off valves it is very practical to connect the indoor

unit to the heating system by using the factory supplied gaskets

just below the valves (G 1” connection for 2.0-3.0HP; G 1-1/4”

connection for 4.0-10.0HP). Then, the space heating installation

can be carried out.

Shut-off valves

6.3.3 Drain pipes connection

For a correct drainage, connect the drain pipe for the safety
valve to the general draining system.

@ NOTE

* The safety valve is activated when water pressure reaches 3 bars.

* Drain taps must be provided at all low points of the installation to

permit complete drainage of the circuit during servicing.
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6.3.4 Refrigerant piping connection

Make the connection of refrigerant pipes respecting the
considerations indicated in the CD-ROM factory-supplied with
the unit.

6.3.5 Power and transmission wiring connection

€ Safety instructions

@ NOTE

Check the requirements and recommendations in the chapter “5 Electrical
and control settings”.

ADANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the indoor unit prior to filling
the space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case)
with water and checking water pressure and the total absence of
any water leakage.

Do not connect or adjust any wiring or connections unless the
main power switch is OFF.

When using more than one power source, check and ensure that
all of them are turned OFF before operating the indoor unit.

Avoid wiring installation in contact with the refrigerant pipes,
water pipes, edges of plates and electrical components inside
the unit to prevent damage, which may cause electric shock or
short circuit.

ACAUTION

Use a dedicated power circuit for the indoor unit. Do not use a power
circuit shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Make sure that all wiring and protection devices are properly selected,
connected, identified and fixed to the corresponding terminals of
the unit, specially the protection (earth) and power wiring, taking
into account the applicable national and local regulations. Establish
proper earthing; Incomplete earthing may cause electrical shock.

Protect the indoor unit against the entry of small animals (like rodents)
which could damage the drain pipe and any internal wire or any other
electrical part, leading to electric shock or short-circuit.

Keep a distance between each wiring terminal and attach insulation
tape or sleeve as shown in the figure.

Tape or sleeve

€ Connection procedure

Access to the electrical box before performing the next steps:

1

Using the appropriate cable, connect the power circuit to the
appropriate terminals as shown on the wiring label and the
illustration below. Connect the power supply cables to the
terminal board (TB1) , and the earth conductor to the earth
screw in the electrical box plate.



UNIT INSTALLATION

HITACHI

TERMINAL BOARD 1 (TB1)
nats BT
Power ter/mlnals @@ —

A/ /A )

j/ Earth terminal

Power terminals

Case 1. Power supply:
1~ 230V 50Hz

HEENE

!

2 Connect the transmission wires between outdoor and indoor
unit to the terminals 1 and 2 on the terminal board 2 (TB2).

Case 2. Power supply:
3N~ 400V 50Hz

IL1]L2] L3N | D]

L1 L2 L3 *N E

1 2 Indoor unit

Outdoor unit

3 Carry out the necessary electrical connections of the optional
accessories using the terminal board 2 (TB2). Consult its
label for a better understanding.

@ NOTE

Refer to the section “5.5 Optional indoor unit wiring (Accessories)”.

4 Pass the electrical wiring from the TB1 and TB2 to the lateral
holes of the electrical box. Then, fix the cables to the cord
bands located at the right side. Finally, take the cables out
through the bottom side of the unit.

6.3.6 Cover assembly

1 Place the indoor unit service cover at the same level of the
wall mounted unit by taking it from the bottom side (one
person can perform this operation, during this operation it is
possible to rest the cover on the electrical box).

. 4
- 4

~

Hitagy,

~ e
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2 Place the holes on the right side of the indoor unit cover over

the back plate hooks (x2 locations). When the right side is
centred, repeat the operation on the left side. Put the holes
on the left side of the indoor unit cover into the back plate
frame hooks (x2 locations).

@

3 Once the 4 hooks are placed into their corresponding cover
holes, adjust the cover to the end of the hooks.

-

H"Acm

4 Fix the indoor unit service cover using the screw which had
been previously removed during the unpacking procedure.

f—

MMacy,
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6.3.7 Test and check

Finally, test and check the following items:
+ Water leakage

» Refrigerant leakage

» Electrical connection

@ NOTE

Please refer to the chapters of “4.2.1 Refrigerant charge”, “4.4.6 Water
filling” and “7 Commissioning” in this document and refer the Outdoor unit
Installation and Operation manual for the specific details about refrigerant
charge tasks.

ADANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the indoor unit prior to filling
the space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with
water and checking water pressure and the total absence of any
water leakage.

7 COMMISSIONING

7.1 BEFORE OPERATION

ACAUTION

»  Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up after a long shut-off. Do not start the system
immediately after power supply, it may cause compressor failure
because the compressor is not well-heated.

*  When the system is started after a shut-off longer than approximately
3 months, it is recommended that the system be checked by your
service contractor.

e Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a
long period of time: as the oil heater is always energized even when
the compressor is not working, there will be electricity consumption
unless the main switch is turned OFF.

7.2 PRELIMINARY CHECK

When installation is complete, perform commissioning according
to the following procedure, and hand over the system to the
customer. Perform the commissioning of the units methodically,
and check that the electrical wiring and the piping are correctly
connected.

Indoor and outdoor units must be configured by the installer to
get the perfect setting and the unit working.

@ NOTE

For the commissioning of the outdoor unit please refer to the outdoor unit
installation and operation manual.

7.2.1 Checking the unit

» Check external appearance of the unit to look for any
damage due to transportation or installation.

» Check that all the covers are totally closed.

» Check that the recommended service space is respected
(see “3.1 Service space” and the outdoor unit Installation and
operation manual).
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» Check that the unit has been correctly installed onto the wall.

7.2.2 Electrical checking

& CAUTION

Do not operate the system until all the check points have been cleared:

* Check to ensure that the electrical resistance is more than 1 MQ,
by measuring the resistance between ground and electrical parts
terminal. If not, do not operate the system until the electrical leakage
is found and repaired. Do not impress the voltage on the terminals for
transmission and sensors .

*  Check to ensure that the switch on the main power source has been
ON for more than 12 hours, in order to give the oil heater time to warm
the compressor.

* In three-phase unit check phase sequence connection on terminal
board.

»  Check the power supply voltage (+10% of the rated voltage).

» Check that field-supplied electrical components (main switches,
breakers, wires, conduit connectors and wire terminals) have been
properly selected according to the electrical specifications given in this
document, and check that the components comply with national and
local standards.

» Do not touch any electrical components for more than three minutes
after turning OFF the main switch.

»  Check the dip switch settings of the indoor unit and the outdoor unit
are connected as shown in the corresponding chapter.

»  Check to ensure the electrical wiring of the indoor unit and the outdoor
unit are connected as shown in the chapter.

* Check to ensure the external wiring is correctly fixed. To avoid
problems with vibrations, noises and cut out wires with the plates.

7.2.3 Hydraulic circuit checking (space heating
and DHW)

» Check that the circuit has been properly flushed and filled
with water and that the installation has been drained: the
pressure of the heating circuit must be 1.8 bar.

» Check for any leakage in water cycle. Pay special attention
to the water piping connections.

* Make sure the system’s internal water volume is correct.
» Check that the hydraulic circuit’s valves are fully open.

» Check to see that electrical heater is completely filled with
water by operating pressure of safety valve.

» Check to see that additional water pumps (WP2 or/and WP3)
are correctly connected to terminal board.

& CAUTION

»  Operating the system with closed valves will damage the unit.

*  Check to see that air purge valve is open and that the hydraulic circuit

is air purged. The installer is responsible of completely air purging the
installation.
Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit works within
the pump operating range and that the water flow is over the pump’s
minimum. If the water flow is under 12 litres/minute for 4.0-10.0 HP (6
litres/minute for 2.0/2.5/3.0HP unit) (with flow switch tolerance), alarm
will be displayed on the unit.

* Remember that water connection must be accordance with local
regulations.

*  Water quality must comply with EU directive 98/83 EC.

»  Electrical heater operation when not completely filled with water will
damage the heater.
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7.2.4 Checking the refrigerant circuit
» Check to ensure that the stop valves on the gas and liquid
lines are fully open.

» Check that the size of the piping and the refrigerant charge
comply with the applicable recommendations.

» Check the inside of the unit for refrigerant leakage. If there is
a refrigerant leak, call your dealer.

» Check outdoor unit commissioning procedure manual.

7.3 COMMISSIONING PROCEDURE

This procedure is valid regardless of what options are on the
module.

* When installation is complete and all necessary settings
(Dip-switches in PCBs and user controller configuration)
have been carried out, close the electrical box and place the
cabinet as shown in the manual.

» Make the start-up wizard configuration in the user controller.
* Make a test run as shown in item “7.4 Test run / air purge”.

+ After test run is completed, start the entire unit or the
selected circuit by pressing the OK button.

@ Initial start-up at low outdoor ambient
temperatures

During commissioning and when water temperature is very

low, it is important for the water to be heated gradually.
Additional optional function can be used for starting at low water
temperature conditions: Screed drying function:

- The screed function is used exclusively for the process of
drying a newly applied screed to the floor heating system.
The process is based on EN-1264 par 4.

- When user activates screed function, the water set point
follows a predetermined schedule:

1 Water set point is kept constant at 25°C for 3 days.

2 Water set-point is set to the maximum Heating supply
temperature (but always limited to < 55°C) for 4 days.

ACAUTION

* Heating at lower water temperatures (approximately 10°C to 15°C)
and lower outdoor ambient temperatures (<10°C) can be damaging to
the heat pump when defrosting.

* As a result, Heating up to 15°C when outdoor temperature is lower
than 10°C is performed by the Electrical Heater.

@ NOTE

In case of Heater Forced OFF (by optional dip switch setting) these
condition is not performed and heating is performed by Heat Pump.
Hitachi is not responsible for its operation.

ACAUTION

It is recommended start the unit (first power ON) with heater forced OFF
and compressor forced OFF (See “5.6 Setting of DIP switches and RSW
switches”). In order to circulate water by water pump and remove possible
air into the heater (Check heater completely filled).
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7.4 TEST RUN/AIR PURGE

Test run is a working mode used when commissioning the
installation. Some settings are made to let the installer an easy
job. Air purge function drives the pump in a way for evacuating
air bubbles in the installation.

] =
Menu

System Configuration
Controller Settings

About
Lock the Controller

4 Fanz2 C1 cz DHWY SWWP

This menu shows the following test to be launched:

* Unit Test Run

» Air Purge

» Screed Drying

*  Pump down procedure

After “Test Run”, “Air Purge” or “Pump down procedure” option

is selected, the YUTAKI user controller asks for the duration of
the test.

Unit Test Run

Mode Heating

Start Test Run

E! g !ﬂ E Eack‘j
Air Purge Procedure

Start Air Purge

DS Back O
Pump Down Procedure

Start Pump Down

m g ﬂl > Back <:)
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In case of test run, user can also select the mode of the test
(cooling or heating).

When user confirms the test run or the air purge, the YUTAKI
user controller sends the order to the indoor.

During the execution of this test, the following screen is shown:

"
Unit Test Run
0Oh 30m

0.70m?/h

Remaining
Water Flow Level

Cancel

* When the test starts, the user controller will exit from the
installer mode.

» User can cancel the test run regardless of the time left for
test finishing.

* The Test Run icon is shown in the notifications zone, but the
notification of this test run is taken from H-LINK.

When test run has finished, an information message is displayed
in the screen, and pressing accept, the user returns to the global
view.

@ NOTE

»  When commissioning and installing the unit, it is very important to use
the “Air purge” function to remove all the air in the water circuit. When
the air purge function is running, the water pump starts the automatic
air venting routine which consists of regulating the speed and open/
close configured 3-way valve to help to evacuate air from the system.

*  For Outdoor test run, refer to Outdoor Unit Installation Manual.

« Ifthere is a Heater or a Boiler installed, disable the operation before
running the test run.

8 UNIT CONTROLLER

8.1 DEFINITION OF THE SWITCHES

HITACHI
[#] 45 >~
Home
(D 0.68bar
& 20 3°C
#h1s
Thursday 10, May 2021
=% 208 S 45 453
Mode Room2 Fan2 C2 DHW

e e
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@ Liquid Crystal Display
Screen where controller software is displayed.
@ OK button

To select the variables to be edited and to confirm the
selected values.

© Arrows key
It helps the user to move through the menus and views.
O Run/Stop button

It works for all zones if none of the zones is selected or only
for one zone when that zone is selected.

© Return button

To return to the previous screen.

8.2 MAIN VIEW
(4] #Y >~

Home
0.68har

£ 20.3°C

w1
Thursday 10, May 2021

05 203 = 45 45

Mode Room?2 Fan? 2 DHwW

Main view of the device is composed by a bottom tab widget to
move around the different views:

* Home

*  Mode

* Room 1 (if space is small it shows R1)

*  Room 2 (if space is small it shows R2)

« Circuit 1 (if space is small it shows C1)
Circuit 2 (if space is small it shows C2)

* Fan 1 (if space is small it shows F1)

* Fan 2 (if space is smaill it shows F2)

« DHW
« SWP
« Menu
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8.2.1 Home view

(&4 >

Home
0.680har

& 20.3°C

#hge
Thursday 10, May 2021

05 203 = 45 45

Mode Room?2 Fan?2 2 DHWY

Home view shows on the middle the date and time.

On the left side it shows:
* Inside temperature (home icon):
- If LCD works as Room 1, it took it from the controller
sensor or auxiliary sensor
- If LCD works as Room 2, it took it from the controller
sensor or auxiliary sensor
- If LCD works as Room 1+2, it took it from the controller
sensor or auxiliary sensor, or the average of the ones
used per each zones.
- If LCD works as main LCD or water control but not room,
it will took them from the configured Rooms, if no one is
configured, that temperature will not be displayed.

» Outside temperature (thermometer icon).

*  Water pressure indicator.

8.2.2 Mode view

(] 1Y
Operation Mode

A
L
v

Home

OFF OFF 45 OFF

Room2 Fan?Z 1 [

*  Mode view shows the selected mode.

* In case of being a heating and cooling unit, it lets also to
change the mode by using the top/bottom arrows, and it
shows the mode spinner on the left side.

« If it has been enabled the auto mode, it is also available
here.
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8.2.3 Room 1/2 view

(&) 1

Room 2

¢ = 45 45 OFF OFF y

Fan2 1 c2 DHW  SWP

* Room thermostats view displays:

* Ambient Temperature of the room. This temperature is got
from controller or external sensor.

* When editing it shows the setting temperature
* On right side it has zone notifications for:

- Next timer action

- Eco and timer icons

8.2.4 Fan coils 1/2 view

Fan 1

18
22:30

\:Il
/I\

0.0 Oo0 = 45>

RZ Fan?z2 C

* Room 1 or 2 could control Fan Coils. Once configured to
control them on the menu, the bottom bar includes the option
to manage those fan coils.

* Fan speeds: Low, Medium, High and Auto.
» Each fan has its independent on/off.

8.2.5 Circuit 1/2 view

&) H
Circuit 1

OFF %

12:20

OFF

DHW

OFF

SWP

OFF OFF OFF

Foom2 Fan2 c2Z

Circuit 1 or 2 view displays:
» Water setting feedback.
* When editing it shows the setting temperature.
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» On right side it has zone notifications for:
- Next timer action.

- Eco, throughput, summer switch-off, forced off and timer
icons.

8.2.6 DHW view

(8]
Hot Water Tank
OFF
203 = 45 45 OFF
Room2 Fan?2 1 2 SWWE
DHW view displays:

»  Water setting feedback.

*  When editing it shows the setting temperature.

» On right side it has zone notifications for:
- Next timer action.
- Boost, throughput, operating in comfort and timer icons.
- During boost, setting changed is the boost seeting.

8.2.7 SWP view
(4] H]

Swimming Pool

45 45 4

DHW

203 =

Room2  Fan2 1 2

SWP view displays:
» Water setting feedback.
* When editing if shows the setting temperature.
* On right side it has zone notifications for:
- Next timer action.
- Throughput and timer icons.
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8.2.8 Next schedule indication

(4]
Circuit 1
0FF g
%
12:20
OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
Room?Z Fan?2 cz DHWY SV P

The indication of next schedule shows by priority:

Date of returning of absent mode.

Next schedule action:

- If no derogation has been made, shows next schedule
action.

- If derogation has been made it checks the configured
override type:

- If override type is Next action, it shows next schedule
action.

- If override type is Forever, does not show any
information.

- If override type is Specific time, it shows “Pending” text
and the remaining minutes.
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8.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE ICONS

Icon Name Explanation

OFF Circuit | or Il is in Demand-OFF

OH
= | Circuitl or Il is on Thermo-OFF
L—J

AH_ %tat\fvs foraireuit1, 2, 1 gy | Giruit | or 11 is working between 0 < X < 33% of the desired water outlet

e and swimming = = ¢

— = emperature

pool.

OH
=== Circuit | or Il is working between 33 < X < 66% of the desired water outlet temperature
-
% Circuit | or Il is working between 66 < X < 100% of the desired water outlet temperature
-
:C): - | Heating

-#(:i- Mode * Cooling
Q’D Auto

Value | Displays the setting temperature of the circuit 1, circuit 2, DHW and swimming pool

N
N
N
D

Setting temperatures
COFF | Circuit 1, Circuit 2, DHW or Swimming Pool are stopped by button or timer

ﬂ_ Alarm Existing alarm. This icon appears with the alarm code
Timer Weekly timer
e Derogation When there is a derogation from the configured timer
Installer mode Informs that user controller is logged on the installer mode which has special privileges
Menu lock It appears when menu is blocked from a central control. When indoor communication is lost, this icon

disappears

_— When some of the zones are set as holiday, it has it's own holiday icon on their icons zone.
oliday
The holiday icon is also shown on the home screen.

Ambient temperature | The ambient temperature of Circuit 1 or 2 is indicated at the right side of this button

Outdoor temperature | The outdoor temperature is indicated at the right side of this button

Water pressure The water pressure is indicated at the right side of this button

S =2 2D Y

-

This icon informs about pump operation.
Pump There are three available pumps on the system. Each one is numbered, and its corresponding number is
displayed below to the pump icon when it is operating

A

L5 ]
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Icon Name Explanation
"ﬂ'l Heater step Indicates which of the 3 possible heater steps is applied on space heating
_@ DHW Heater Informs about DHW Heater operation. (If it is enabled)
0% S S
o olar Combination with solar energy
I:::I I:::I Compressor enabled
ComEEEa Compressors enabled.
':-:-" ':' 1: R410A/R32
1z 12 | 2. R-134a (Not applicable)
Boiler Auxiliary boiler is working
@l Tariff Tariff signal informs about some cost conditions of the consumption of the system
% Defrost Defrost function is active
['E'] Central mode icon is shown after some central order has been received and for the next
[ 60 seconds.
@ Central
@ Central error
ﬁ Forced OFF When forced off Input is configured and its signal is received, all the configured items (C1, C2, DHW, and/or
SWP) are shown in OFF, with this small icon below
@ Auto ON/OFF When daily average is over auto summer switch-off temperature, circuits 1 and 2 are forced to OFF (Only if
OFF Auto ON/OFF enabled)
Lﬁ\: Test Run Informs about the activation of the “Test Run” function
AHTI ) . —_— ) . .
LEG Anti-Legionella Activation of the Anti-Legionella operation
DHW boost It activates the DHW heater for an immediate DHW operation
- No icon means Comfort mode
e ECO mode
E:: ECO/Comfort mode for circuits 1 and 2
E ze Night Shift Informs about night shift operation
Eh Informs about the activation of the “CASCADE” mode.
CASCADE
CONTROLLER
I CASCADE CONTROLLER in alarm state
P RN 20 97 Informs about the stopagge of fan 1 or 2 by Demand OFF
urFF Demand OFF

32 | PMMLO574 rev.1 - 09/2021



SATAIIbHA IHOOPMALIA

HITACHI

1 3ATAJIIbHA IHOOPMALUIA

YKogHa yacTtuHa uiei ny6nikauii He moxe OyTu BiATBOpeHa,
ckonirioBaHa, 36epexeHa abo nepenaHa B byap-skii dpopmi abo
Oyob-skumu 3acobamum 6e3 fnossony komnaxii Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

B pamkax noniTvku NoCTiINHOroO BOOCKOHAMNEHHS CBOET NpoayKLii
komMnaHis Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain,
S.A.U. 3anuwae 3a coboto npaBo BHOCUTU 3MiHU B Byab-siKui
yac 6e3 nonepeaHbLOro NOBIJOMIIEHHS | 6€3 3MyLLUEHHS] BHOCUTH
X B paHilwe peanisoBaHy NpoaykKuito. ToMy Lier OKYMEHT MOXe
3a3HaBaTV 3MiH NPOTArOM BCbOrO TEPMiHY Cry»0un BUpOOy.

KomnaHis Hitachi noknagae Bcix 3ycunb Ans HagaHHS akTyanbHOT
OHOBMEeHOI AokyMeHTaUii. HeaBaxatoum Ha ue Hitachi He moxe
KOHTPOINOBaTN NOMUIIKM APYKY | HE HECE 3a HVX BiANOBiAaNbHICTb.

B pesynbrari gesiki 306paxeHHs abo AaHi, siki BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCS
AN incTpadii Lboro JOKYMeHTa, MOXYTb He Bianosigatu
KOHKpeTHMM mogensM. [NpeTeHsii Ha nigcTasi gaHux, incTpain
i OMuCiB, L0 MICTATBCA B LbOMY NMOCIOHUKY, HE MPUIAMAaOTLCS.

2 BE3IMNEKA

2.1 BUKOPUCTOBYBAHI CUMBOIJIU

Mpy NPOEKTYBaHHI CUCTEMM TEMIOBOrO Hacoca Ta Npu BCTAHOB-
neHHi 6rioky, B NeBHUX CcUTyaLisix HeobXiaHO NpuainMT ocobnmuey
yBary Ta JOTPUMyBaTUCSA 0COBNMNBOI 06ePEXHOCTI AN YHUKHEHHS
NOLUKOMKEHHSA Broky, obnagHaHHs, Oyaieni abo maviHa.

Y LpOMy MOCIGHMKY AOCUTb YiTKO ONMCaHI CUTYaUii, siki CTAHOBNATb
Hebe3neky ANnsi HAaBKOMNMWLLHBOMO OTOYEHHSI, camoro Groky Ta
TEXHIYHOro nepcoHany.

[na yiTkoi ineHTudikauii Takmx cutyauin, BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA
cepisl cneujianbHUX CUMBONIB.

3BepHiTb 0cObNMBY yBary Ha Li CMMBOMM Ta iHpopmaLito, Lo
1Oe 3a HUMU, OCKINbKM Bif LIbOro 3anexuTb Balla 6esneka i
Oesneka iHWuX nogen.

Hed npucmpiti Micmumb R32, xonodoa-

2eHm 6e3 3anaxy 3 HU3bKOI weuodKicmro

20piHHA1. Bumik xonodoazeHmy Moxe

CpUYUHUMU rOXEXY 8 pa3i KoHmakmy
i3 308HIWHIM O)xepesioM 20piHHSI.

/\ HEBE3NEUYHO
e Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioM, micmums iHghopmauiro
abo ekazsieku, siki 6e3nocepedHbO CMOCyOMbCS 8aw ol 6e3neKu.

¢ HeeukoHaHHSI yux iHCMpYyKuili Moxe npuszeecmu 00 ceplio3HUX
i Oyxe cepliosHux mpaem Onsi eac i omoyyroyux, abo Haeimb
JlemasibHo20 pesynibmamy.

TekcT, Wwo cnigye 3a UMM CUMBOSIOM, MIiCTUTb iHGbOpMaLlito Npo
npouenypu 6e3ne4Horo BCTaHOBIEHHS MPUCTPOLO.

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

Lleld cumeon eka3zye Ha me, wo 8 uboMmy obradHaHHI
8UKOPUCMOBYEMbCS X01000a2€HM 3 HU3bKOK WBUOKICMIO
20piHHS. Bumik xomodoazeHmy Moxe crpuyuHUMuU
MOXEXY 8 pa3i KOHMakmy i3 308HiWHIM OKepesioM 20PiHHS.
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PU3UK BUBYXY

lMepw HiX 3HiIMamu mpybu xornodoazeHmy,
Komrpecop.

HeobxiOHo 3ynuHuUmu

lMicns 8iOHoeneHHs1 xonodoazeHmy eci poboyi KnanaHu rnoguHHi 6ymu
ro8HICMI0 3aKpumi.

/N nonepeaXEHHSA!
* Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioM, Micmums iHghopmauito abo
8Kasieku, siki 6earnocepedHbLO cmocyombCs 8awoi be3nexu.

*  HeUKOHaHHS UuX IHCMPYKYit mMoxe rpuseecmu 00 MOWKOOKEHb
cepedHboi msixxkocmi Orisi 8ac | OMOYYHHUX.

*  HesukoHaHHA yuUX IHCMPYKUiU makox Moxe rnpueecmu 00
MOWKOAXEHHS camMo20 MPUCMPOO.

TekcT, Wwo cnigye 3a UMM CUMBOSIOM MONEpPeaXeHHs, MICTUTb

iHhopmaLito Npo nNpouenypv 6e3ne4YHoro BCTaHOBIEHHS

NPUCTPOIO.

@HPMMITKA

* Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioM, Micmums iHghopmauito abo
8KasieKu, siKi MoXymb 6ymu KopucHumu abo nompebyroms binbui
demarbHUX PO3'ICHEHb.

*  Takox MOXymb Oymu 6KIHYeHi IHCmpyKyii wo0o BUKOHaHHS
HeobXxiOHUX nepesipoK cucmemu, NMPUCMpPOK ma lioed KOMIMTOHEHMIE.

CumBonu lMosicCHeHHA

C1]

=
LL]

[Mepen ycTaHOBKOK MPUCTPOI NPOYUTANTE MOCIOHUK
3 MOHTaXy Ta eKcniyaTaLlii Ta iHCTpyKLito no
MOHTay efnieKTPONpPOBOAKY.

Mepen npoBeAeHHSIM TEXHIYHOro 06CnyroByBaHHS
Ta poboTu 3 obnagHaHHAM NpoynTanTe NoCibHUK NO
ekcnnyartawii.

[na oTpuMaHHS AofaTkoBoi iHopmauii
o3HaviomTecs 3 AOBIAKOBMM MOCIOGHUKOM 3 MOHTaxy
Ta ekcnnyarauii.

2.2 NOOATKOBA IHPOPMALIA LWOAOO
BE3MNEKU

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

e [EPELQMIQKITIOYEHHAM BHYTPILIHBbOIO BJ1OKY O 4>KEPEJIA
XWBJIEHHS1 3AMOBHITb KOHTYP OBITPIBY (TA KOHTYP IBIl,
PU KO0 HASIBHOCTI) BOJOIO TA MEPEBIPTE TUCK BOAU TA
MOBHY BIACYTHICTb BY[b-SIKMUX I BUTOKIB.

e He donyckalime nonadaHHsi 600U Ha efeKMPUYHi KOMMIOHeHMu
@HympiwHbo20 6510Ky. KOoHmakm eneKmpuyHuUx KOMMOHeHmie
3 eo0dow Moxe npu3gecmu 00 Ceplio3HO20 YPaXKeHHs
e/leKmpuYHUM CMPYMOM.

¢ He mopkalimecsb i He peayntolime 3axucHi npucmpoi ecepeduHi
mensoeo2o0 Hacoca «noeimpsi-eoda». IHakwe ue Moxe
npuseecmu 0o ceplio3HoOi asapii.

¢ He sidkpuealime kpuwky obcnyzoeyeaHHs1 abo naHenb docmyny
do mennogo20 Hacoca «noeimpsi-eoda», He eid'edHaswu
OCHOBHE O)XXKepeJs1o KUBJIEHHSI.

* Y pa3si noxexi euMKHimMb 20/108HUll 8UMUKa4, He2allHO 3a2acimb
8020Hb i 36epHiMbCs1 0 c8020 NocmayasibHUKa nocnya.

¢ [lepekoHalimecsi, wjo mensoeulli Hacoc «rnoeimps-eoda» nmid
yac pobomu He MOXe 3anuwumucsi eunadkoeo 6e3 eodu abo
noeimps e 2iopaeniyHili cucmemi.

&I’IOI’IEPED,)KEHHH!

*  He sukopucmosytime aepo3oni, maki sik iHcekmuyudu, naku qu cripei
0ns eornoccsi, abo byOb-sKull iHwul neako3datmucmudl ea3 npubnusHo
Ha eidcmaHi MeHwe 00Ho20 Mempa 8i0 cucmemu.
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*  Skwo asmomamuyHUl 8uUMUKa4 ycmaHosKu abo 3anobixXHUK 610Ky
4yacmo crpaybo8yroms, 3ynuHims cucmemy ma 38epHimscsi 00 c8020
rnocmavarnbHuKa rnocrye.

* He 8ukoHyime mexHi4YHe o06cry2o8y8aHHsI abo  nepesipky
camocmitiHo. Lli po6bomu nosuHeH eukoHysamu KeanighikosaHuli
repcoHarn no mexHiYHoMy 06ciy208y8aHHIO.

* Lel npucmpili nosuHeH sukopucmosysamucsi uwe 0opociumMu i
dieadamHumu fir00bMU, SIKi 03HaUOMUIIUCST 3 MEXHIYHOK iHghopmaujieto
ma iHempyKuisgmu wodo rnpasuribHo20 i 6e3rne4yHo20 NO8ODKEHHS 3
HUM.

e [imu maroms nepebysamu nid Haznsidom, w06 80HU He epanucs 3
rpucmpoem.

* He Odonyckalime rnompariisiHHs CMOPOHHIX rpedmemie ecepeduHy
8XIOHUX ma 8uxiOHUX mpPy6 mernno8020 Hacoca «rnoeimps-e0dax.

2.3 BAXINBA IH®OOPMALUIA

» [opaTtkoBa iHdopMmaLis npo npuabaHi BUpobu focTynHa Ha
KOMMaKT-AMCKY, SIKUI NOCTaBNSAETLCSA PA30OM i3 BHYTPILLHIM
6rnokoM KoHauMuioHepa. AKLLO KOMNAaKT-AUCK BiACYTHIN abo
NMOLLUKOZXKEHWIA, 3BEPHITLCS 40 Annepa abo auctpub'toTopa
Hitachi.

+  YBAXHO MPOYUTANTE IHCTPYKLIIO TA ®ANNN HA
KOMMAKT-OUCKY NEPEL MNOYATKOM POBOTHU 3I
BCTAHOBJIEHHA CUCTEMU TENNOBOIO HACOCA
«MOBITPA-BOOA». HegoTpMaHHs iHCTPYKLIi 3
MOHTaXy, BUKOPUCTaHHSI Ta ekcnnyartawii, onncaHmx y uin
OOKYMeHTaLlii, MoXKe NpU3BecTu 40 NOTEHLINHO CEPMO3HMX
HecnpaBHoCTeN abo HaBiTb BUXOAY CUCTEMM TEMMOBOIO
Hacoca «MoBiTpsi-BoAa» 3 nagy.

» [lepeBipTe NOCIOHUKM BHYTPILLHBLOIO Ta 30BHILLHLOrO GrokKiB
Ha HasiBHICTb HeobXiaHoI iHdopMauii ANs NpaBuIbHOT
YyCTaHOBKU CUCTEMW. B iHLLIOMY BMNaaKy 3B’SXiTbCA 3i CBOIM
ONCTpUO’IOTOPOM.

» KomnaHisa Hitachi npoBognTb noniTyky NOCTiNHOIO
BAOCKOHANEHHS An3anHy Ta NPOAYKTUBHOCTI CBOET
npoaykuii. Tomy BOHa 3anuiiae 3a cobor NpaBo 3MiHOBaTK
TEXHIiYHi XapakTepucTukn 6e3 nonepegHbOro NOBIJOMITEHHS.

» KomnaHisa Hitachi He Moxe nepenbaunT BCi MOXNUBI
cuTyauii, IKi MOXYTb NPU3BECTM [0 NOTEHLiAHOI HEGEe3neku.

* Llen TennoBuin HacoC «NOBITPsi-BO4A» NPU3HAYEHUIN
nvLe Ans 3BMYaNHOrO HarpiBaHHs BoAW Ansi nobyToBoro
BUKOPUCTaHHSA. He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE MOro ANs iHLWKX Lineu,
TaKMX K CyLUIHHSA oasiry, HarpiBaHHs ixi abo Byab-saKmx
iHLWMX NpoueciB HarpiBaHHSA (Kpim 6aceriHiB).

» JKopgHa yacTuHa upboro nocibHmka He Moxe BOyTu BiATBOpeHa
6e3 NMCbMOBOro J03BOrY.

*  FAKWO y Bac BMHWKIN 3aNWUTaHHS, 3B'SXITbCH 3
noctayanbHVKoM nocnyr Hitachi.

» [lepesipTe i nepekoHanTecs, WO NOACHEHHS B KOXXHOMY
po3aini uboro nocibHvka BiANoBiAaTL BaLLi Mogeni
TENMOBOro Hacoca «MnoBiTPA-BOAAY.

+ 3BepHiTbCcs Ao koaudikauii mogenen, wob nigTeepanTn
OCHOBHi XapakTepUCTUK/ BaLLOi CUCTEMU.

*  CurHanbHi cnosa (MPUMITKA, HEBE3IMEYHO Ta
OBEPEXHO) B1kop1CTOBYIOTLCS AN BUSHAYEHHS
piBHSI cepno3HocTi Hebeanekun. BuaHayeHHs, LWo
BMKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA AN igeHTMdiKauii Lnx piBHIB, 3a3HaYeHi
Ha NnoyaTKy LibOro fOKyMeHTa.
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«  Pexvmu poboTu Lmx Grokis ynpaensioTbcsa 3a 4ONOMOro
KOHTporepa.

* Llen nocibHuk cnig po3rnaaaTtn Sk OCHOBHY YacTUHY
TENMnoBOro Hacoca «MoBiTpA-BoAa». Y LbOMY NOCIGHUKY
MICTUTbCS 3aranbHUN oNuc i iHbopmauis Woao Lboro
TENM0BOro Hacoca «MoBiTPA-BOA4A», @ TaKOX AN IHLMX NOro
Moaenen.

« TligTpumynte TemnepaTtypy BOAW B CUCTEMI BULLE TOYKM
3aMep3aHHs.

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

Bukopucmoeyiime nuwe pekoMeHOO8aHi €UPO6HU-
KOM 3aco6u npucKopeHHs1 PO3MOPOXye8aHHsI abo o4u-
WieHHs1 cucmemu.

e [Ilpucmpili noguHeH 36epicamucsi 8 NnpumMiweHHi 6e3 nocmiliHo
diroqux Oxkepesi 3a20psiHHSI (Hanmpuknaod: 8iOKpUmMo20 802HHo,
npayrr4Y020 2a308020 npunady abo esleKMPUYHO20 Hazpieaya).

* He npokontolime npucmpili ma He cnasirolime Uio20.
¢ Matlime Ha yea3si, ujo xonodoazeHmu MOXXymb He Mamu 3anaxy.

3 3ATAJIbHI PO3MIPU

3.1 MPOCTIP AnA TEXHIYHOIo
OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

¢ RWM-(2.0-10.0)(N/R)1E
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ynpaBeniHHs (KOHTponepa 6rnoky).

h: 350 mm

MiHimanbHa BuCOTa ANs BCTAHOBMEHHS 3anipHWUX Krnanaxis i nepLioro
KoniHa Tpy6onposoay.
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3.2 HA3BA OETANEWN | TABAPUTHI PO3MIPU
3.2.1 RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E
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YEKS2012 16 17) (19)(18) 3|3
Ne HasBa petanen Ne HasBa pgetanen
MnactuHYacTnin Tennoo6MiHHUK 13 | KoHTponep 6noky
2 | BopasHuin Hacoc 14 | PosnoginbHa kopobka
3 | EnektpunyHumn BogoHarpisad 15 | Bumukad ans aBapinHoi po6otu MBIl
4 | PoawmpiosanbHmii 6ak 6 n 16 Mg e,u_,HaH_Hﬂ .BI'IyCKHOFO Tpybonposogy Boga — G 17 3
BHYTPILLHIM Pi3bONeHHAM
5 || Bonahuiil ciruacTiil dlnt 17 Mig €AHaHHS BUNYCKHOTO Tpy6onposoay Bogn — G 17 3
BHYTPILLHIM Pi3bONeHHAM
6 | lNosiTpoBiggintoBay 18 | Min'epHanHsA Tpybm 3 razonofibHum xonogoareHTom — 315,88 (5/8”)
Mip'eqgHaHHsa Tpy6u 3 pigkum xornogoareHToM
[ || IS 7 R 191 5.0 HP: 26,35 (1/4%); 2,5/3,0 HP: 29,52 (3/8”)
8 | 3anobixHuin knanaH 20 | 3anipHui knanaH (BXoQUTb B 3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY)
9 | 3nuBHa Tpy6a ans 3anobikHoro knanaHa | 21 | JaTunk Temnepatypu (BnyckHWiA Tpy6onposia soam) i-'.l_rl_""
10 | PoswwuptoBanbHWi KnanaH 22 | [Jatyuk Temnepatypu (BUMYCKHUIA TpyGONpoBia Boam)
11 | MaHomeTp 23 | [Jatyuk Temnepatypu (BunyckHui Tpybonposig PHEX)
12 | ®inbTp X0nogoareHTy (x 2) 24 | [Nat4uk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 pigkum xorogoareHToM)
(

25 | Oatumk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 razonogibHMm xonogoareHToMm)
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3.2.2 RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E
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XEKS2013

Ne Ha3Ba petanen Ne Ha3Ba petanen

1 | MnactuHyacT TennoobMiHHMK 13 | KoHTponep 6roky

2 | Bopgsanun Hacoc 14 | PosnopginbHa kopobka

3 | EnektpuyHuin BogoHarpisay 15 | Bumwukay gns aBapinHoi po6otu MBI

4 | PoswumpiosansHuii 6ak 6 n 16 Mig €AHaHHs BryCKHOro Tpybonposoay Bogn — G 1 1/4” 3
BHYTPILUHIM pi3bOneHHsM

| el e e T 17 Mig eAHaHHs BUMyCKHOTrO Tpy6onposoay Bogn — G 1 1/4” 3
BHYTPILLUHIM pi3bOneHHsM

6 | lMoeiTpoBiggintoBay 18 | Mig'enHaHHs Tpy6u 3 rasonogibHum xonogoareHTom — 15,88 (5/8”)

7 | Jatyuk Tucky Boau 19 | Nig'enHaHHs Tpy6u 3 pigkum xonogoareHTom — 9,52 (3/8”)

8 | 3anobixHuii knanaH 20 | 3anipHui knanaH (BXOAWTb B 3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY)

9 | 3nuBHa Tpyba Ansa 3anobixHoro knanaHa | 21 | [Jatuymk Temnepatypu (BNyCkHUI Tpybonposia Boan)

111

10 | Po3wwuptoBanbHWi KnanaH 22 | [Jatyuk Temnepatypu (BUNYCKHWUIA TpybONpoBig Boam)
11 | MaHowmeTp 23 | Jatuuk Temnepatypwm (BunyckHum Tpybonposig PHEX)
12 | ®inbTp XonogoareHTy (X 2) 24 | Natyuk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 pigkum xornogoareHToM)

25 | Natuuk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 razonodibH1M xonogoareHToM)
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3.2.3 RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E
Bup 360ky Bug cnepeny
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Ne HasBa getanen Ne HasBa getanen
1 | MnacTtuHYacTuin TENNOOBMIHHUK 13 | KoHTponep 6rnoky
BogasiHuii Hacoc 14 | Po3noginbHa kopobka
EnekTpuyHuii BogoHarpisay 15 | Bumukay ans asapinHoi po6otu MBI
4 || PosilipiosansHmi Gak, 0/ 16 Mip'egHanHsa BnyckHoro Tpy6onposogy Bogn — G 1 1/4” 3

BHYTPILLHIM pi3bOneHHAM

Mip'eqHanHsa BunyckHoro Tpy6onposoay Boan — G 1 1/4” 3

5 | BoagsHun cityactum ginstp 17 BHYTPILLIHIM plabBReHHAM
6 | lNosiTpoBigaintoBay 18 | Mig'eaHanHs Tpy6wm 3 rasonogibHUM xonogoareHToM — 25,4 (17)
Mip'egHaHHsa Tpybu 3 pigkum xonogoareHToM
7 | Oatymk Tucky Bogm 19 | 8 HP: ¥9,52 (3/8”)
10 HP: ©12,7 (1/27)
8 | 3anobikHuin kKnanaH 20 | 3anipHun knanaH (BXoAuTb B 3aBOACLKY MOCTaBKY)
9 | 3nwuBHa Tpyba Ans 3anobixHoro knanaHa | 21 | [latymk Temnepatypwu (BnyckHui Tpyb6onpoBia Boau) i ] il
10 | PoswwuptoBanbHuii knanaH (x 2) 22 | [atyuk Temnepatypu (BUMyCKHUIA TpyGONpoBia Boam)
11 | MaHomeTp 23 | Jatumk Temnepatypu (BunyckHuii Tpybonposig PHEX)
12 | ®inbTp XonogoareHTy (x 4) 24 | [Natymk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 pigkum xorogoareHToMm)

25 | Oatunk Temnepatypu (Tpyba 3 razonogibH1Mm xornogoareHToMm)
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4 TPYBOMNPOBOOW XONOAOOAIEHTY

TA BOOU

4.1 3ATAJIbHI BKA3IBK 0O MOHTAXY

TPYBOMNPOBOAIB

MigrotyinTe MigHi Tpybu (He BXoasiTb B NOCTaBKY).

BunbepiTb po3mip Tpy6u 3 BiANOBIAHO TOBLUMHOK Ta
MaTepianom, 3gaTHi BUTpUMyBaTW AOCTaTHIN TUCK.

BunbepiTb uncTi MigHi Tpybu. MNepekoHanTecs, WO BCepeauHi
Tpy6 Hemae nuny Ta Bonorw. MNepen 3'egHaHHAM Tpyb npoayn-
Te X BHYTPILLHIO YacTUHYy Ge3KMCHEBMM a30TOM, OO BMaanu-
TV NV Ta iHWi 3aBpyaHEHHS, WO MOXYTb OyTW BCEpeauHi.

@I’IPMMITKA

Cucmema 6e3 eonoeu abo 3abpyOHeHHs Mmacriom 3abesnedye
MakcumarbHy npoo0yKmMuUeHICMb i MePMiH Crly6u 8 ropieHsIHHI 3 no2aHo
nidzomosneHor cucmemor. PemernbHo nepesipme, wo eci MiOHi mpy6bu
quemi ma cyxi ecepeduHi.

BakpunTe KiHeupb TpyOku, Konu ii NOTPiGHO NpoBecTn Yyepes
OTBIp B CTiHi.

He knagite Tpybu npsmo Ha 3emnto 6e3 3arnyLuku abo
BiHINOBOI CTPIYKM Ha KiHLi.

OK ¢t

AKLLO MOHTaXHi poboTY HE MOXYTb BYTK 3akiHYeHi [0
HacTynHoro AHs abo npoTsarom GinbLU TpMBanNoro nepioay,
HeobXigHO 3anasTu KiHui TpyOuM Ta 3a 4ONOMOro KnanaHa
Tuny Wpagepa 3anoBHUTK ii a30TOM 6e3 KUCHIO, Lo
YHUKHYTW YTBOPEHHS B Hili BONOrocCTi Ta 3abpyaHEHHS
CTOPOHHIMW YaCTUHKaMW.

BaxaHo isontoBaTy BOAONPOBIAHI TPyOU, CTUKM Ta
3'eHaHHS, WO6 YHWKHYTK BTpaT Tenna Ta KoHaeHcauii pocu
abo NOLLUKOMKEHHS1 Yepe3 HaaMipHe HarpiBaHHsl Ha NOBEPXHI
Tpy6.

He BrvkopucToBynTE i30NAUINHWUIA MaTepian, Wwo MIiCTUTb
amiak (NH,), ockinbkun BiH MOXe MOLIKOAMTU MiaHi Tpy6u Ta
NpU3BECTM 4O BUTOKIB XON0OQ0areHTy B ManbyTHbOMY.

PekoMeHayeTbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATM MHYYKi 3'€qHAHHS Ans
BMYCKHMWX | BUMYCKHUX TPyOGOMpoBOAIB BOAW, LLOG YHUKHYTK
nepepnadvi Bidpauin.

KoHTypwn xonopoareHTy Ta BOAU NOBUHHI OyTV BCTaHOBMEHI
Ta NepeBipeHi YNOBHOBAXXEHMM TEXHIYHUM MepcoHanom Ta
NOBUWHHI BiANOBIAATW BCiM BiAMOBIOHNM €BPOMNENCHKNM Ta
HauioHanbHMM HopMam.

Micns 3aBepLUEHHS MOHTaXy BOAOMNPOBIAHMX TPYO
HeobXigHO NPOBECTU iX peTenbHUA ornsa, Wwob
nepeKkoHaTnCs y BiACYTHOCTI BUTOKIB BOAM B KOHTYpi 0birpisy.
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4.2 KOHTYP XOJIOOOAIEHTY R410A

4.2.1 3anpaBka xonogoareHTty

BO0BHiLLHI 610K MOCTaBMAETLCS i3 32aBOACHLKO 3arnpaBKO
xonopoareHTy R410A.

@HPMMITKA

[na 3anpasku xomnodoazeHmy R410A 3eepHimbcsi 0o «[1ocibHUKY 3
MOHMaxy ma ekcrirlyamauii» Orsi 308HiWHb020 bIT0KY.

4.2.2 3anobixxHi 3axoam y pa3i BUTOKY

rasonopi6bHoro xonopoareHTty

TexHiYHMIA NepcoHar, BianoBiAanbHUI 32 MOHTaX i po3pobky
cneumndikain, 3000B'A3aHU 4OTPUMYBATUCS MiCLIEBMX
HOpM Ge3nekn Ta npaBura TeXHikM 6e3neku B pasi BUTOKY
XOnoJoareHTy.

&I’IOI’IEPED,)KEHHH!

PemernbHo niepesipsiime Hasig8HiCmMb  8UMOKI8  X0/1000ageHmy.
HasigHicmb 3Ha4yHO20 8UMOKY XorodoazeHmy MOXe CrpuyuHUMuU
rpobnemu 3 duxaHHsIM abo, SKWO 8 MPUMILEHHI 8UKOPUCMO8YEMbCS
8020Hb, YMBOPEHHSI WKIONuUsUX easie.

HadmipHe 3amsieysaHHs1 HaKUOHOI eallku MOXe 3 YacoMm rpusecmu
0o Ii MonomMKu ma 8umMoKy xornodoageHmy.

L g FpaHMYHO goNyCTUMa KOHLEHTPAaLifA XJagoHy

XonopoareHT R410A (3anpaBneHuii y 30BHILLHIN Onok) €
HETOKCUYHMM Ta Heroproumm rasom. OfHak, sSIKLLO CTaBCs BUTIK i
ra3 3anoBHUTb MPUMILLEHHS, Lie MOXe CMPUYMHUTYI 3a4yXy.

[paHn4HO gonycTuMa KOHUEHTpaLis XnagoHy 3rigHo 3i
ctaHgaptom EN378-1:

XonopgoareHT
R410A

FpaHM4HO AonycTMMa KOHLUEeHTpauis (kr/m?)
0,44

MiHiManbHMI1 06’€M 3aKPUTOrO NPUMILLEHHS, B IKOMY
BCTaHOBMEHa cucTema, Wob YHUKHYTU 3adyXu y pasi BUTOKY,
CTaHOBUTB:

MoeaHaHHA cuctem MiHnimanbHui 06'em (m°)

4 HP 7,5
5/6 HP 7,8
8 HP 11,4
10 HP 12,1

dopmyna, sika BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS AN PO3paxyHKy rpaHnYHO
OOMyCTUMOI KOHLeHTpaLii xornogoareHTy B pasi BATOKY, Taka:

R R: 3aranbHa KinbKiCTb 3aBaHTa>XEHOro XornogoareHTy (Kr)

V: 06'em npumiLLieHHs (M3)

\Y C: KOHLEHTpaLjig xornogoareHTy

Akwo 06’eM NPUMILLEHHSA MEHLLE MiHIMarbHOrO 3HaYEHHS,
HeOoOXiAHO BXUTK A04AaTKOBUX 3ax0AiB, o6 3anobirtu
3a[yLUEHHIO y pasi BUTOKY.
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4.3 KOHTYP XOJNNOOOATEHTY R32 Y pasi 36inbLueHHs BiacTaHi 6inbL Hix Ha 30 M (2/2,5 HP) abo

27 m (3 HP) HeobxigHO BpaxoByBaTy BUMOTM LLIOAO MiHIMarnbHOT
4.3.1 3aranbHi npumitku wopo xonopoareHty R32  nnowi nignorw.

€l Ha NPUCTPOI, 0O3HaYae, Lo B LibOMY NPUCTPOI 2 HP 2,5HP |3 HP (*
y
BMKOpPUCTOBYETbCA R32, nerkosanmmnctuii xonogoareHT 6e3 3aBoachkka 3anpaBka Kr 1,20 1,30 1,30
3anaxy 3 MOoBiNbHO LWBMAKICTIO ropiHHs (knac A2L BignosigHo [loBXMHa Tpy6oNpoBoay
o ctaHpapty 1ISO 817). BuTik xonogoareHTy MOXe ClpUYnHUTA 6e3 3anpaBKu M 10 10 10
NOXEeXY B pasi KOHTaKTY i3 30BHILUHIM JXXeperom ropiHHS. MoTpi6Ha gopaTkoBa
r/m 15 15 30
MepekoHaNTECh, Lo ycTaHoBKa Groky Ta TpyGonpoBoaiB Ans 3anpaska
XONOA0areHTy BiANOBIAaTb YNHHOMY 3aKOHOLAABCTBY KOXHOI MakcumaniHa noBXuHa M 50 50 40
.. . . . . Tpy6onpoBoay
kpaiHu. Kpim Toro, B €Bponi obrnagHaHHs NOBUHHO BignoBigaTu
‘-II/IHHOMy CTaHﬂapTy EN378 MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa i 1,80 1,90 2’20
3anpaBKa xonogoareHTty
HasBHicTb
MiHimanbHi BUMmoru go , | BbesxogHux BMMOIM 0
4.3.2 prﬁonpononu XonopoareHTy nnoLi npumiweHHs (Amin) M BUMOT MiHiMarnbHOT
nnowyi
L 4 ﬂosxsm-la_l 1'|_)y60np?BoE|y XonopgoareHty MixK MiniManbHa qoExMHa
30BHiIWHIM i BHYTPIWHIM 6rnokom Tpy6onpoBoay Mix 3

30BHILUHIM Ta BHYTPILUHIM

YcTtaHoBka Grnoky Ta TpybonpoBogy X0nogoareHTy NOBUHHI 6rokom (Lmin)
BIANOBIAATW MICLIEBAM Ta HaLOHaIIbHAM HOpMaMm LLoAO MaKcuUManbHa Pi3HULSA BUCOT Mixk BHYTPILLHIM i 30BHILIHIM
BMKOPWUCTOBYBAHOIO XONOJ0areHTy. 6nokom (H)
Y 3B'A3Ky 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM XxorogoareHTy R32 i 3anexHo Big 30BHilWHiA 6ok
BULLEe BHYTPILLHbOrO M 30

3aranbHOI KiflbKOCTi 3anpaBKu XornogoareHTy npu yCTaHoBL

6rnoky
6noky HeobXxigHO BpaxoByBaTW MiHiManbHy nioLly nignoru.

BHyTpilHin 6nok

*  AKwWo 3aranbHa KinbKicTb 3anpaBneHoro XonogoareHTy BMLLE 30BHIHBLOrO M 20
< 1,84 kr, joagaTKOBi BUMOTIM WOAO MiHIManbHOT MMoLLi 6noky
nianorv He 3aCTOCOBYHOTLCS.
e AKwo 3aranbHa KiNbKiCTb 3anpaBfieHOro XornogoareHTy @
> 1,84 «r, He0bXigHO NepeBIpUTU JOAATKOBI BUMOTY LOAO NMPUMITKA
MiHIMarbHOT Mo nignory. (*) Y sunadky 6roky 3 HP 3 doexuHoro mpy6onposody > 27 M HeObXiOHO

gpaxosysamu Oiamemp mpy6ornposody xonodoazeHmy ma KifbKicmb

HoBa cepis 6nokis YUTAKI 3 xonogoareHtom R32 (2~3 HP) 3 dodamkoeoi 3anpaexu.

HEBENMKMM 06CSrOM 3anpaBneHoro XONoA0areHTy Ta HU3LKOK
noTpebolo B 0AATKOBIN 3anpasLj, 3aBAsKu YOMY YCTaHOBKa € MinimanbHi BUMOru o nnouwi
uux 6nokis moxe gocsiratn 30 m (2/2,5 HP) a6o 27 m (3 HP) 6e3

By 1b-SKMX BAMOT LLOAO MiHIMATILHOI MAOLL MiAMOr. Ao 3aranbHa KinbkicTb xonogoareHTty = 1,84 kr, 6rok

NOBWHEH BCTAHOBMOBATUCS, eKCryaTyBaTucs Ta 3bepiratucs
2HP |2,5HP| 3HP B MPUMILLEHHI, NroLa Nianoru Koro nepesuLLye MiHiMarbHi

3aBopchbKa 3anpaeka Kr 120 | 1,30 @ 1,30 KpuTepii. [ina BU3Ha4YeHHS LUMX MiHiManbHUX KPpUTEPIiB

OoxuHa Tpy6onpoeoay 6e3 BMKOPUCTOBYWTE Tabnuuto Ta rpagoik HUXKYe:

M 10 10 10
3anpaBku -
Ki . MiHimanbHa nnowa (m?)
MoTpibHa gopaTkoBa 3anpaBKa r/m 15 15 30 inbKicTe xonopoareHTy (kr) (H:2,2 m)
illaxscglrl:na;::a OOBXUHA " 30 30 27 1,84 28,81
py6onpoBogy 1,9 30,72
MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa
3anpaBKa XonoAoareHTy kr 1,50 1,60 1,81 2,0 34,09
MiHimManbHi BUMoru oo nnoui w2 Be3 JOIHVX BAMOT 21 37,50
npumiweHHa (Amin) H 2,2 41,36
MiniManbHa noBXuHa 2,3 45,00
Tpy6onpoBoAy MiX 30BHILUHIM M & 24 49.09
Ta BHYTpILWHiM 6r1okom (Lmin) : :
. . A A 2,5 53,18
MakcumManbHa pisHMLA BUCOT MidK BHYTPILUHIM i 30BHiLUHIM
6nokom (H) 2,6 57,73
30BHiLWLHIl Gnok BuLle 30 (2/2,5 HP) 2,7 61,82
; M
BHYTPILUHBbOro GrnokKy 27 (3 HP) 28 66.82
BHyTpilHin 6nok BuLe " 20 29 71,36

30BHILIHLOro 610Ky
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OIS yCTaHOBKM (M?)

1.8 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

MiHimanbHa nnowa npumilleHHsA

3aranbHa KinbKiCTb XONnopoareHTy B cUcTeMi (Kr)

@I’IPMMITKA

SKwjo Hemoxnueo 3abesnequmu MiHiMarnbHy rnnowy nidnoau, 36epHiMbCs
00 ¢8020 nocmayvaribHuUKa.

€ Poawmip Tpy6 xonogoareHTty
Po3mip TpybHOro 3'egHaHHS 30BHILLHBOMO Ta BHYTPILLHLOrO GrokKiB

30BHilLHiN 60K

Po3wmip 3'eaHaHHA TpyO

JoBXxuHa
Mopens TpY6M Fasosun PiavHHun
Tpy6onposia Tpy6onpoBin
2 HP 3~50 m
@12,7 (1/27) @ 6,35 (1/4”)
2,5 HP 3~50 m
e 3~27 m & 15,88 (5/8”) (*) @ 9,52 (3/8”) (")
27~40 m @ 15,88 (5/8”) @ 9,52 (3/8”)
Tpy6a xonogoareHTy
(mix 3B i BB)
OoBxuHa
Mopenb TPY6M Fasosun PiguHHuM
Tpy6onpoBin TpyGonpoBia
2 HP 3~50 m
12,7 36,35
2,5 HP 3~50 m
3~27 m @ 15,88 6,35
3 HP
27~40 m 15,88 9,52
BHyTpilwHin 6nok
Po3wmip 3'eaHaHHA TpyO
OoBxuHa
Mogenk TPY6M FasoBui PiguHHUI
Tpyb6onposia Tpybonposig
2HP 3~50 m 6,35 (1/4”)
@ 15,88 (5/8”) (*)
2,5 HP 3~50 m @ 9,52 (3/8”) (*)
5P 3~27 m @ 15,88 (5/8”) @ 9,52 (3/8”) (*)
27~40 m @ 15,88 (5/8”) @ 9,52 (3/8”) (")

@I’IPMMITKA

(*): Posmipu mpy6 0ns1 2a30ro0ibHo2o i pidko2o xonodoazeHmy Ons ycma-
HoeoK 2/2,5/3 HP 8idpi3Hsitombcsi 05151 308HilHBO20 | BHYyMPpilHb0O20 6110KY,
momy 0ns1 mpybonposodig xonodoazeHmy HeobxiOHO sukopucmosysamu
nepexioOHuku. Lli nepexidHuku 0ns mpy6 exo0simb 8 3a800ChKY 10CcmasKy
pasom i3 308HilHIM 610KOM:

MepexiaHuk ans Tpyo6

Mogenb
Fa3oBumn Tpyb6onposig | PigMHHum Tpy6onpoBig
2HP @ 15,88—-0 12,7 -
2,5HP @ 15,88—@ 12,7 @ 9,52—0 6,35
3,0 HP @ 9,52—0 6,35 (x2)

552 | PMMLO0574 rev.1 - 09/2021

4.3.3 3anpaBka xonogoareHTty

4.3.3.1 KinbKicTb 3anpaBku xonogoareHTty

BO0BHILLHIN BNOK MOCTaBNAETLCS i3 3aBOACHKOI 3anpaBKOK XOMo-
poareHTy R32, a came 3 Takot MOro KinbKiCcTHo: AN Tpybonposo-
4y JOBXUHOK 10 M MiXK 30BHILLUHIM Ta BHYTPILLHIM Gr1IOKOM.

4.3.3.2 3anpaBka xonogoareHTy nepep
Bignpaskoto (W, (kr))

Mopaenb 30BHIWHbLOro 610Ky W, (kr)
RAS-2WHVRP1 1,2
RAS-2.5WHVRP1 1,3
RAS-3WHVRP1 1,3

4.4 OBITPIB NPUMILLEHHA TA Bl

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

lMeped niOkmo4eHHsIM 8HymMpiwHbO20 6510Ky 00 Oxepena
JKueJieHHs1 3anoeHimb KOHmMyp obiecpiey (ma koumyp IBIl, npu
io2co HasieHOcmi) 60000 ma rnepesipme Muck 600U ma MO8HY
8idcymHicmb 6y0b-sikux if eumockis.

4.4.1 NopaTkoBi rigpaBniuHi enemMmeHTH,
Heo6xigHi ansa o6irpiBy npumileHHsA

l YUTAKI l

Tun Ne Ha3Ba petanen

1 | Bxig Bogu (o6irpiB)
3'egHaHHsA Tpy6 X _
2 | Buxig Bogw (06irpiB)
3aBofcbka noctaBka 3 | 3anipHui knanaH (3aBoAcbka nocTaBka)

3BOpPOTHIV KNanaH Ans Bogn
(akcecyap ATW-WCV-01)

3anipHuit knanaH

Akcecyapu 4

He BxoguTb B nocTtaBky = 5

lgpaBniyHi eneMeHT HeobXigHI ANst NPaBUNBHOIO BUKOHAHHS
BOOSAHOIO KOHTYpY 06irpiBy:

+ [Ba 3anipHux KnanaHa (BXoAATb B 3aBOACLKY NOCTaBKY)
(3) noBuHHI ByTV BCTaHOBNEHI y BHYTpiWHbOMY 6noui. OauH
Ha 3'e4HaHHI BNyckHoro Tpyb6onposoay Boau (1), a apyrui —
Ha 3'eQHaHHi BUNyckHoro Tpybonpoeoay (2) Ans nonerwweHHs
npoBefeHHs Byab-AKknX pobiT 3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CNyroByBaHHS.

+ 3BOpOTHIN knanaH gnsa Boau (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01)
(5) pasom i3 3anipHUM knanaHoM (He BXOAMTb B 3aBOACHKY
nocTaeky) (4) NOBUHHI ByTW NiAKNOYEHI 4O TOYKMN 3aMOBHEHHS
BOZOIO MPY 3aMOBHEHHI BHYTPILLHBOro 6r1oky. 3BOpOTHUIA
KnanaH BUKOHYeE PyHKLito 3anobixXHOro NpMCTPOro Ans
3axXMCTy YCTaHOBKM Bif MPOTUTUCKY Ta 3BOPOTHOIO MOTOKY, a
TaKoX Bif, 3BOPOTHOIO BifBEAEHHS HE MUTHOI BOAM B MepPEXi
MWTHOrO BOAOMOCTaYaHHS.
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4.4.2 [lopatKoBi rigpaBniuHi enemMeHTM,
HeoOxigHi pna BN

& (8

Tvn Ne Ha3Ba petanen
Bxig Bogw (06irpis)
Buixig Boam (06irpis)
Bxig Ha HarpiBanbHy cnipanb
3'eaHaHHs Tpyo
Bxig Bogw (I'BIM)

1
2
B
4 | Buxig i3 HarpiBanbHoi crnipani
5)
6 | Buxig Bogm (I'BIT)

3aBoacbka ’ .
7 | 3anipHuii knanaH (3aBogcbka NocTaBKa)
rocraBka
8 Bak Bl
(akcecyap DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)
Akcecyapu .
9 3-xopoBui knanaH
(akcecyap ATW-3WV-01)
He BxoauTb B 10 | T-nomi6Hwit natpy6ok
nocTaBkKy 11 | Tpybku HarpiBanbHoi cripani

Brnok YUTAKI S He noctaBnseTbCca 3 3aBogy roToBMM 1S
po6otu 3 'BI1, ane noro MoxxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU Ansi
BMpo6HuuTBa MBI, Ko OyayTe BCTAHOBMEHI Taki €NeMeHTu:

» bBak rapsiyoro BogonoctayaHHA (akcecyap DHWT-
(200/300)S-3.0H2E) (8) noBMHeH ByTV BCTAHOBMEHU Y
NOEAHAaHHI 3 BHYTPILLHIM GrioKoM.

* 3-x xopgoBuu knanaH (akcecyap ATW-3WV-01) (9)
NOBWMHEH OyTW NiIAKMIOYEHNI B TOYLI YCTAHOBKN BUMYCKHOIO
Tpybonposoay BoAu.

* T-nomi6bHun naTpy60K (He BXOAUTL B 3aBOACHLKY
noctasky) (10) noBuHeH ByTu NiAKNIOYEHNA B TOYL
yCTaHOBKW BMYyCKHOro Tpybonposoay Boau.

+ [Bi BogonpoBigHi Tpyou (He BXxoasaTb B 3aBOACHLKY
nocTaeky) (11). OgHa Tpyba Mixx 3-X XO4OBMM KNanaHom i
BXOOOM HarpiBanbHoi cnipani (3) 6aka 'Bl1, a gpyra — mix
T-nogi6HMM naTpybkom i BUXOAOM HarpiBanbHoi cripani (4)
6aka 'BI.
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Kpim Toro, anst kouTypy MBI noTpibHi Taki enemeHTU:

Tun Ne HasBsa getaneu
Bxig Bogwu (MBIT)
2 | Buxig Bogu (I'BIT)

KnanaH obmexeHHs TUCKY Ta

3'egHaHHA Tpy6

Temneparypu
3 3a | 3anipHui knanaH
He BxoauTb B 3b | 3BOpOTHIit KNanaH AN Boau
nocTasky

3c | 3anobixHui knanaH
4 | 3anipHun knanaH
5 | 3nuB

* OpvH 3anipHui knanaH (He BXOAUTb B 3aBOACLKY
nocTaBKy): 3anipHui knanaH (4) noBuHeH ByTun
BCTAHOBINEHWUI nicns BunyckHoro natpybka MBI 6aka MBI (2)
ANS NOnerweHHs BUKOHAHHS Byab-aKnx pobiT 3 TEXHIYHOTO
o6cnyroByBaHHS.

+ 3anobixHuUW knanaH (He BXOAUTb B 3aBOACLKY
nocTaBky): Lel akcecyap (3) € knanaHom 0OMEXEHHS TUCKY
Ta Temneparypu, i NoBUHeH ByTu BCTaHOBMNEHUIA sKOMOra
6nwxde oo BxigHoro 3'eaHanHsA Bl 6aka MBI (1). BiH
NoBWHEH 3a6e3neunTi npaBunbHU 3nme (5) Ha BUNYCKy
Lboro knanaxa. Llen 3ano6ixHuii knanaH gnst BOAW NoBUHEH
3abe3nevyBaTu:

- 3axucT Big BUCOKOIO TUCKY

- 3anobiraHHsi 3BOPOTHOI Teuii
- 3anipHun knanaH

- 3anoBHeHHs

- 3nuB

@HPMMITKA

HaeHnimanbHa mpyba nosuHHa 6ymu 3asx0ou 8idkpumoto 00 ammocgepu,
8iNbHOM 6i0 3amMep3aHHsI ma Mamu HegenuKkul Haxus 8HU3 Ha 8unadok
8UMOKY 800U.
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4.4.3 OopartkoBi rigpaBnivyHi enemeHTn (ona FBM)

Mpw HasBHOCTI PeLMpKynAUIMHOIO KOHTYpPY ANns KoHTypy BIT:

U

Tvn Ne Has3Ba getanen
Bxig Bogu (MBI)
Buxig Bogm (BIM)

3BOpPOTHIV KNanaH Ans Boan
(akcecyap ATW-WCV-01)

4 | BoasiHum Hacoc

3'egHaHHA Tpy6

Akcecyapu &

He BxoauTb B
NocTaBky 5 | SanipHui knanaH

« Hacoc gnsa peuunpkynsuii Bogau (He BXOAUTb B 3aBOACLKY

nocTaBKy): Leln Hacoc (3) gonomarae 3abe3neqnTu
npaBurbHYy peumpKynsaLito rapsyol Boau go sxogy BI1.

+ 3BOpPOTHMM KNanaH gnsa Boau (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01):
uen akcecyap Hitachi (3) nigkntodaeTtbes nicnsa Hacoca ans

peuvpKynauii Boan (4) anst 3anobiraHHa 3BOPOTHOI Teuii BOAW.

+ [Ba 3anipHuX KnanaHa (He BXOAATb B 3aBOACLKY

nocTtaBky) (5): oavH nepen HAaCOCOM ANSA peumpKynsauii Boau

(4), a gpyruii — nicnsa 3BOPOTHOTO KnanaHa ans soaum (3).

4.4.4 Bumorm Ta pekoMeHpgauii wopno
rigpaBniyHOro KOHTypy

* MakcumanbHa foBxuHa Tpyb 3anexuTb Bif MakCMmManbHOro

TUCKY y BUMYCKHOMY Tpybonposogai Boau. NepesipTe Kpusi
Hacoca.

*  BHyTpiwHii 6nok o6nagHaHW NoBiTPOBIAAiINtoBaYeEM
(BXOOUTb B 3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY) B CaMiil BEPXHil TouLi
BHYTPILLUHBbOrO 6roKy. AKLLO Le MicLe He € HakBULLUM
y CMCTEeMi BOAOMOCTa4YaHHs YCTaHOBKU, NMOBITPSI MOXe
noTpanuTn BcepeauHy Tpyb i cnpuunHuTy 36in B poboTi
cuctemu. Y LbOMy BUNAAKY Crif BCTAHOBUTW AOAATKOBI
noBiTpoBiaAintoBadi (He BXOAATb B 3aBOACHKY NMOCTaBKY),
06 BMKIOYUTN NOTPANMSHHS NOBITPS B BOAAHWUIA KOHTYP.

« [nsa cuctemu Tennoi Nignorn HeobxigHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATH

30BHILLHIN HAacoC ANs NpoAyBKU MOBITPS | BIAKPUTUIA KOHTYP,

o6 YHUKHYTU YTBOPEHHA NOBITPSAHMX KULLEHb.

» Konu ycTtaHoBKa 3ynMHAETLCS Nif Yac nepiofis NpocToro, a
Temnepartypa HaBKOSMULLHBbOTO CepeaoBULLa AyXKe HU3bKA,
BoAa B Tpybax i LMPKyNAULINHOMY HAacOCi MOXe 3aMep3HyTK
Ta NOLUKOAMTH iX. Y UMX BUNaAKaxX MOHTaXXHUK MOBUHEH
CTEXWTU 3a TUM, Wob TemnepaTtypa Boau B Tpybax He
onyckanacs Huwk4e Hyns. LLlo6 uboro yHukHyTH, HeobxigHO
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aKkTMBYBaTN MeXaHi3M CamM0o3axUCTy MPUCTPOIO (AMB. PO3Ain
«/[Jodamkosi ¢pyHKuii» B NOCIOHMKY MO ekcnnyaTauii).

MepekoHanTecs, O BOASHUIA HACOC KOHTYPY 06irpiBy
npautoe B poboyomy AianasoHi Hacoca Ta Butparta

BOAW NepeBULLYE MiHIManbHe 3Ha4YeHHs Ans Hacoca.
Ao BuTpaTa BOAN MeHLwe 12 niTpiB Ha XBUMUHY ANS
arperartis 4,0-10,0 HP (6 niTpiB Ha XBUNUHY ANS arperatis
2,0/2,5/3,0 HP), Ha npucTpoi 6yae Bigobpaxartucs
aBapiiHWUN curHan.

PekomeHayeTbCs BCTAHOBUTM JOAATKOBMI cneLianbHUN
GinbTp AN BoAM y HarpiBadi (Nig 4ac MoHTaxy) ans
BUAANEHHS MOXIMBUX YACTMHOK, LLO YTBOPIOKTLCSA Nif
Yyac 3BaploBaHHSM, i SiKi He MOXYTb OyTV BUaaneHi BOOHUM
iNbTPOM BHYTPILLHLOIO GIOKY.

Mpw B1Gopi 6aka anst MBI HeobXxigHO BpaxoByBaTW HACTYMHE:

- EMHicTb 6aka NoBMHHA BiANOBIAATU LLOAEHHOMY
CMOXUBAHHIO, W06 YHUKHYTN 3aCTO BOAM.

- [TlpoTtarom nepLumnx OHIB Nicna yCTaHOBKM CBixa BoAa
NMOBUHHA LIMPKYIOBaTK B BOAAHOMY KOHTYpi 6aka
raps4oro BOAOMNOCTa4YaHHs HE MEeHLLEe OAHOro pasy B
AeHb. Kpim Toro, Heo6xigHO NpoMMUBATU CUCTEMY CBIXKOHO
BOZI010, KON HEMAE CMOXMBAHHSA rapsayoi BoAW NPOTAroM
TpUBanNoro yacy.

- YHukanTe nNpoknagku JOBrvX BOAOMPOBIAHUX TPYO MK
6akom i yctaHoskoto MBI, o6 3HM3NTU MOXUBI BTpaTK
Tenna.

- SAKWwo TUCK Ha BXopdi XonoAHoi NobyToBOI BOAM BULLE, HixX
pO3paxyHKoBMI TUCK obnagHaHHs (6 6ap), HeobxiaHo
BCTAHOBUTW PeayKTOp TUCKY 3 HOMIHANbHUM 3HAYEHHSIM
7 6ap.

lMepekoHanTech, LWO yCTaHOBKa BiAMoBigae BUMoram
YMHHOTO 3aKOHOAABCTBA OO 3'eHaHb | MaTepianis Tpyo,
ririeHiYHMX 3axogiB i BUNPoOyBaHb, a TaKOX MOXITMBUX
BMMOT 10 BUKOPUCTAHHS OesKNX CreundidHMX KOMMOHEHTIB,
TaKMX SIK TEPMOCTaTUYHI 3MiLLyBanbHi KranaHu, perynsartopu
nepenagy TUCKY TOLLO.

MakcumanbHuii TUCK BOAM CTaHOBUTb 3 6ap (HOMiHaNbHWIA TUCK
BiAKpUTTS 3anobixHOro knanaHa). BctaHoBITh BigNoBigHWiA
NPUCTPIN AN 3HWKEHHS TUCKY Y BOOSHOMY KOHTYPI, W06 He
AOMNYCTUTN NEPEBULLEHHS MAKCUMArbHOIO TUCKY.

MepekoHanTecs, WO 3nNMBHI TPybw, 3'egHaHi 3 3an06iKHNM
KflanaHoMm i NoBiTpoBiaAiINoBaYeM, NPaBUIbHO MPOKNaAeHi,
06 3anobirTv KOHTaKTy BOAN 3 KOMMOHEHTaMu NPUCTPOL.

lMepekoHanTeCh, L0 BCi KOMMOHEHTU, L0 HE BXOOATb B
3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKy Ta BCTaHOBMEHi B Tpy6onposigHOMY
KOHTYpIi, BUTPUMYIOTb TUCK BOAW Ta TemnepaTypy, Npu sikux
MOXe npavoBaT obnagHaHHs.

YctaHoBku YUTAKI po3pobrieHi ons eKCckro3MBHOIO
BMKOPUCTaHHSI B 3aMKHYTOMY BOASIHOMY KOHTYPI.

BHyTpiLWHil TUCK NOBITPSA B po3wwunptoBansHomy 6aky byae
aganToBaHui A0 obcsry BoAM B OCTaTOYHIM YCTaHOBL
(6ak nocTayaeTbcs i3 3aBoly 3 BHYTPILLHIM TUCKOM MOBITPS
0,1 MMa).

He fopasanTe >XOOQHOro TUMY MiKOM0 Y BOASHUN KOHTYP.

Y BCiX HM3bKMX TOYKaX YCTAaHOBKM MOBWHHI OyTW BCTAHOBMEHI
3MMBHI KpaHu, Wo6 3abe3neynTy NOBHUIA 3B BOAM i3
KOHTYPY Nif, Yac NpoBeAEHHSI TEXHIYHOTO 0OCMYroByBaHHS.
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4.4.5 flkicTtb BOgM

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

Skicmb 800U rnosuHHa gidnosidamu oupekmuesi Padu 98/83/€C.

[Meped sukopucmaHHsiM 800y HEOOXIOHO oYuCMUMU WIISIXOM Qinlbmpy-
8aHHs1 abo oM ’siKkwysarbHOI 06pPOBKU XiMIYHUMU PEYOBUHaMU.

Skicmb 800U aHanisyembCs WIIsIXoM repesipku pH, enekmponposgioHo-
cmi, emicmy ioHie amiaKy, emicmy CipKu ma iHWux napamempie. SIKWo
pe3ynbmamu aHanidy 6ydyms He3ad08irbHUMU, PEKOMeHOyembCs 8u-
Kopucmosysamu rnpomucsiosy 800y.

3abopoHeHo dodasamu aHmMupu3 y 800sIHUL KOHMYP.

LJo6 yHUKHYmMU ymeOpeHHs1 HaKury Ha rno8epxHi mensioobMiHHUKIE,
HeobxiOHo 0608'3Kk080 3abe3rneyysamu 8UCOKY SKICMb 800U 3 HUSbLKUM
pieHem CaCO.,.

€ PekomeHpauii wopo koutypy B

Hwxye HaBefeHO peKOMeH0BaHy CTaHOAPTHY SKICTb BOAM.

rer TeHpeHuis @
NPOMiXXOK AeHL
MapameTp
Boponocra- . BanHsHi
g Koposia | .

YyaHHsa ® BigKnageHHA
EnekTponposigHictb (MCm/Mm)
(25 °C) 100~2000 d 9
{mMKCm/m} (25 °C) @
loH xnopy (mr CI™ /) makc. 250 *
Cynbdat (mr/n) makc. 250 d
MoenHaHHA xnopuay Ta vake. 300 ? ?
cynbdaty (mr/n)
3ararnbHa XopCTKICTb 60~150 °

(mr CaCO, /n)

@I’IPMMITKA

(1): 3Ha4yok «d» 68 mabnuyi o3Hayae ¢hakmop, WO CmMocCyembCsi
meHOeHUi 0o Kopoaii abo earnHsIHUX 8i0KIadeHsb.

(2): 3HaveHHs, eka3aHe 8 «{}» HaeedeHO nuwe Ona 008iIOKU
8i0rnoe8idHO 0o nonepedHLol 0OUHUU.

(3):  Axicmb 800U  MoBUHHa gidnogidamu  Oupekmusi
UNE 112076:2004 IN.
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4.4.6 3anoBHeHHA BOJOLIO

1 TlepekoHanTecs, L0 3BOPOTHUI KranaH aAns Bogu (akcecyap
ATW-WCV-01) pasom i3 3anipH1um knanaHom (He BXOOuTb
B 3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY) MiAKIMIOYEHNI [0 TOYKM 3aNOBHEHHS
BOAOHO (3'eAHaHHA BMyckHoro Tpybonposoay Boam)
rigpaBniyHoOro KOHTypy obirpiBy (ouB. po3ain «4.4 Obiepis
npumiwjeHHs ma [Bl1»).

2 [lepekoHanTech, WO BCi knanaHu BiAKpWTI (Ha BXodi/Buxopi
BOZM, 3anipHi KnanaHu Ta BCi iHLWi KnanaHu B cuctemi obirpisy).

3 TlepekoHanTecs, WO BCi NOBITPOBIAAINIOBAYI BHYTPILLHBLOIO
Onoky Ta yCTaHOBKM BiAKpUTI (MOBEPHITL NOBITPOBiAAiNtoBay
BHYTPILLUHBbOrO 6rOKy LoHanMeHLLe Ha ABa 0bepTn).

4 TlepekoHanTecs, WO 3NMBHI Tpybu, nigkniodeHi 4o 3anobixk-
HOro knanaHa (i 40 3NMBHOrO NOTKa y pasi BCTAHOBINEHHSA ak-
cecyapa «Komnnekt ans poboTn B pexvmi OXONOOXKEHHS»),
nNpaBUNbHO NiAKMNOYEHI A0 3aranbHOIl 3MIMBHOI CUCTEMU.
3anobixHuiA knanaH nisHille BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS SIK NPUCTPIN
ANsi NpoAyBKM NOBITPAM Mif Yac 3anOBHEHHS BOAOHO.

5 3anoBHiTb KOHTYp 06irpiBy BOAOK, NOKM TUCK, LLIO Bigobpaxa-
€TbCS HA MaHOMETPpI, He gocsarHe npubnuaHo 1,8 Gap.

@HPMMITKA

[1i0 yac 3arnoeHeHHs cucmemu 8000K HacmillHO PEeKOMeHAYembCs

Kepysamu 3anobiKHUM KrianaHoMm epyyHy, ujob noneawumu npouedypy

sudarieHHsi Nos8impsi.

6 Bwpganitb skomMora GinbLue NoBiTpsi 3 BOAAHOIO KOHTYpY 3a
O0MOMOrOK BHYTPILLHBLOrO MOBITPOBIAAIMOBaYa Ta iHWNX BEH-
TUNALINHMX OTBOPIB Y YCTaHOBL (dbaHKonnu, pagiatopu...).

7 TloyHiTb Npoueaypy Nepesipkv NpoayBKu NoBiTpsM. € ABa
pexumn (py4Huin abo aBToMaTUYHWUIA), SKi JonomaraoTb B
yCTaHOBKax 3 cuctemamm obirpisy Ta BIT:

a. BpyuHy: 3anycrTiTbh i 3ynuHITE NPUCTPIN BPYUHY 3
KOHTponepa npuctpoto (kHorka «[ITyck/Ctony) Ta 3a
aornomoroto koHTakTy Ne 2 DSW4 Ha gpykoBaHin nnari
(BK.: npumycosui BuBIA Ha cnipanb BIT; BUKI.:
NpMMYCOBUWI BMBIA Ha 0BIrpiB NpUMILLEHHS).

b. AsTomaTnyHO: BnbepiTb yHKLi0 NPOaYBKM NOBITPAM
3a JOMOMOrOl0 KOHTponepa kopucTysada. [lig yac
aBTOMaTUYHOI NPOAYBKU NOBITPSAM LUBMAKICTE HAacoca Ta
NONOXeHHs1 3-x0A40BOro KnanaHa (06irpiBy NPUMILLEHHS
abo BI1) 3MiHOTECS aBTOMATUYHO.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 18190 rostopurn...

100% rm— — — e

BoasHuit gg0,
Hacoc

10%

15 30 15 30 60 60 10 15 515 CekyHa(-1)
MosTopUTy...

BKI. [
rsn
3-xopoBuit
KnanaH
BUKII.

10 10 10 CekyHa(-n)

8 AKWo y BOASSHOMY KOHTYpI 3anmLIaeTbCs HEBEMMKa KinbKicTb
noBiTpsl, BOHO Byae BuaaneHo 3a A0NOMOror aBToOMaTUYHOI
NpoayBKV NOBITPSIM BHYTPILLUHLOro 6roky B nepLui rognHu
pobotu. lMicnst BUAaneHHs noeiTps 3 yCTAHOBKU yXKe
NMOBIPHO, LLIO TUCK BOAW B KOHTYPi 3HU3NUTbCHA. Tomy
HeobXigHO JonMBaTK Bogy 4O TUX Mip, MOKWU TUCK He
noBepHeTbCs NpubnuaHo o 1,8 Gap.
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@I’IPMMITKA

BHympiwHit 6nok obrnadHaHul asmomMamu4yHUM nogimposiddinosadem
(8xo0umb 8 32800ChKY MocmasKy) 8 camili 8epxHill Moy 8HymMpiHb020
6rioky. Y 6yOb-sikomy eunadky, SKWO ue Micuye He € Hausuwum y
cucmemi godorocmavaHHs, Mosimpsi MoxXe nompanumu ecepeduHy
mpy6 i cnpuduHumu 36il 8 pobomi cucmemu. Y ybomy gunaoky crio
8cmaHosumu do0amkosi nosimpoeiddinogadi (He 8x005imb 8 3a800ChHKY
rnocmasky), wo6 8uUKIIYUMU nompannisHHs nosimpsi 8 800sHUU
KoHmyp. Omeopu sl 8UMYCKy 08impsi MOBUHHI po3maliosysamucs 8
Micusix, neeko docmymnHux Or1si MexHiYHO20 06CIy208y8aHHs.

Tuck 800u, ekazaHul Ha MaHoOMempi 8HYmMpIiWHb0O20 BIOKY, MOXe 3Mi-
Hro8amucs 3anexHo ei0 memnepamypu 800U (YUM suwa memmnepamy-
pa, mum suwuti muck). OOHak, 0nsi 3anobieaHHs1 MOMPAnIsHHIO 108i-
mpsi 8 KOHMYP, 8iH Mo8UHeH 3anuwamucs suuwje 1 bap.

HanosHimb koHmyp 8000onposioHor 8000r0. Skicmb 800U 8 cucmemi
obiepigy nosuHHa eidrnosidamu esponelicbkili Oupekmusi 98/83/
€C. He pekomeHOyembcs sukopucmosysamu 800y, Wo He mnidnsieae
caHimapHo-eieieHiYHOMY KOHMPOso (Harnpuknad e0dy 3 Konodssis,
pi4OK, 03ep Mow,0).

MakcumanbHuli muck 6o0u cmaHosumb 3 6ap (HOMiHanbHUU MmuckK
8i0Kpumms 3anobixHO=20 KranaHa). Bcmarosims gidnogioHuli npucmpiti
Onsi 3HUXEHHSI MmUCKy y 800sIHOMYy KoHmypi, wob He dornycmumu
rnepesuUeHHs1 MaKkCuMasibHO020 MUCKY.

[ns cucmemu mensoi nidnoau HeobxidHo 8UKOpUCMO8Y8amMu 308HIWHIU
Hacoc Onsi npodysku rnosimpsi i 8idkpumul KOHMyp, wob yHUKHymu
YMBOPEHHSI MOBIMPSHUX KUWEHb.

YBaxHo nepesipme, 4u Hemae 8UMOKi8 y 800SIHOMY KOHMYPI, 3'€0HaHHSIX
ma enleMeHmax KoHmypy.

5 ENEKTPU4YHI TA KOHTPOIJIbHI
HANALWUTYBAHHA

5.1 3ATrAJlIbHI MEPEBIPKWU

lMepekoHanTecs, WO Npu YCTaHOBL JKepena XUBMNEeHHs
BUKOHYHOTbCS Taki yMOBU:

- TIOTyXHICTb €eneKTPMYHOI YyCTaHOBKM € JOCTaTHLOM, LWOo6
3agoBonbHUTY notpedn cuctemn YUTAKI (30BHiLLHBOTO
6noka + BHyTpiWHbLOro 6noky + 6aka MBI (skwo
3aCTOCOBYETHCS)).

- Hanpyra xuBneHHs 3Haxogutbesa B Mexax + 10% Big,
HOMiHarnbHOI Hanpyru.

- xepeno XuBrneHHs Mae AOCTaTHbO HU3bKUI iMNeadaHc,
W06 YHMKHYTW NagiHHa Hanpyru 6inblue Hix Ha 15% Big
HOMiHanNbHOI HanNpyry.

BignosigHo no anpektusmn 2014/30/€C, wo ctocyeTbest
enekTpoMarHiTHOI CyMiCHOCTi obrnagHaHHs, B Tabnuui
HWKYe BKa3aHO MaKcyMarnbHO JOMnyCcTUMUNA imnedaHc Z,
ONs1 CUCTEMM B TOYL MIOKMIOYEHHS 0 ENEKTPOXUBIIEHHSI
KopucTyBaya 3rigHo Bumor ctangapty EN61000-3-11.

X

Dxepeno z
Mopenb KUBNEHHS Pexum pobotun @'
Bes enektpoHarpiBavis -
3 enekTpoHarpisa4em -
1~230B -
50 My 3 Harpisa4em 6aka Bl -
3 enekTpoHarpiBayem Ta
) 0,28
RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E HarpiBayem baka Bl
be3 enekTpoHarpiBavis -
3N~ 400 B 3 eneKTpOHarp|Baqer|vI|3n -
50 Iy 3 HarpiBa4yem Haka -

3 enekTpoHarpisa4yem Ta
HarpiBayem baka MBIl
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Axepeno o
Mogaenb KUBNEHHS Pexum po6oTu @
Bes enektpoHarpiBavis -
1~230 B 8 eneKTpOHarpiBaqu 0,28
50 Iy 3 HarpiBadyem H6aka Bl -
3 enekTpoHarpisa4yem Ta
Harpisayem 6aka Bl i
RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E P
Bes enektpoHarpiBayis -
3N~ 400 B g eneK.TpOHarr;Bauernln3 = =
50 My HarpiBayem baka -
3 enekTpoHarpiBayem Ta )
HarpiBayem 6aka MBI
Be3 enekTpoHarpiBavis -
3 enekTpoHarpisa4em -
3N~ 400 B
RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E 50 My 3 HarpiBayem Gaka Bl -

3 enekTpoHarpiBa4yem Ta
HarpiBayem baka Bl

@HPMMITKA

[aHi Onsa Haepieaya 6aka [Bl1 pospaxosytombcsi 8 MOeOHaHHI 3

dodamkosum 6akom Bl « DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E ».

» CuTyauist 3 rapMOHiKaMmn KOXXHOI MOZeni BignoBiAHO A0
ctanpapti EN 61000-3-2 Ta EN 61000-3-12 € HacTynHoto:

CuTtyauisa wopao BianoBiAHOCTI A0

EN 61000-3-2 Ta EN 61000-3-12 LR

RWM-2.0R1E
RWM-2.5R1E
RWM-3.0R1E
RWM-4.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-5.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-6.0N1E (3N~)
RWM-8.0N1E
RWM-10.0N1E

RWM-4.0N1E (1~)
RWM-5.0N1E (1~)
RWM-6.0N1E (1~)

O6nagHaHHs Bignosigae ctaHaapty EN
61000-3-2

O6nagHaHHs Bignosigae ctaHgapty EN
61000-3-12

» [lepekoHanTech, WO iCHytOYa yCTaHOBKA (OCHOBHI BUMMKaYi
XVBMNEHHS, aBTOMATUYHI BUMUKaYi, kabeni, po3'eMu Ta KnemHi
KOMopKW) BianoBigae MicLleBMM Ta HaLiOHaNbHUM HOPMaM.

* BukopucTaHHs HarpiBada 6aka 'BI1 geaktnsoBaHo B
HanawTyBaHHsSX. FAKLLO BU XO4eTe akTuByBaTu poboTy
HarpiBaya 6aka "Bl nig Yac HopmanbHOT poboTn
BHYTPILLUHBbOTrO 6roKy, BCTaHoBIiTb KOHTakT Ne 3 DSW4 Ha
ApyKoBaHii nnati B nonoxeHHst «BKJ1.» i nepenbayute
BignoBiaHi 3acobu 3axucTy. [ns oTpumaHHs 4oAaTKOBOT
iHdbopMmaLii 3BepHiTbCA A0 po3ainy «5.6 HanawmysaHHs
DIP-nepemukadie ma no8opoOmMHuUX rnepemuKkadie.



EnekTpuyHi Ta KOHTPOSbHI HanalTyBaHHS H ITACHI

5.2 EJIEKTPUYHA CXEMA CUCTEMM

MigkntodiTe GNOKKM BIQNOBIAHO OO HACTYMHOI ENEKTPUYHOI CXEMU:

TB : KnewmHa konopgka enekTponpoBoaKa
CB : aBTOMaTU4HWUI BUMUKaY &2 1 He BXOAUTb B NOCTaBKy
ELB : BuMUMKay BUTOKY Ha 3eMril0 1,2 . 3B'A30K MiX 30BHiLLHIM Ta BHYTpiLWHIM Griokamu
——. . BHyTpiwHA npoBoaka
- Po6oua niHia
30BHiLLHiit Gr10K Poboua ninis Ri%BC\I/ﬂHII\;/I/F?n;KE (kabenb 3
RAS-WHV(N/R)P(1)(E) (kabenb 3 ekpaHOBaHO -WH(N/R)P(E) €KpaHOBaHOI BUTOI
8 BUTOK Napoto abo kabernb 3 ® 8 napoto a6o kabernb 3
T@ L klz 112 €KpaHOBaHOI0 Naporo) L1lelsin 1 |2 EeKpaHOBaHO Napoio)
= D lelblolo DC5V (HenonsipHa 3a30m Slolololololo DC5V (HenonsipHa
3aseMneHHs nepenaya, cuctema H-LINK) ~S83EMIEHHA ] nepenava, cuctema
| —

1~ 230V 3N~ 400V H-LINK)
ot —{ ELB H cB } L 0ty —{ ELB H cB }
Dl & & &

1~ 230V | e 3N~ 400V |
sore . — EB |—] cB | sos ] EB —{ c8 |
© @ & &

-

/ 1/ 1
o[oTo][oTo of[o[oTo
L1|L2|L3[N ti§§ L1|L2|L3[N| |1 2§>
T—@ TB1 B2 TB1 TB2
S

YUTAKI S 3aseMneHHs YUTAKI S

®®

3asemneHHs
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5.3 PO3MIP KABEJO TA MIHIMAJIbHI BUMOIM O 3AXUCHUX MPUCTPOIB

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

» [lepekoHalimecs, Wo enekmpu4yHi KOMIOHEHMU, WO He 8X00simb 8 MOCMasKy i mocmayarombsCsi MOHMAaXXHOK OpeaHidaujeto (OCHOBHI 8uUMUKaYi
JKUBIEHHS], asmoMamuyHi uMukadi, kaberi, po3'emu ma kremHi Korooku), 6ynu npasusibHO 0bpaHi 8i0rNo8iOHO 00 ernekmMpuUYHUX OaHUX, 3a3Ha4YeHUX
y Uybomy po3dini, a makox eidrnosidaroms HauyioHanbHUM ma Micuesum Hopmam. Y pasi nompebu 38epHimbcsi Oo 8i0rno8i0HO20 Micyeg8020 opeaHy
ernadu, wob ompumamu iHghopmauito npo cmaHAapmu, HOPMU, MOSIOXEHHST MOWO.

*  Bukopucmosylime cneujanbHy NiHit0o enekmpoxueneHHs1 0nsi 8HympiwHb020 6r1oky. He sukopucmosylime ii 05151 308HiWHBL020 610Ky abo 6yOb-
5IKO20 IHWO020 NpuCmpolo.

BukopucToBynTe kabeni, siki He nerwwui 3a rHy4ki kabeni 3 nonixnoponpeHoBoto oboroHkot (kog 60245 EN 57).

Kabeni xuBneHHs Lt ELB
Mopenb LT Pexum po6oTtu LG, nepepaavi 1) (k-cTb
XKUBNEHHSA cTpym (A) (A) iB/A/MA
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-1 nontocis/A/MA)
Be3 enekTpoHarpiBavis 0,6 2 x 0,75 mm? + GND ®
SR 3 enekTpoHarpiBavem 14,9 2 x 2,5 mm? + GND 16
50 Iy 3 HarpiBayem Gaka Bl 14,9 2 x 2,5 mm? + GND 16 2/40/30
3 eJ'I(.EKTDOHanIBaHeM Ta 293 2 x 6,0 mm? + GND 32
RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E HarpiBa4em baka MBIl
o Bes enekTpoHarpiBadis 0,6 4 x 0,75 mm? + GND ©
e AT E 3 enekTpoHarpisayem 5,3 4 x 2,5 mm2+ GND 10
50y | 3Harpisadem Gaka BIT 14,9 4 x 4,0 mm? + GND 20 4/40/30
3 ereKkTpoHarpisayem Ta 19.7 46,0 mm? + GND 25
HarpiBa4yem baka MBIl
be3 enektpoHarpisayis 0,6 2 x 0,75 mm2 + GND 5
B 3 enekTpoHarpiBavem 29,3 2 x 6,0 mm? + GND 32 2/40/30
50 My 3 Harpisadem 6aka MBI 14,9 2x25mm?+GND | 2x075mm? | 1g
3 ball sl 436 | 2x10,0mm?+GND 50 2/63/30
RWM-(4.0-6.0)N1E HarpiBayem 6aka
o Be3 enekTpoHarpisayis 0,6 4 x 0,75 mm? + GND 5
e AT E 3 enekTpoHarpisavem 10,1 4 x 2,5 mm?+ GND 15
50y | 3Harpisauem Gaka B 14,9 4 x 2,5 mm? + GND 15 4/40/30
3 erneKkTpoHarpisayem Ta 24,5 4x6,0 mm? + GND 25
HarpiBayeMm 6aka Bl
Be3 enekTpoHarpiBavis 0,6 4 x 0,75 mm? + GND ®
3 enekTpoHarpisayemMm 14,9 4 x 4,0 mm?2+ GND 20
3N~ 400 B
RWM-(8.0/10.0)N1E 50y | 3Harpisauem Gaka MBIl 15,0 4 x 4,0 mm? + GND 20 4/40/30
3 enekTpoHarpisayem Ta 29.2 4 x 10,0 mm? + GND 30

HarpiBayem 6aka Bl

@ NMPUMITKA
[aHi dnsi Hazpigaya 6aka "Bl pospaxosytombcsi 8 noedHaHHi 3 dodamkosum 6akom BT « DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E ».

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

» [lepekoHalimecs, wo 0551 8HympilHbL020 ma 308HiWHb020 bII0Ki8 8CMaHO8IeHO 8UMUKaY 8UMOKY Ha 3emrto (ELB).

*  SHkwo ycmaHoeka obrnadHaHa eumukadeM eumoky Ha 3emnwo (ELB), nepexkoHalimecs, wjo Uo2o HOMiHanbHUlU cmpym OocmamHil, wob
sumpumysamu cmpym 6r10Kie (8HympillHb020 i 308HIWHB020 BI10KY).

@ NMPUMITKA
*  3amicmb mazHimHux eumukadie (CB) MoxHa euxkopucmosysamu enekmpuyHi 3amnobixHUKU. Y ubomy eunadky eubepimb 3amnobiXHUKU 3
HOMIHanbHUMU 3Ha4YeHHSIMU, aHano2iyHUMuU asmomamuyHuM sumukadam (CB).

*  Bumukay eumoky Ha 3emmio (ELB), 3eadaHull y ybOMy MOCIOHUKY, MaKoX WUPOKO 8idoMull sIK npucmpiti 3axucHoeo eiokmoyeHHs1 (RCD) abo
asmomamuyHull suMukad 3anuuwkosoezo cmpymy (RCCB).

*  AsmomamuyHi sumukayi (CB) makox eidomi sk mepmMomazHimHi asmomamuyHi sumukadi abo npocmo mazHimHi eumukadi (MCB).
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5.4 KABEJb NEPEAAYI MDK 3OBHIWWHIM | BHYTPILWWHIM BJIOKOM

» Kabenb nepegadvi nigknodeHun oo knem 1-2.
» [na enektponposogkn H-LINK Il noTpibHi nuwe asa kabeni nepepadi, Wo 3'€4HY0Tb BHYTPILLHIN | 30BHILLHIN Groku.

1 2 BHyTpiWwHin
6nok
1 2 30BHiLLHI
6nok

* BukopucTtoBynte kabeni Butoi napu (0,75 Mm?) ong pobo4oi MPOBOAKM MiXK 30BHILLHIM Ta BHYTPILLHIM 6riokamu. Kabeni noBWHHI
OyTV ABOXUNBbHUMM (HE BUKOPUCTOBYINTE Kabenb, Lo Mae GinbLue TPbOoX Xun).

* BukopucToBynTe ekpaHoBaHi kabeni 4oBxXUHO MeHLe 300 M Ans NPOMKHUX NPOBOAIB, LLOG 3aXMCTUTK BrOKK Bif LLIYMOBUX
nepewkoq. Po3mip noBMHeH Bignosigaty MicLLEBUM HOpMaM.

* Y BUNagKy, SKLWO A7151 MOHTaXHOi NPOBOAKM HE BUKOPUCTOBYETLCSI Kabenenposig, HeobXxigHO NPYKPINUTYA ryMOBI BTYNKW A0
naHeni 3a AOMNOMOTOIO KIeto.

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

lMepekoHalimecs, wo kabernb nepedadi MOMUIKO80 He MidKMoYeHuUl 00 xo0HUX Oemanel nid Harpyeaok, OCKINbKU Ue Moxe rnowkooumu OpyKkoeaHy
nnamy.
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EnexkTpuyHi Ta KOHTPONbHI HanalTyBaHHS

5.5 OMUIOHANBHE NIAKNIOYEHHA BHYTPILWHbOIO BJIOKY (AKCECYAPW)
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lMo3Ha4yeHHs

L1
L2
I3

o g WwN

10

1

12
13

14

15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24(C)
25(0)
26(N)
27(L)
28
29

Hasea getanen

1~230B 50 Iy
3N~ 400 B 50 'y,

3B'A30k H-LINK

3B'a30k H-LINK ans nynsta
ONCTaHUINHOTO KepyBaHHS

[atunk Temnepatypu 6aka Bl
3aranbHui gatymk Temneparypum

[Jatunk Temnepartypwu Ans Boau Ha
BVXOZi [IPYroro KOHTypy

[aTtunk Temnepatypuv Ans BoAu
Ha BMXO0pdi nicns rigpasnivyHoOro
cenapartopa

3aranbHui gaTyvk TemnepaTypu
[atyvk TemnepaTtypu Boaun B 6acenHi
[Jatuuk Temnepatypu Ans

BMMIpIOBaHHSA Apyroi TemnepaTypu
HaBKOMULLUHBOIO cepeaoBuLLa

3aseMneHHsi

3aranbHa niHis

Bxia 1 (cnoxwsanHsa BKI./BUKIT.) (*)

Bxig 2 (pexum ECO) (*)
3aranbHa niHia
Bxig 3 (bacewiH) (*)

Bxig 4 (coHsuHi konektopw) (*)
Bxig 5 (®yHkuis Smart) (*)

Bxig 6 (Migirpis MBIT) (*)

Bxig 7 (BumiptoBay noTy>KHOCTi)

3anobixHuk Aquastat ans koHTypy 1
(WP1)

3aKkpuTi 3MillyBanbHUA knanaH
BigkpuTu 3miyBansHUiA KnanaH

3aranbHa HenTpanbHa knema

BogsiHuin Hacoc 2 (WP2)

ﬂ,OI'IOMi)KHe AXepeno XUBIeHHA

Onuc
KNEMHA KOJIOOKA Ne 1 (TB1)

MiaKNt4YEeHHA OCHOBHOTO XUBMEHHSA

KINEMHA KOJIOOKA Ne 2 (TB2)

Mepepava H-LINK noBuHHa 3aivicHOBaTUCS MiXX BHYTPILLHIM 610KOM Ta Knemamu
1—-2 6yab-sikoro 30BHiLHbOro 6rnoky, ATW-RTU abo 6yab-akuM iHWUM LeHTpanbHUm
NPUCTPOEM.

Knemu ans nigknioyeHHs koHTponepa bnoky YUTAKI.

[artumk MBI BMKOPUCTOBYETLCA ANst KOHTPOSO TemnepaTypu 6aka BI1.
3aranbHa knema ans garyvka Temneparypu.

Harumk BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA OJ1A4 APYroro KOHTPOsIo TeMnepaTtypu 1a NoOBUHEH
po3TaLloByBaTUCA nicns 3MiLLlyBaJ'IbHOI'O KnanaHa Ta Ll,VIpKyJ'IﬂLliVIHOI'O Hacoca.

[artumk Bogu Aons rigpaeniyHoro cenaparopa, oydepHoro baka abo 6ovnepa.

3aranbHa knema ans gatyvkis Temnepatypu.
[laTymk BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCS A1 KOHTPOIIO TemMnepaTtypu Boau B 6acelHi Ta NoBUHEH
pO3TaLlOByBaTUCS B MS1aCTUHYACTOMY TENIIOOOMIHHUKY GacenHy.

[laTuynk BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS Ar1st APYrOro KOHTPOSI TeMMepaTypy HAaBKOMMULLHLOIO
cepenoByLla i NTOBUHEH BYTN PO3MILLIEHWIA 30BHi.

3a3emMneHHs ans 3-xo40BOro KnanaHa i BogsHoro Hacoca

3aranbHa niHia knem ans Bxoais 11 2.

CucTema TENIOBOrO Hacoca «MoBiTpsi-BoAa» po3pobneHa Ans NigKmyYeHHs
ONCTaHUinHOro TepmMocTaTa Ans eekTVBHOro KOHTPOI0 TemnepaTypu BaLloi oceri.
3anexHo Big Temnepatypu NpUMILLEHHS, TepMOCTaT 3anyckae abo 3ynuHse cuctemy
TEMNOBOrO Hacoca «MoBITPS-BOAa.

[ocTynHuin curHan, Lo A03BONSE 3AMEHLINTY 3afaHy TeMnepatypy Boau KOHTypy Ne 1,
KoHTYpy Ne 2 a6o 06ox.

3aranbHa niHis knem ansa sxoais 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

Jlvwe ans yctaHoBky G6aceriHy: 30BHILLHi BXi4 NOBMHEH OyTW MiAKMOYEHWIA 4O TENIOBOIO
Hacoca «MnoBiTps-BoAa» AN nogadi curHany, Konvm BoAsiHAN Hacoc 6aceliHy yBIMKHEHO.

Bxig, [OCTYNHWUIA AN NOEQHAHHST COHSIYHUX KOnekTopiB i3 6akom MBI1.

[N nigKNiOYeHHst 30BHILLHBOIO NPUCTPOIO AN akTueauii Tapudis, KM BUMUKaE
TENMOBWIA HAcoC Nig Yac niky CNoXvWBaHHSA eNeKTpoeHeprii. 3anexHo Bif HanalTyBaHHS,
TennoBwui Hacoc abo 6ak Bl 6yae 3abnokoBaHo, KONV CUrHaM BiAKPUTUIA/3aKpPUTHIA.

Bxig, [OCTYnHWUIA 4N MUTTEBOTO HarpiBaHHs rapsidoi Boau B 6aky.

[MigkntoYeHHs 30BHILLHBOIO BUMIpHOBaYa NOTY>XHOCTI J4O3BOMSE Ai3HATUCS NPO peanbHe
cnoXxvBaHHSA eHeprii. KinbkicTb iMNynbCiB BUMiptoBa4Ya NOTYXXHOCTi € 3MIHHO0, SIKY MOXHa
peryntoBatu. Takum YNHOM, KOXEH iMNYNbCHWUI BXi4 OOAAETLCS Y BiAMNOBIAHUIA pexumM
po6oTu (0birpiB, oxonomxeHHsi, FBIM). [1Ba MoxnuBi BapiaHTu:

— OaviH NiYMnBHKUK NOTYXXHOCTI Ans Beiei yctaHoBku (BB + 3b).
— [1Ba okpeMi NiunnbHUKN NOTYXHOCTi (0AavH Ans BB Ta oanH ansa 36).

TepmiHanu ans nigkntoyeHHs 3anobikHuka Aquastat (akcecyap ATW-AQT-01) ans
KOHTPOMIO TemnepaTypu Boau B KOHTYpi Ne 1.

Konu gns gpyroro KoHTpono TemMnepaTtypu HeobxigHa 3MillaHa cuctema, Lii BUXOAM
HeoOXigHi ANs ynpaemniHHS 3MillyBanbHUM KrnanaHoM.

Mpu 3acTocyBaHHi Apyroi TemnepaTypu BTOPUHHUIA HACOC € LIMPKYNALINHAM HAacoOCOM Afis
BTOPWHHOIO KOHTYpPY 06irpiBy.

[xepeno xveneHHs ansg ATW-RTU i npuctpoto LieHTpanbHOro ynpaeniHHS
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Mo3Ha4yeHHs HasBa getanen Onuc
30(N) Akwwo 6ak MBI MiCTUTL eNeKTpUYHUIA HarpiBad, TEMMOBUIA HACOC «MOBITPS-BOAA» MOXe
Buxin enektpoHarpisava 6aka MBIl aKTMBYBaTU MO0, SIKLLO TENSIOBUIN HACOC HE MOXE CaMOCTIMHO AOCSAITY HeobXigHOT
31(L) Temneparypu BI.
32(C) 3aranbHa niHis 3aranbHa knema ans 3-xonoBoro knanaHa 6aka MBI.

TennoBuin Hacoc «MOBITPS-BOAa» MOXe BUKOpucToByBaTucs Ans Harpisy 'BI. Lien suxia

) SRR RIENET IR M2 Oyne yBiMkHeHO npw akTusauii [BI.
34(N) 3aranbHa HelTpanbHa knema 3aranbHa HelTparnbHa knema ansi 3-xogoBoro knanaHa 6aka Bl i Buxogis 1 2.
35(L) Buxig 1 (3-xomoBui knanaH ons TennoBuii HACOC «MNOBITPS-BOA4A» MOXE BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUCS ANs HarpiBy 6aceniHy. Llen
6acenny) (*) BuXif Oyae yBiMKHEHO Npu akTuBaLii 6acerny.
36(L) Buxia 2 (BogsHuii Hacoe 3 (WP3)) (%) Mpwn HasABHOCTI riApaBiyHoro cenaparopa abo 6ydepHoro 6aka HeobxigHO MaTu
popatkoBun BoasHu Hacoc (WP3).
37 Bonnep moxHa BYKOPUCTOBYBaTY 4115t YEPTyBaHHS 3 TENIOBMM HAacOCOM, SIKLLO TEMMoBUiA

Buxig 3 (qonoMixHuiA Goiinep a6o Hacoc He MOXe CaMOCTiiHO AOCAITM HeOOXiAHOT TeMnepaTypu.

H *
38 enekTpoHarpisay) () EneKkTpoBoAoHarpiBay (Sik akcecyap) MoXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM [Ans A0AATKOBOTO 0birpiy,
HeobXiAHOro B HAMXOMOAHILLI AHI POKY.

39

I Buxig 4 (coHsiuHi konekTopu) (*) Buxig, [OCTynHWUIA ANs NOeAHaHHsSI COHSIMHUX KonekTopis i3 6akom MBI.

@I’IPMMITKA

(*): BxiOHi ma suxioHi OaHi, 3a3HaqeHi 8 mabnuyj, € 3a800CbKUMU HanawmysaHHSIMU. 3a 00MOMO20K0 KOHMPOriepa ycmaHo8KU MOXHa Hanawmysamu
ma sukopucmosysamu 0esiKi iHwi goyHKUji 8xodie ma suxodis. [ns ompumaHHs dodamkoeoi iHghopmauii 38epHimbcsi o rnocibHUKa o ekcrilyamauii.

5.6 HANALWTYBAHHA DIP-NEPEMUKAYIB TA MOBOPOTHUX NMEPEMUKAYIB

5.6.1 PosrawyBaHHsa DIP-nepemukauis Ta noBOpOTHUX NepeMuKayis
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5.6.2 ®yHkuii DIP-nepeMukayviB Ta NTOBOPOTHUX NMepeMuKavis

@I’IPMMITKA

* [losHauka «m» eKa3ye Ha ronoxeHHsi DIP-nepemukauie.

*  BidcymHicmb Mo3Hayku «m» 03Ha4yae, W0 MOMIOXKeHHS KOHmMaKmy He 3MIiHEMbCS.

e Lugbpu nokasyromb HanawmyeaHHs1 rnpu nocmasuyi 3 3agody abo nicns ix subopy.

«  «He sukopucmosyemnscs» 03Haqag, Wo KOHmaKkm He nidnszae 3amiti. Mlo2o 3amiHa moxe npussecmu 00 HecrnpagHoCMi.

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

lNeped HanawmyesaHHsIM DIP-nepemukayie, He0OXiOHO criodamKy 8UMKHY MU OXKepesio XUBMEHHS, @ MomimM ecmaHosumu ronoxeHHs1 DIP-nepemukadis.
SKuwjo yboeo He 3pobumu, HanawmysaHHs1 6yOympb HeOilICHUMU.

¢ DSW1: flopaTkoBe HanawTtyBaHHa 0

3aBoacbki HanawTyBaHHs. HanawtyBaHHs He NOTpiGHe.

3aBoAChbKi HanalTyBaHHSA

@I’IPMMITKA

Y pasi ecmaHoeneHHsi akcecyapa «Komnnekm Onss pobomu 6 pexumi
0XOroOXeHHs1», ecmaHosimb koHmakm Ne 4 DSWT y nonoxeHHs
«BKIJ1.», wj06 akmusysamu ¢hyHKUit0 OXONTOOKEHHS.

ess

4 DSW2: HanawTyBaHHA NOTYXHOCTI 6noky

HanawTtyBaHHSA He noTpiGHe.

2,0 HP 2,5HP 4,0 HP
ON _ ON ON
“wnn|  (n nn i
12 3 4 123 4 12

5,0 HP 6,0 HP 10,0 HP
ON ON ON
"ww mom wn
H_N L]

123 4 123 4 123 4

¢ DSW3: flopaTkoBe HanawTtyBaHHsa 1

HanawTyBaHHA nepeq BianpaBKo

1-cTyniH4acTui Harpisay ans 3-dasHoro

6rnoky

e
m 2

wll ]
S

O

Sl %
w W
S

N
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HanawTyBaHHs nepep BianpaBKkoo
PoamopoxysaHHs Bl

[MpyMycoBe BigKMIOYEHHS HarpiBaya

3axuct Tpyb 6roky Ta ycTaHOBKU Bif
3amep3aHHs

CraHpapTHu/ECO pexum poboTtu
BOASHOIO Hacoca

ABapiiHunii pexvm poboTu
enekTpoHarpisava abo 6ovnepa

Po6ota Harpisaya 6aka Bl

[MpumycoBe BKNIOYEHHST 3-XOA0BOrO
KranaHa i po3LuMploBasnbHOro KranaHa
B

&I’IOI’IEPED,)KEHHH!

€ DSW4: lopaTkoBe HanawTyBaHHA 2
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*  Hikonu He emukalime eci koHmakmu DIP-nepemukadie DSWA4.
Y uybomy eunadky npospamHe 3abesneyeHHs npucmpot b6yde

sudasieHo.

e Hikonu He emukalime 0OHOYacHO

«lpumycoee  8IOKITHOHYEHHS

Haepisa4a» ma «AeapiliHull pexxum pobomu enekmpoHazpisaya abo

bolinepar.
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¢ DSW5: lopaTKkoBe HanawTyBaHHA 3 ¢ DSW18: He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA

Y Bunagkax, Konv 30BHiLLIHIN OrOK BCTAHOBMIOETLCA B MicLi, Ae

MNOro BNACHUI 30BHILLHIN AaTYMK TeMnepaTypy HaBKONMMULLHLOIO 3aBofcbki HanaLTyBaHHs
cepegoBuLLa He MoXe 3abe3neunT BiAnoBigHE BUMIPIOBaHHA
TemnepaTtypu Ans CUctemu, K akcecyap AOCTYNHWUIN OpYyri
30BHILLHIN AaTYnK TeMnepaTypu HaBKOMMWLLHLOIO CepeaoBuLLa.
3a [10MoMorolo HanalTyBaHHsa DSW18&2 MoxHa BUGpaTH ¢ DSW15 & RSW2: He BukopucToByecThCA

BaxaHun faTumK Ans KOKHOrO KOHTYpY.

(He 3miHloBaTK)

-l QO
. =

3aBofchKi N

(6]
HanalTyBaHHs ii H H E
12 3

(He 3miHtoBaTH) 456

3aBoACHKi HanalTyBaHHSA

5 e
N
ol |
~l

4 DSW16 & RSW1: He BUKOpuCTOBY€ETLCA

[laTynk 30BHILLIHLOrO BrOKy ANs KOHTYpIB
1i2.

e
E 2

N

-

€ SSW1: ilucTaHuiHe/nokanbHe KepyBaHHSA

)
|

3aBoAchkKi
HanaluTyBaHHs

-l O

[laT4mnk 30BHILLUHLOrO 6MOKY AN KOHTYpY 1 (He 3miHtoBaTH)

Ta A0AaTKOBUI AaTyYMK A4S KOHTYpY 2.

W O
e

|
IN

[onoMixHW gatyvk Ans KoHTypy 1 1a

[aT4YMK 30BHILLIHBOrO GrOKy Ans KOHTYpY 2. 3aBoACkK HanalTyBaHHs AvcranuiiH.

- W9
.2

|
IN

(mncTaHUiiHe KepyBaHHS) TNokansHe

[ogaTkoBUI gaTymk 3amicTb Aatymnka
30BHILLHLOrO BroKy A5t 060X KOHTYPIB.

-~ mo
S e

)
|

Ans peryniosaxHs Temneparypin Boau ¢ SSW2: O6Girpis/oxonomKeHHs
BVIKOpI/ICTOByI;ITe MaKCumMaribHe 3Ha4eHHsA

Temneparypu Mk Two3 (gatynkom
Temneparypu Gonnepa/Harpisaya) Ta Two
(maTynkom TemmnepaTtypu Ha BUMYCKHOMY
TpybonpoBoai Boam).

NCF

w4

3aBo/ACbKi HanalTyBaHHSA O6irpis

= ®)

~

(npouec obirpisy) OxonoaKeHHs

4 DSW6: He BUKOpUCTOBYETLCH OxonompkeHHs Ta oBirpiB y BUNaaKy OKanbHOro OGirpie
KepyBaHHs

| LOucTaHuinH.
JlokanbHa po6oTta
TNokanbHe

OxonopkeHHs

. ON
SaBO,U.CbKl HaﬂaUJTyBaHHﬂ ‘ i
(He amiHioBaTM) 15 5.6.3 CeitnogioaHi iHaukaropu
4 DSW7: lonaTKkoBe HanawTyBaHHA 4 HasBa Konip InavkaTop
LED1 3enenunn IHAMKaTOP XMBNEHHS
LED2 YepBOoHUI | IHAMKATOP XMBNEHHS

3aBoACbKi HanawTyBaHHA Po6ota TennoBoro Hacoca

(Thermo-ON/OFF)

AsapinHa curHanisauis (bnvmvae 3

-l O
N
il |
~l

LED3 YepBoHui

. _ ON LED4 Xogtuin |
CywmicHicTb 3 ATW-RTU-04 (konu noTpi6eH Dﬂ D D iHTepBanom B 1 cekyHAay)
EDUL) ML) 123 4 LEDS 3eneHun He BukopuctoByeTbCs
LEDG6 XoBTui Mepepgaya H-LINK
LED7 YKoBTHit Mepenava ANCTaHLINHOIO KepyBaHHS

H-LINK
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6 YCTAHOBKA BJIOKY

6.1 3ATAJIbHI 3SAYBAXEHHA

6.1.1 Bubip micusa yctaHOBKM

BHyTpiLwHi Bnok cnniT-cuctemu 3 TENMOBUM HAaCOCOM «MOBITPS-
BOAa» NOBWHEH ByTW BCTAHOBMNEHWUI, JOTPUMYIOYMCH TaKnX
OCHOBHWX BUMOT:

*  BHyTpiWwHi 6GNok npusHayYeHuii 4ns BCTAHOBIEHHS B
NPUMILLEHHI 3 TEMNepaTypor HAaBKOMMULLHBOTO CepeaoBULLa
Bia 5 0o 30 °C. TemnepaTypa HaBKOSIO BHYTPILLUHBOrO GroKy
nosuHHa 6yTn Buwe 5 °C, Wwob Boga He 3amep3ana.

* Bnok rotoBuin 4O HACTIHHOIO MOHTaXy (HacTiHHUI
KPOHLUTENH BXOAMTb B 3aBOACLKY MOCTaBKY).
MepekoHawnTecs, Lo BMOpaHa CTiHa Mae piBHY Heropko4dy
NMOBEPXHIO, JOCTATHLO MiLHY, LWo6 BUTpUMaTH Bary
BHYTPILLUHBOrO GroKYy.

» [pw BcTaHOBNEHHI 6roky 060B’sI3KOBO AOTPUMYITECH
peKoMeHA0BaHOro NPOCTOPY ANA NPOBEeAEHHSA NOAANbLLOIO
TexHiYHoro obcnyroByBaHHA Ta 3abeaneyTe JocTaTHIO
LIMPKyNsILito NOBITPS HABKOMO Gnoky (AuB. po3gin « 3.7
lMpocmip 0nsi mexHiYHO20 06CTy208y8aHHSI»).

*  3BepHiTb yBary, WO Ha BXiAHWUX/BUXIAHUX 3'€QHAHHSIX
BHYTPILLHBOrO 610Ky NOBUHHI ByTW BCTAaHOBMEHI ABa 3anipHi
KnanaHu (BXogsATb B 3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY).

» [oTpumyiTech BKa3iBOK LLOAO BiBEAEHHSI BOAM.
3anobixxHui knanaH i noBiTpoBigAintoBay 3abe3neveHi
3MMBHOIO Tpy6HOKO, PO3TALLOBAHOK BHU3Y GMOKY.

* Y pasi BcTaHOBMNEHHs akcecyapa «KomnnekTt ans pobotu B
pexXnMi OXONOMKEHHSI», YCTAHOBHUK HECe BiAnoBiganbHiCTb
3a Moro NpaBUNbHUIN MOHTaX Ta 3MUB.

e 3axuwiante BHYTPILLHiA ONOK BiA NPOHUKHEHHS APIOHMX
TBapuH (Hanpuknaz, MULen), ki MOXyTb NMOLUKOAUTH
NPOBOAKY, 3NMBHY TPYDy, enekTpuyHi abo iHLWi He3aXULLEHI
JAeTarni, a B ripLloMy BUNaaKy MOXe BUHUKHYTU NoXexa.

» Bnok noBuHeH GyTn BCTAHOBNEHWI B NPUMILLEHHI,
3axuLLEHOMY Bifj MOPO3Y.

* He BCcTaHOBMIONTE BHYTPILWLHIA BNOK y MiCLi 3 Ay>e B1COKO
BOJIOFICTHO.

* He BcTaHoBMONTE BHYTPILWHIA 60K y MicLi, e po3noAinbHa
Kopobka nigaaetbcs 6e3nocepeqHbOMY BUMPOMIHIOBAHHIO
€neKTPOMarHiTHUX XBUTb.

* BcraHoBnionTe BHYTpILWHIN Brok y micui, e MOXITUMBUIA BUTIK
BOAW He npu3Beae A0 MOLUKOMXEHHS MPOCTOPY YCTaHOBKM.

*  FAKLWO OXXepeno XUBMEHHSI CTBOPIOE BUCOKUIA PIBEHb LLYMY,
BCT@HOBITb LLYMOBWUIA (inNbTpP.

* o6 yHUKHYTM noxexi 4n Bubyxy, He BCTaHOBMONTE
NPUCTPIN y Nerko3anMmucTx cepeaoBuLLax.

* YcTaHOBKa TEMIOBOro Hacoca «MNoBiTps-BOAa» NMOBUHHA
34INCHIOBATUCH TEXHIYHUM NMEePCOHariom no TeXHIYHOMY
obcnyroByBaHHK. BoHa noBMHHA BignoBigaTv MicLeBUM Ta
€BPOMNENCHLKMM HOpMaM.

* Hawmarantecs yHukatn posmileHHs Oyab-aKMx NnpegmeTis
abo iHCTPYMEHTIB Ha BHYTPILWHLOMY Onoui.
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6.1.2 PosnakyBaHHA

Bci 6nokun noctaBnsoTeCa Ha AePEeB'SHOMY NiAA0HI, B KAPTOHHIN
KopoOLi, 06MOTaHi NonieTuneHoBOo MMIBKO.

[ns po3nakyBaHHSA criepLly po3MicCTiTb O6roK B 30HI MOHTaxy,
siIkoMora 6rvkye 40 MicLst MOro OCTaTo4HO! YyCTaHOBKM, W00

YHUKHYTU MOLLKOMKEHb Nif, Yac TPaHCMOpPTYBaHHs. 3a3HayeHi
poOOTM NOBWHHI BUKOHYBaTMCS ABOMA NpaviBHUKaMMU.

KapToHHa
ynakoBka

1 PospixTte 06B’s13Ky Ta
BMAAniTb CKOTY.

2 3HiMiTb KapTOHHY YNaKoBKYy
Ta nonieTuneHoBy NniBkKy,
sIkoto oBbMoTaHui Brnok.

3 BigkpyTiTb 4 rBUHTU, SKUMU
Onok npuKpinneHun o
OEepeB’sIHOro MiaaoHa.

4 TigHiMiTb BHYTPILLHIN Griok
3 JepeB’stHOI OCHOBYM Ta
obepexxHo nocTaBTe Moro
Ha nignory, skomora 6rivxye
[0 MOro KiHLEeBOro Micus
posTaLlyBaHHS.

NMONEPEAXEHHA!

* bBbydbme obepexHi, pasom 3 brokom rocmadyaemscs «[TociOHUK
3 MOHMaxy ma ekcriyamauii»y ma Kopobka 3 akcecyapamu
(posmauwosaHi nopy4 3 6110Kkom).

o [Ins nioHsmms 6510Ky, Yepea (020 8eruKy 8aay, nompibHi 08i oOUHU.

Oepes'aHun
nigooH

6.1.3 KoMmnoHeHTU BHYTpPilWHbOro 6noky
3aBOACbLKOI MOCTaBKM

Axkcecyap 3o6paxeHHs |K-cTb Mpu3HavyeHHsA

[Ins nonerweHHA MOHTaXHWX
po6IT Ha BXiAHUX i BUXiZAHUX
3'e4HaHHAX BOASIHOTO KOHTYPY
ob6irpisy. [ins kpaLioro
TEXHIYHOro 06CryroByBaHHS.

3anipHun knanaH
(2-3 HP: 17) 2
(4-10 HP: 1-1/4”)

[Bi npoknagku Anst KOKHOro

Mpoknagka E | 4 3'egHaHHsA cucTemu obirpisy
(Ha Bxogi/Buxogai)
HacTiHHWUM 1 [ns nigeiwyBaHHs Grioky Ha
KPOHLUTENH o o CTiHYy
& 3 pgoknagHum nocibHUKom 3
H < )
CIDARIGLL (\_/ ! MOHTaXy Ta ekcnnyatauii
. —_\ .. .
MocibHUK 3 1 OCHOBHI iHCTPYKLU;i LWoAo
ekcnnyartauii BCTaHOBIEHHS MPUCTPOIO.
[opaTtkoBui NOCIOHUK
— 3 TeXHikun 6e3nekun ans
MocCi6GHUK 3 1 KOHAMLiOHepa Ta TensioBoro
ekcnnyaTtauii Hacoca 3 xornogoareHToMm R32
- BiAMOBIAHO A0 CTaHAapTy
IEC 60335-2-40:2018
Oeknapauis

BiAMNOBIAHOCTI

@HPMMITKA

*  BuwesasHadyeHi akcecyapu mnocmadyarombcsi ecepeluHi yrnakoeku
8HymMPpIilWHL020 BIIOKY.

e [Ins 3’¢OHaHHS i3 308HIiWHIM 6510kOM HEeobXxiOHO Mamu dodamkoei
mpy6u 0ns xonodoaceHmy (He 8xo05imMb 8 3a800ChKY MMOCMAasKY).

*  Akuwjo OesiKi 3 yux akcecyapie He yrnakogsaHi pa3om i3 npucmpoem abo
8USIBIIEHO MOWKOOXKEHHS MPUCMPOI0, 38ePHIMbCS 00 8020 Ourepa.
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6.1.4 OCHOBHI YaCTUHM BHYTPiWHbLOro 610Ky
(onuc)

Ne Detanb 1

Kpwiuka obcryroByBaHHS o
BHYTPILLUHBOrO 6roKy

Pamka koHTporepa
6rnoky

3 | KoHTponep 6noky

4 | 3'egHaHHA Tpy6

K e s
o[-
4

6.2 3HATTA KPULLOK

[ns oTpyMaHHs JOCTYyny A0 KOMMOHEHTIB BHYTPILLHBOrO Gnoky
OOTPUMYNTECh HaBEOEHUX HMKYE IHCTPYKLIN.

6.2.1 3HATTA KpMWIKKU 06CnyroByBaHHA
BHYTPIlWWHbOro 6noky

@HPMMITKA

[Ana eukoHaHHs1 byOb-sikux pobim ecepeduHi 8HYmMPpIWHbL020 610Ky
HEObXiOHO 3HAMU U020 MePEOHI0 KPULLKY.

1 BuKpYTiTb rBUHT, AKUIA KPINUTb KPULLIKY Anst 06CnyroByBaHHS.

-

Mgy,
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2 3cyHbTe KpULLKY BHU3 i 3HIMITb Ti, NOTArHYBLUN Ha3ag,.

a

Hitagy,

~ e

AI’IOI’IEPED,)KEHHH!

*  Bydbme obepexHi, uj0b Kpuwka obcryeo8y8aHHs He ernarna.

*  bBbydbme obepexHi, 3HiMaroHu Kpuwky, OCKirbKu Oemari ecepeduHi
puUCMpPOor MOXymb Bymu eapsHuMU.

6.2.2 3HATTA po3noAiINbHOI KOPO6KM
BHYTpilWwHbOro 6noky

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

¢ Bid'edHalime npucmpiii ei0 Oxepena >Xue/eHHSl, nepw HixX
mopkamucsi do 6yOb-siko20 3 [i020 KOMMOHeHmie, Wo6
YHUKHYMU ypa)KeHHs1 e/IeKmPUYHUM CMPYyMOM.

¢ He mopkalimecsi nepemukaya Onisi Haz2pieaya 6aka IBI1 nid
yac po6bomu 3 po3nodinbHoK Kopobkorw. BcmaHoeimb uel
nepemMuKkay e rosioKeHHs 3a800CLK020 HanawmyeaHHs (pexxum
«Aemomamu4Huii»).

IHaukaTMBHa
eTukeTka

Mepemukay
(SW1)

AUTOMATIC !

A
41
S

B am

EMERGENCY XEK38220 A A
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€ 3HATTA KPULIKK PO3NOAINLHOI KOPo6GKM

RWM-(2.0-3.0)R1E

1 3HimMiTb NepeHIo KPULLKY BHYTPILLHBOrO BrOKyY, ik ONMcaHo
BULLE.

2 BigkpyTiTb 2 rBUHTY 3 KPULLKM PO3MOAiNbHOI KOPOOKK Ta
BigKpuiTe ii.

AI’IOHEPEH)KEHHH!

Bydbme obepexHi, wob He nMowkoOUMU KOMMOHEeHMU po3nodinbHOI
KOpOBKU.

RWM-(4.0-10.0)N1E
1 3HimMiTb NepeHIo KPULLKY BHYTPILLHBOrO GrOKyY, ik ONMcaHo
BULLE.

2 BigkpyTiTb 4 rBUHTM 3 KPULLKU PO3NOAINbHOI KOpoOku Ta
3HIMITb T

AI’IOHEPEH)KEHHH!

Bydbme obepexHi, wob He mnowkodumu
KOpOBKU.

KOMMoHeHmu po3rodinbHoil
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6.3 BCTAHOBJIEHHA BHYTPIWHbLOIO
BJIOKA

@ NMPUMITKA

BukoHytime uto npouedypy, 00ompuMyHUCh YCiX KPOKi8 y MOYHOMY
opsidKy, 3a3Ha4eHoOMy HUXYe.

Mpouenypa ycTaHOBKMU
[Mpouenypa HacCTiHHOrO MOHTaXy
Mig'eaHanHsa Tpy6 06irpiBy NpUMILLEHHS
Mig'egHaHHs 3NuBHUX TPYyO
Mig'eqHanHs Tpyb xonogoareHTy

MoHTaXx KpuLLKK
TecTn Ta nepesipku

1

2

3

4

5 Tlig'egHaHHA kabeniB Xu1BNeHHs1 Ta nepeaadi
6

7

6.

3.1 NMpouepypa HACTIHHOro0 MOHTaXy

1 TlpuKpiniTe HACTIHHWIA KPOHLUTEWNH (akcecyap, WO BXOAUTb B
3aBOCbKY MOCTaBKy) A0 CTiHW 3a AOMOMOrO BiAMNOBIAHUX
nrobeniB Ta rBuHTIB. MNepekoHanTech, Lo HaCTIHHE
KpinsieHHs NOBHICTIO piBHE.

2 T[loBicbTe BHYTPILLHIN BrOK Ha HACTIHHWIA KPOHLUTENH (Y
3B'A3KY 3 BENMKOIO Baroko BHYTPILLHLOrO O110Ky ANs oro
NigHATTA NOTPiOHO ABI NtoaNUHM).




YCTAHOBKA BJ1OKY

HITACHI

3 3akpiniTb BHYTPILLHI GNOK HA HUXKHI CTOPOHI 32 JOMOMOIOoH0
4 rBUHTIB, MONEPEAHbO 3HATKX N Yac po3naKkyBaHHS.

6.3.2 Mig'epHaHHAa Tpy6 06irpisy npumiweHHsA

Brnok noctavaeTbes i3 3aBoay 3 ABOMA 3anipHUMK KnanaHamu,
AKi HeoOXigHO nig'eaHaTn Jo naTpybkiB BXiAHOro/BUXiAHOrO
Tpy6onposoay Boau. Lli 3anipHi knanaHu noneriwwuyoTtb
NigKMYeHHS BHYTPILWHLOIO 6roKy Ao cuctemum obirpisy,
BMKOPUCTOBYIOYM NPOKNAAKK, L0 BXOASITb B 3aBOACHKY
noctasky, 6eanocepeHbO nig knanaHamu (3'egHanHa G 1°gns
2,0-3,0 HP; 3'egHanHa G 1-1/4” pna 4,0-10,0 HP). MoTim BK
MOXXETe po3mno4vaTh YCTaHOBKY cucTemu obirpisy.

Mpoknagkn

3anipHi knanaHu

6.3.3 Mig'epHaHHA 3NMBHUX Tpy6

[na HanexHoro 3nvBy Nig'egHanTe 3nuBHY TPyOy 3anobGixXHOro
KnanaHa [0 3aranbHoi 3NIMBHOI CUCTEMM.

@HPMMITKA

*  BanobixHull knanaH cripaybosye, Konu muck eodu docsizae 3 bap.

* Y 8CiX HU3bKUX MOYKax ycmaHO8KU MO8UHHI 6ymu ecmaHoeeHi
371U8HI KpaHu, w06 3abesnequmu nogHul 3/1ue 800U i3 KOHMypy niod
4ac nposedeHHs1 MexHIHHO20 06CI1y208Y8aHHSI.
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6.3.4 Nip'epHaHHAa TPpy6 xonopoareHTty

MMig yac nig'egHaHHA Tpy6 xonogoareHTy AOTPUMYMNTECH
pekoMeHAaLi, 3a3Ha4eHNX Ha KOMNaKT-ONCKY, LLO
nocravaeTbcs pasom 3 Griokom.

6.3.5 NMig'epHaHHA kabeniB XXMBNeHHA Ta nepepavi

@ IHCcTpyKuii 3 TexHiku 6e3nekn

@I‘IPMMITKA

lMepesipme sumoeu ma pekomeHOauii 8 po3dini «5 EnekmpuyHi ma KoH-
MPOJIbHI HanawmyeaHHs».

AHEBE3I’IE'~IHO

e [leped niOkmO4eHHSIM 6HYympiWwHbLo20 650Ky 0o Oxepena
JKueJsIeHHs1 3anoeHimb KoHmMyp o6izpigy (ma koHmyp IBll, npu
io2o HasieHOCmMi) 80000 ma repesgipme MuUcK 800U ma MoeHy
gidcymHicmb 6ydb-sikux if eumokis.

e He nidknwyalime ma He pezyniolime XOOHUXx kabenie ma
3'e0HaHb, AKW,0 207106 HUU 8UMUKaY He 8 UMKHEHULU.

e Y pa3si eukopucmaHHsi 6inbwe HiK 0O0HO20 OXepena
JKueJsieHHsl, neped 3amnyckoM eHympiwHb0o20 6/10Ky HeobXiOHO
rnepeKkoHamucsi, ujo 8ci 60HU 8UMKHEHI.

e He Jdonyckalime KoOHMakmy efleKmMpPU4YHOi ycmaHoeKUu 3
mpy6amu  xonodoaz2eHmy, 600sHUMU mpy6amu, Kpasmu
nnacmuH i efleKMpPUYHUMU KOMIMOHeHmMamMu ecepeOuHi 6roky,
wob YHUKHYMU MOWKOOXeHb, SIKi MOXymb rfpu3secmu 0O
YPaXeHHs1 e/IeKmpUYHUM CMPYyMOM abo KOPOMKO20 3aMUKaHHS.

AHOHEPEH)KEHHH!

*  Bukopucmosylme crieyianbHy JiHil0  €1eKMpPOXUGNeHHs1  O5s
8HympiwHb020 6roky. He eukopucmosyime ii 0n1d 308HiWHbO20
6110Ky abo 6yOb-sK020 IHWO020 NPUCMPOI.

» [lepekoHalimecsi, w0 eci kabeni ma 3axucHi Mpucmpoi npasubHO
8ubpati, MidknoYeHi, ideHmugikosaHi ma 3aKpirneHi Ha 8idnosiOHuUX
Kknemax 610Ky, ocobnueo 3axucHi (3a3emreHHsi) i curnosi Kaberi,
8paxosyrodu YUHHI Micuesi ma HauioHanbHi Hopmu. 3abesneyme
rpasuribHe 3a3eMIIeHHs, iHaKWe ye Moxe rnpussecmu 00 ypaxeHHs
€/1eKMPUYHUM CMPYMOM.

*  3axucmimb eHympiwHil 650K 8i0 MPOHUKHEeHHs] OpibHUX meapuH
(Harnpuknad, epudyHis), SKi MOXymb rowkooumu 3nusHy mpyby ma
e8HympiwHi kabeni abo 6ydb-sKi enekmpuyHi demani ma crpuduHUMuU
YPaxXeHHs eleKmpu4YHUM CmpyMom abo KOpOmKe 3aMUKaHHSI.

*  [ompumyimecsb 8idcmaHi MiX KOXHUM Kabernem Kiemu ma
3agpikcylime Uio2o 3a A0MOMO20t0 i3015UitIHOI cmpiyku abo einb3u, K
r10Ka3aHo Ha PUCYHKY.

Ctpiuka abo rinb3a

L g Mpouenypa nig'epgHaHHA

OTpumanTte gOCTyn OO pO3MNoAiNbHOI Kopobui nepeq

BMKOHAHHSAM LIMX KPOKIB:

1 3a gonomororo BigNoBiAHOrO kKabemnto NigKIHoYiTh KOHTYP
JKWUBMNEHHS 40 BiAMNOBIAHUX KITEM, SIK MOKa3aHO Ha eTUKETL
kabernto Ta Ha PUCYHKY Hk4e. [igknioviTe kabeni XNBNeHHs
Ao knemHoi konopaku (TB1), a kabenb 3a3emneHHs 4O rBUHTA
3a3eMIIeHHS B KOPMYCi pO3noAinbHOI KOpobku.
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KNEMHA KOJNOAKA Ne 1 (TB1)

QeI i

Knemu xusnenHs G —
P i) H%

! )

j/ Knema 3asemneHHs

Knemu xxuBneHHs

Bunagok Ne 2. [Ixxepeno X1BneHHs:
3N~ 400 B 50 'y,

HERENE]

Bunagok Ne 1. [Ixxepeno X1BNeHHs:
1~230B 50Ty

HEENE

-

2 [igkntodiTb kabeni nepegayi Mixk 30BHILLHIM | BHYTPILLHIM
6nokamu go knem 1 i 2 knemHoi konogku Ne 2 (TB2).

N E L1 L2 L3 ¢N E

1 2 | BHyTpiwHi 6nok

30BHiLLHIN Briok

3 BukoHanTe HeoBXiaHI enekTpuYHI NigKNIOYEeHH 40AaTKOBUX
akcecyapis 3a gonomoroto knemHoi kornogku Ne 2 (TB2). Ans
OTPUMaHHA 40AaTKOBOI iHbopMaLlii nepeBipTe iX eTUKETKN.

@I’IPMMITKA

3sepHimbesi 0o pos3diny  «5.5
8HympiwWHb020 610Ky (akcecyapu)».

OnujoHarnbHe  MiOKMIYeHHS
4 TlponycTiTb enekTpuyHi kabeni TB1 i TB2 yepes GiyHi
OTBOPM PO3NOoAiNbHOI KOpobkK. MoTim, 3akpiniTe Ui kabeni 3a
OOMOMOrO po3TalloBaHNX NpaBopy4 KabenbHKX 3aTucKadis.
HapeLuTi, BUNMITb iX Yepe3 HMKHIO CTOPOHY NPUCTPOLO.

6.3.6 MoHTaX KpULIKK

1 BCTaHOBITb KPULLIKY BHYTPILLHBOrO O11IOKY Ha O4HOMY PiBHi
3 HaCTIHHMM BriokoMm, MiATPMMYHYK iT 3HU3Y (L0 onepauito
MOXe BMKOHYBaTV OfHa NIOAMHA, a KpMLLKa MOXe onupaTmcs
Ha PO3MOoAiNbHY KOPoOKy).

. 4
4

Hitagy,

~ e
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2 Po3MiCTiTb OTBOPY Ha NpaBilt CTOPOHI KPULLKM BHYTPILLHBOIO

OnoKy Haf raykamm Ha 3agHin cTiHui (x 2 wT). Konn npaea
CcTopoHa byae BiaLeHTpoBaHa, NOBTOPITL onepaLlito 3 fiBoro
6oky. BcTaBTe oTBOPM 3 NiBOr0 6OKY KPULLIKM BHYTPILLIHBOTO
OnOKy B rayky Ha paMi 3afHbOI CTiHKK (X 2 LWT).

3 Ak Tinbku 4 rauka yBinayTb Y BiANOBiAHI OTBOPW, OMYCTITh

KPULLIKY A0 KiHLSA radkis.

H"Acm

N

3akpiniTb cepBiCHY KPULLKY BHYTPIiLLHbOrO GMOKy 3a
[OMOMOrOH MBUHTA, sIKMIA ByB NonepeaHbo 3HATUI Mig Yac
npouenypu po3nakyBaHHS.

- -

Mgy,
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6.3.7 TecTu Ta nepeBipku

HapeLwuTi, BUKOHaWTe TeCTU Ta NepeBipKN Takmx NyHKTIB:
* HasBHicTb BUTOKIB BOAU
* HasaBHicTb BUTOKIB XOnogoareHTy

* EnekTtpuyHi 3'egHaHHSA

@I’IPMMITKA

[na ompumarHsi demanbHoi iHgbopmauii wodo 3anpasku xonodoazeHmy
38epHimbcsi 00 po3dinie «4.2.1 3anpaska xonodoazeHmy», «4.4.6
B3anosHeHHs eodoto» ma «7 BeedeHHs 8 ekcrinyamauio» 8 UboMy
dokymeHmi ma 8 «[locibHUKy 3 MoOHmaxy ma ekcriiyamauii» 0ns
308HIWHBb0O20 BITOKY.

AHEBE3I’IELIHO

TNeped nioknroYeHHSIM 8 HymMpiWwHbO20 6110Ky 00 O)Kepesia KUBJIeHHS
3anoeHimb KOHmMyp obizpisy (ma konmyp I'BI1, npu tio2o HasseHOCMI)
sodoro ma nepesipme muck eodu ma rnosHy eiocymHicmb 6yob-
sKux if eumockie.

7 BBEOAEHHA B EKCIUJTYATALUIIO

7.1 NEPEA NMNOYATKOM POBIT

AI’IOI’IEPE.U,)KEHHH!

*  Skwo cucmema 00820 He npaytrosarna, nidKoYims i 0o enekmpomepexi
npubnusHo 3a 12 200uH do 3arnycky. He 3anyckatime cucmemy gidpasy
ricnsi nodadi XueneHHsl, OCKINbKU Uye Moxe rpuisecmu 00 MomoMKU
Komrpecopa 4Yepes lio2o HeAoCmamHe HazpieaHHs.

*  Konu cucmema 3arnyckaembscsi nicisi moeo, sk 8oHa byna eUMKHeHa
npomsizcom 6inbw Hix 3 micauie, pekomeHOyembcsi, wWob eoHa byna
repesipeHa 8awum nocmayanbHUKOM Mocrye.

*  SAkwo cucmema 6yde npocmorosamu POMSOM  Mmpueanozo
nepiody yacy, BUMKHIMb 20/108HUl 8UMUKaY. B iHwomy sunadky 6yde
sumpavyamucsi eflieKmpoeHepaisi, OCKiNbKU MacsiHUl Hazpiead 3aexou
3Haxo0umbCsl Mid Harpyaor, Hagimb KOJIU KOMIPECOP HE MPaytoe.

7.2 NMOMEPEAHI NMEPEBIPKWU

MMicns 3aBepLIeHHST MOHTaXXHUX POBIT BUKOHANTe BBEAEHHS B
ekcnnyaTtauitio, JOTPUMYUYMCh HAaBEAEHOT HbkYe npoLieaypu,
nepea TUM, siK 34aBaTu CUCTEMY 3aMOBHUKY. BBeieHHs B
eKcnnyaTtayito NOBMHHO NPOBOAMUTUCS 3riAHO 3i BCTAHOBNEHUMMU
npouenypamu, 3 NepeBipkolo NPaBUbLHOCTI NiAKMIOYEHHS
€nekTponpoBOAKM Ta TPy6oNpoBoaiB.

[na 3abes3neyeHHs igeanbHOT KOHGIrypaduii Ta pobotu
BHYTPILLHIX Ta 30BHILLHIX OMOKiB iX HanawTyBaHHS MOBUHHO
BMKOHYBaTNCSt MOHTaXXHUKOM.

@I’IPMMITKA

Ans  ompumaHHs 0odamkoeoi iHpopmauii wodo eeedeHHs1 8
eKcrilyamauito  308HiWHb020 610Ky 38epHimbcsi 0o  «[locibHuka 3
MOHMaxy ma ekcrislyamauii» Orsi 308HiWHb020 bIT0KY.

7.2.1 MNepesBipka 6noky

» [lepeBipTe 30BHILWLHI BUMMSA 60OKy Ha HasiBHICTb Oyab-
SKMX NMOLLUKOMXKEHb, siki Mornu OyTu 3anogisiHi nig yac
TPaHCMOPTYBaHHS Ta BCTAHOBIEHHS.

* [lepekoHanTeCh, L0 BCi KPULLKM MOBHICTIO 3aKPUTI.
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* [lepeBipTe, 4 OTPUMAHO PEKOMEHOOBaHMI NPOCTIp AN
NpoBeEHHsI TEXHIYHOro 00CnyroByBaHHs (OuUB. po3ain « 3.1
[Mpocmip 0nsi mexHiYHo20 0bcTy208y8aHHS» Ta NOCIOHUK 3
MOHTaXy Ta eKcnsyaTaLii 30BHiLLUHbOro 6roky).

* [lepeBipTe, 4n 6ok NpaBUbHO BCTAHOBIEHWI HA CTiHi.

7.2.2 MNepesBipka enekrpoobnagHaHHA

&HOHEPEH)KEHHH!

He esodbme cucmemy 8 ekcrilyamauito, Noku He 6yOymb 8UKOHaHI 8Ci
KOHMPOJIbHI NEPesipKU:

*  Buwmipsitime orip MiX KeMoto 3a3eMIeHHs ma KIieMoro ef1eKmpuyHUX
KoMoHeHmi8 i nepekoHalimecb, wo eiH nepesuwye 1 MOm. Skwo
onip HWX4ul Ub020 3HaYEeHHs, He suKopucmosylme cucmemy, Moku
He byde 8usielieHO ma yCyHEeHO 8UMOKU ennekmpuku. He nodasalime
Harnpyeau Ha Kremu rnepedadi ma damyuku.

»  [lepekoHalimecs, ujo ycmaHoska ridkmnoyeHa 00 Oxxepesia XUerneHHs1
binbwe 12 200uH, w06 Gamu MacrsgHOMy Hazpieady 4Yac Hagpimu
Komrpecop.

* Y mpucgpasHomy bnoui nepesipme nidkHeHHs1 nocrnidoeHocmi ¢ha3
Ha KIemHitll Kornooui.

» [lepesipme Hanpyay xueneHHs (£ 10% 8i0 HOMiHarnbHOI Harpyau).

» [lepesipme, wo enekmpu4Hi KOMIMOHEHMU, WO He 8X00simb 8
rnocmasky i rmocmayarombCs MOHMAaXHOK opaaHizauieto (OCHOBHI
BUMUKaYi XKUBMEHHS, asmoMamuyHi eumMmukadi, kaberni, 3'edHysadi
kabenenposodie ma KremHi Korodku), 6ynu npasunbHo obpaHi
8i0MoeiOHO 0o enekKMpuUYHUX OaHUX, 3a3Ha4eHUX y UbOMy OOKYMeHMI,
a makox eidnoeidaroms HaujoHaIbHUM ma Micuyesum cmaHdapmanm.

*  He mopkalimecsi X0O0HUX efleKmMpPUYHUX KOMIOHEeHMmIg Girbie mpbOoxX
X8USIUH MiCIIsi BUMKHEHHS 20/108HO20 8UMUKaYa.

» [lepesipme HanawmyeaHHsi DIP-nepemukaya 6HympiwHb020 ma
308HIWHBO2O OIIOKI8, 5IK 3a3Ha4eHO y 8i0n08iOHOMY pPOo30irii.

* [lepekoHalimecb, WO enekmpuy4Hi 3'€OHaHHSI 8HYMPIWHLO20 ma
308HIWHBO20 OII0KI8 BUKOHAaHI, SIK 3a3Ha4eHo y 8i0rnosioHomy po3diri.

* [lepekoHalimecb, WO 308HIWHS MPoBOOKa 3aKpirneHa fpasusibHo,

wob yHukHymu rnpobnem 3 sibpauismu, wWymMoM ma MOWKOOXKEHHS
Kaberis niacmuHamu.

7.2.3 MepesBipka rigpaBnivyHOro KOHTypy (o6irpis
i FBN)

* [lepekoHanTecs, WO KOHTYP MPOMUTUIA HANEXHUM YMHOM i
3anoBHEHWIN BOAOID, @ YCTAHOBKA CMOPOXKHEHA: TUCK KOHTYpY
o6irpiBy noBuHeH ctaHosuTK 1,8 Bap.

BukoHanTe nepesipKy Ha HasIBHICTb BUTOKIB Y BOASHOMY
KOHTYpi. 3BepHiTb 0cobnuBy yBary Ha 3'€¢AHaHHS
BOAOMPOBIHMX TPYO.

» [lepekoHanTeCh, O BHYTPILLHIA 00'eM BOAM B CUCTEMI
npaBWibHUNA.

» [lepekoHaWnTech, WO KnanaHu rigpasnidyHOro KOHTypy
MOBHICTHO BiAKPUTI.

* [lepekoHanTecs, WO enekTpoHarpisay NoBHICTIO 3aNOBHEHUI
BOAOM0 Mia Aieto poboyoro TMCKy 3anobikHOro KnanaHa.

» [lepekoHanTecs, Wo goaatkosi BoaaHi Hacocu (WP2 ta/abo
WP3) npaBunibHO NigKMOYEHi 4O KNEMHOI KOMOAKM.

&HOHEPEH)KEHHH!

»  Ekcrinyamauisi cucmemu i3 3akpumumu KranaHamu npu3dsede 00
MOWKOOKEHHST BIIOKY.

» [lepekoHalimecb, wo knanaH 055 8idee0eHHs nosimpsi 8idkpumud,
a 3 eidpaeniyHo2o KoHmMypy 6yno eudaneHo rnoeimps. YcmaHo8HUK
8i0rnogidae 3a Mo8Hy O4UCMKY ycmaHO8KU 8i0 nosimpsi.
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» [lepekoHalimecb, w0 800siHUL Hacoc KOoHmypy obiepigy npautoe
8 poboyomy Odiana3oHi Hacoca ma eumpama 600U nepesuulye
MiHiManbHe 3Ha4YeHHsi Orisi Hacoca. Skwo eumpama eodu MeHwe
12 nimpie Ha xeunuHy 0ns 6rokie 4,0-10,0 HP (6 nimpie Ha xeunuHy

ons 6riokie 2,0/2,5/3,0 HP) (3 donyckom perie Momoky), Ha npucmpoi

gidobpaxamumemscsi agapiliHuli cuaHart.

e [lam’smalime, wo niOKMOYeHHs1 800U MOBUHHO gidnosidamu
Micyesum Hopmam.

e Hkicmb 800u nosuHHa eidnosidamu dupekmusi 98/83/€C.

e Poboma enekmpuyHo20 Haepieaya, SIKWO 6iH He [o8HICMI
3anosHeHul 8000t0, npu3sede 00 U020 MOWKOOKEHHS.

7.2.4 NMepeBipKka KOHTYPY XONoaoareHTy

» [lepekoHanTech, O ra3oBuii Ta PiAMHHWIA 3anipHi KnanaHu
MOBHICTIO BiOKPWTI.

» [lepekoHawTech, Lo po3Mip TpybonpoBoay Ta 3anpaBka
XOMnoAoareHTy Bi4nNoOBiAATb 3a3Ha4YEHUM pekoMeHaaLisim.

» [lepeBipTe BHYTPILLHIO YaCcTUHY BIIOKY Ha HasIBHICTb BUTOKIB
xonopoareHTy. MNpy BUSBNEHHI BUTOKY XonogoareHTy
3atenedoHynTe CBOEMY AUNeEpY.

» [lepeBipTe NOCiIOHUK NO BBEAEHHIO B eKcnnyaradito
30BHILLHBOrO GrOKYy.

7.3 NMPOUEAYPA BBEAEHHA B
EKCINNYATAUIO

Lis npouenypa gincHa He3anexHo Big 4o4aTKOBOI OCHACTKM,
BCTaHOBMEHOI B MOAyni.

» T[licnga 3aBepLUEHHs yCTaHOBKM Ta BUKOHAHHS BCiX
HeobXigHMX HanawTyBaHb (KoHdirypauii DIP-nepemukadis
Ha APYKOBaHWUX nriatax Ta KOHTporepa KopucTyBada)
3aKpuiiTe po3noAinbHy KOPOOKY i pO3MICTITb €NeKTPOLLUT, AK
nokasaHo B MOCIOGHWKY.

* HanawrTyiite mancTep 3anycky Ha KOHTpOnepi KopucTysaya.

*  3pobiTb TECTOBWIA 3anyck, SIK NOKa3aHO B MyHKTI
«7.4 Tecmoesul 3anyck/npodyeka rnogimpsm».

+ Tlicnsa 3aBepLUeHHSA TECTOBOrO 3amnycKy 3anycTiTb BeCb 6rok
abo obpaHuii KOHTYP, HaTUCHYBLUK KHOMKY «OK».

@ Mepwuit 3anycK Npy HU3bKUX 3O0BHIWHIX
TeMneparypax

lMig yac BBeAeHHs B ekcnnyaradiio Ta Konv Temnepartypa Boau
OyXe HU3bKa, BaXn1Bo, Wob Bofa HarpiBanacsi noctynoso. Ans
3anycky B yMOBax HM3bKOi TeMnepaTypy BOAM MOXHa JOAATKOBO
BUKOPUCTOBYBATW OMLUiOHaNbHY YHKLI: OYHKLIS CYLLKK
CTSIKKU:

- OYHKUiA CTSXKKN BUKOPUCTOBYETBHCS BUKITIOYHO AM1S
NPOLIECY CYLUIHHSA LLONHO YKNaAEHOT CTSXKN CUCTEMN
Tennoi nignoru. MNpouec 6asyeTbcs Ha YacTuHi 4
ctaHgapty EN-1264.

- Konu kopucTyBay akTuBye PyHKLIIO CTAXKN, 3HAYEHHS
3aJaHoi TemnepaTypu Boau AOTPUMYETbCS 3a3ganerigb
BM3Ha4eHoro rpadiky:

1 TemnepaTtypa Boau NiaTPUMYETHCA NOCTIiNHOW npu 25 °C
npoTsirom 3 gHIB.

2 3HaueHHsi 3agaHoi TeMmepaTypu Boay BCTAHOBMOETLCS Ha
MakcumanbHy TeMnepaTypy B nogarodomy Tpybonposoai
ob6irpiBy (ane 3aBxaun obmexyeTbes < 55 °C) npoTtarom
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4 gHiB.

&I’IOI’IEPEH)KEHHH!

»  Obiepie 3 HUX4YOK memnepamypoto 8o0u (npubnusHo 10—-15 °C) ma
HUXYUMU 308HiWHIiMu memnepamypamu (< 10 °C) moxe nowkodumu
merinosull Hacoc nid 4ac PO3MOPOXYBaHHSI.

*  Tomy nipu 308HIWHIt memnepamypi Hux4e 10 °C Haepie do 15 °C
30iliCHIEMbBCS e/1eKmpoHazpieaqem.

@I’IPMMITKA

Y pasi npumycoeozo 8IOKMWYEHHST Hazpigada (rpu HanawmyeaHHI
dodamkoeozo DIP-nepemukaqa) ui ymosu He 8UKOHyombcs, i obiepie
30iticHroembcs mernnosumM Hacocom. Komnawis Hitachi He Hece
gidnosidansHocmi 3a tio2o pobomy.

&I’IOI’IEPEH)KEHHH!

PekomeHOyembcsi  3anmyckamu  npucmpill  (nepwe  88IMKHEHHS) 3
pUMyco8UM BUMKHEHHSIM Hazpieada ma Komrnpecopa (0us. po3din
«5.6 HanawmysaHHsi DIP-nepemukadie ma rnogopomHux nepemukaqiey).
3 memor yupkynsuii eodu 3a dOornomoeoto 8005HO20 Hacoca ma
guOarieHHs1 MOXI/IUB8020 r108impsi 8 Haepisadi (MepekoHalimech, WO
Hazpigay rnosHicmio 3anosHeHul).

7.4 TECTOBUMN 3ANYCK/NMPOOYBKA
NOBITPAM

TecToBWI 3anycK — Lie PeXUM poboTu, KNI BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS
nig Yac BBEOEHHS B eKCnyaTaLito yCTaHOBKU. [lesiki
HanaluTyBaHHS NpU3HayeHi Ans nonerweHHs poboTtu
yCcTaHOoBHMKA. PyHKL IS MPOAYBKM NOBITPAM NPUBOAUTL B Ait0
Hacoc Ansa BuganeHHs Oynbballok NoBiTps 3 yCTaHOBKW.

] =
MeHto

KoHdhirypayia Cuctemn
HanawTtyeaHHa KoHTponepa

Mpo...
3abnokyBaTW KOHTpOnep

4 B2 C1 c2 FEM  BacekH

Lle meHlo nokasye, Lo NOTPIOHO 3anyCTUTK Taki TECTOBI AOYHKLII:
TecToBui 3anyck 6rnoka

» [lpogyBka noBiTpsM

e CyLUKa CTSKKN

* [lpouenypa BigkavyBaHHSA

IMicns BuGopy onuii « TectoBuin 3anycky, «poayBka NoBiTpAM»

abo «[lMpouenypa BiakavyBaHHsi» kOHTponep yctaHoBku YUTAKI
3anpocuTb BKa3atu TpmsanicTb BUNpobyBaHHS.



KOHTPOJEP BJIOKY

HITACHI

TecToBwii 3anyck bnoky

Pexum HarpiB

MovaTu TECT. 3anycK

m g ﬂi E Hazag <:)
Mpoueaypa BNAAN. NOBITRPA

[MovyaTu BWAAN.NOBITPA

DS ® Hasag O

Mpouepypa Bigkau.
[MovyaTu BigKauKy
E! g HB o Hazag (:)

Y pasi TeCTOBOro 3anycky KOpMCcTyBay TakoX MOXe BUbpatu
pexum (oxonogeHHsi abo obirpis).

Micns nigTBEpPMKEHHSA KOpUcTtyBa4emM TeCTOBOIro 3anycky abo

npoayBku NoBiTpst KoHTponep 6rnoky YUTAKI Hagcunae komaHgy

BHYTPILUHEOMY GrOKY.

Min Yac BUKOHaHHSI TECTOBOIO 3arycKy BifobpaXKaeTbcs
HaCTYMHUI eKpaH:

)
TecToBWI 3anycK Bnoky
0h 30m
0.70m%r

3anuwok

PiBeHb noToKy BOAK

BigmiHuTi

+  [Npwv BUKOHaHHI TECTOBOrO 3arycKy KOHTpOnep BUXOAUTL 3
PEXNMY YCTaHOBHUKA.

° KOpMCTyBa‘-{ MOXe CKacyBaTtu TECTOBUN 3anyCK He3alnexHo
Bi vyacy, Wo 3anuwumeca oo 0ro 3aBEpPLUEHHS.

»  3Ha4yok TECTOBOrO 3anycky BijoOpaXaeTbCsi B 30Hi
NnoBifOMSIEHb, ane came NoBigOMIIEHHS NPO Len TeCTOBUI
3anyck HagxoauTb i3 H-LINK.

lMicnsa 3akiHYeHHsA TEeCTOBOrO 3anycKy Ha eKpaHi 3'ABnsieTbCst
NMOBIAOMIEHHS, HATUCHYBLUM KHOMKY «[TpUAHATMY BU
noBepHeTEeCh Ha 3ararnbHUN ekpaH.
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@I‘IPMMITKA

lNpu ycmaHosui i 88edeHHI 8 ekcrilyamauito 610Ky Oyxe 8axueo
sukopucmosysamu ¢hyHKuito «[1podyska nmosimpsi» Ornsi sudaneHHs
3 8005IHO20 KOHMYypy 8cboe20o nosimps. [1i0 yac npodysku e00sHUl
Hacoc 3aryckae rnpouedypy asmomamuyHo20 8udarneHHs Mosimps,
sKka cknadaembcs 3 peeymnosaHHs weudkocmi i eidkpumms/
3akpumms 3-x0008020 KnanaHa 01151 UOaneHHs nogimpsi 3 cUCMeMu.

[nsi o3HaliomneHHs1 3 npouedyporo mecmosoao 3arycKy 308HiUHbO20
6110Ky 38epHIMbCS1 00 MOCIOHUKa 3 MOHMaXy 308HIiWHB020 BIIOKY.
SAkwo ecmaHoerneHuli Hazpieay abo 6olnep, neped 3arycKom
mecmoeoe2o 3arycKy HeobxiOHo 3yrnuHuUmu ix pobomy.

8 KOHTPOIJIEP BJIOKY

8.1 OINnuUC KHOMOK

HITACHI
[#) 4y >
Home
@ D.68bar
# 20.3°C
¥h1g
Thursday 10, May 2021
ok 2085 45 Ao
Mode Room2 Fan2 c2 DHWY

(1) PigkokpucTtaniyHui gucnnen

Lle ekpaH, Oe BigoGpaxaeTbCs NporpamHe 3abesneyeHHs
KOHTporepa.

@ Kronka «OK»

[nsa Bubopy 3MiHHKX, WO NiangaraioTb pegaryBaHHo Ta
niaTBepOXKEHHs1 BUOpaHUX 3HaYeHb.

© Knasilwi 3i cTpinkamu

3 ix 4OMOMOrot0 KOpUCTYBaY NepPeMILLIaETLCS MO MEHIO Ta
Ons nepernagy.

@ KHorka BKIOYEHHSI/BUKMIOYEHHST

BoHa BMKOPUCTOBYETHLCS NS BCiX 30H, KO He BUbpaHa
»KOOHa i3 HMX, abo TiNbKM AN oAHIET 30HM, KoMK LS 30Ha
BMOpaHa.

9 KHonka «Haszag»

HaTucHITb Ans NoBepHEHHS Ha NonepeaHin ekpaH.
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8.2 OCHOBHWMN EKPAH
(& Y >~

onoBHa
0.68har

& 20.3°C

w18
Yetsep 10, TpaBeHb 2021

0- 203 = 45 45

P eim M2 B2

OCHOBHWIN ekpaH NPUCTPOID CKMNaOaeTbCs 3 BiaeTa BHU3Y
eKpaHa 45 nepemilLeHHs No pPisHUM CTOpPiIHKaM:

* [onoBHa cTopiHKa

*  Pexum

* [pumiweHHs Ne 1 (skwo micus mano, Bigobpaxaetbcsa R1)
*  TpumiweHHst Ne 2 (skwo micus mano, Bigobpaxaetbcst R2)
*  KoHTyp Ne 1 (sixwo micus mano, Bigobpaxaetbcs C1)

*  KoHTyp Ne 2 (sxwo micus mano, Bigobpaxaetbcsa C2)

* Bentungrop Ne 1 (akwo micua mano, Bigobpaxaerbca F1)
* Bentunarop Ne 2 (akwo micuda mano, Bigobpaxaerbca F2)
« BN

« SWP

*  MeHio

abo perynaTop Boau, ane He € PK-gucnneem
NPUMILLIEHHS, Lilel napameTp BiAMNOBIiAa€e 3HAYEHHSIM
HanawToOBaHMX NPUMILLEHb. AKLLO XOAHE 3 NPUMILLEHb
He HanalToBaHe, Temneparypa He BifobpaxaTumeTbes.

» 30BHIilWHA TemnepaTypa (3Ha4oK TepMoMeTpa).

« IHamkaTop TUCKY BOAM.

8.2.1 Bup ronoBHOI CTOpPiHKM

(4] 45 >

[(onoBHa
0.68har

& 20.3°C

#hg
Ueteep 10, TpaBeHb 2021

0F 203 = 45 45

Pexmm n2 B2

lMocepeanHi ronoBHOT CTOPiHKK BigoOpaxxaeTbCca AaTa Ta vac.

3 niBoro 60Ky Bifo6paxatoTbes:
*  BHyTpiwHa Temnepatypa (3Ha4ok OyAnHKY):

- Axkwo PK-gucnnen npautoe sk npumilleHHss Ne 1, uen
napamMeTp BiAMNoBigae 3HAYEHHAM aTynka KOHTponepa
abo JOMOMIDKHOro AaTyumka.

- Axwo PK-gncnnen npautoe sik npumiieHHs Ne 2, uen
napameTp BignoBigae 3Ha4YeHHSAM AaTyvka KOHTporepa
abo JonoMiKHOIo gartyumka.

- Axwo PK-gncnnent npautoe sik npuMiieHHst Ne 1 ta
Ne 2, uert napameTp BianoBigae 3Ha4YeHHAM AaTymka

KOHTponepa abo AoNOMIKHOro aaryvka, abo cepegHboMy
3HAYEHHIO JAaTYMKIB BUKOPUCTOBYBAHMX A1 KOXKHOI 30HM.

- Axkwo PK-guennen npautoe sk ocHoBHMIM PK-gucnnen
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8.2.2 EkpaH pexumis

(4] H

Pexum pobotu

5>

N/

OFF OFF 45 OFF

FonoeHa Mz B2 1 -z

* ExpaH pexumiB nokasye BUGpaHuin pexumM poboTu.

* Y pasi HasBHOCTi 6roky 3 pexvnmamm obirpisy Ta
OXONMOMXKEHHS BiH TaKOX [O3BOSAE 3MIHIOBATU PEXNM
3a 4OMOMOrOK0 CTPINOK Bropy/BHU3, a 3 niBoro 60ky
BigoOpaxaeTbCs iHOMKATOP PEXMMIB.

e Akwo OyB aKTMBOBaHU aBTOMATUYHWUIA PEXUM, BiH TaKOX
Oyae BioobpaxaTncst Ha LbOMY eKpaHi.

8.2.3 EkpaH npumiwieHHa Ne 1/Ne2

(&) #5
MpumieHHa Ne 2

A5 OFF OFF

cz BN BaceiH

¢ 203 = 45
B2 1
* Ha ekpaHax TepmocTaTiB NpUMILLEHHS BioOpaXaeTbCs:

*  TemnepaTypa HaBKONMULLHLOIO CEpefoByLLa B MPUMILLEHHI.
3HauveHHs Uiel TeMnepaTtypu oTpUMYETBCS Big KOHTponepa
ab0 30BHILLIHBOrO AaTvmMKa.

» Tlig yac pegaryBaHHs BifoOpaxaeTbcsi 3afaHa
Temnepartypa.

* [lpaBopyy po3TalloBaHi CMOBILLEHHS 30HU ANS:
- Hactynna gis Tanmepa
- 3Hauku pexumis ECO Ta Tanmepa
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8.2.4 ExkpaH chaHkouniB N2 1/Ne2

BeHTunatop Ne 1

18
22:30

Ay ! e
O 0o Oo =
Pewm 1 Mz

B2

45

*  TNpumiweHHa Ne 1 abo Ne 2 MoxyTb kepyBaTu haHKOMNamm.

lMicns HanawTyBaHHSA yNpaBniHHA HAMU B MEHIO, HUDKHS

naHenb BKMYaTMMe ONLit0 yNpaBniHHA LMK haHkonnamu.

* LlBmakictb BEHTUNATOPA: HU3bKA, CEPEeHS, BUCOKA abo
aBTOMaTU4Ha LBUAKICTb.

*  KOXeH BEHTUNATOP Mae CBOE He3arnexHe BKIOUYEHHS/
BUMUKaAHHA.

*  3BOpPOTHIN 3B'A30K 3 HanaLTyBaHHAMY NapameTpiB BOAW.

* [lig yac peparyBaHHs BiobpaxaeTbca 3agaHa
Temnepartypa.

» [lpaBopy4 po3TalloBaHi CNOBILEHHS 30HM ANs:
- HactynHa gis Tanmepa.
- 3Hauku pexumiB nigirpisy, NPoayKTUBHOCTI, poboTn B
KOMpOpPTHMX YMOBaXx i Tarimepa.

- [ig yac nigirpisy HanawTyBaHHS, ke 3MIHIOETLCA, €
HanawTyBaHHSM Migirpisy.

8.2.5 Expan koHTypy N2 1/Ne2

&)
Kontyp 1

OFF *%#

&
12:20

¢ OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

nz B2 C2 FEMN  BaceiH

Ha ekpaHax koHTypiB Ne 1 abo Ne2 BigobpaxaeTbcs:
»  3BOpPOTHIN 3B'A30K 3 HANaLWTyBaHHAMMW NapameTpiB BOAW.

» [lig yac pegaryBaHHs BigobpaxaeTbCca 3agaHa
Temneparypa.

» [lpaBopy4 po3TallOBaHi CMOBILLEHHS 30HU ANS:
- Hactynna gia Tanmepa.

- 3nHauyku pexumie ECO, npogyKTUBHOCTI, BigKITFOYEHHS
BNITKY, NPUMYCOBOIO BiAKMIOYEHHA Ta Taumepa.

8.2.7 Exkpan SWP

MnapanbHWiA 6acelH

45

Men

¢ 203 = 45 45
n: B2 C1 CZ
Ha ekpaHi SWP BigobpaxaeTtbcs:
*  3BOpOTHIl 3B'A30K 3 HaNaLUTyBaHHAMW NapameTpiB BOAM.
* [lig yac peparyBaHHs BigobpaxaeTbcs 3agaHa
Temneparypa.
* [lpaBopyy po3TalloBaHi CMOBILLEHHS 30HU ANS:
- HactynHa gia tanmepa.
- 3HaykM noTyXXHOCTI Ta TamMepa.

8.2.6 Expan DHW

(&) 1

Bak BN
¢ 203 = 45 45 OFF
Mnz2 B2 1 2 BaceiH

Ha ekpaHni DHW Bigo6paxaeTbes:
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8.2.8 IngukarTop HacTynHoOI gii 3a po3knagom

[&] ¥
KoHTyp 1

OFF 5

R
12:20

¢ OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

n2 B2 c2 BN BacefH
IHAMKaTOp HacTynHOI Aii 3a po3knagom BifgobpaxaeTbcs 3a
npiopuTETOM:
» JlaTa NnOBEpHEHHS pexunmy BiACYTHOCTI.
* HactynHa gia 3a posknagom:
- Akwo He 6yno 3pobneHo XOAHMX BiOXWUMEHb,
BigoOpaxaeTbCa HacTynHa 3annaHosaHa gisi.
- fAkwo 6ynu 3pobneHi BiaXnneHHs, nepesipsaeTses
HanalTOBaHUA TUM NepeBU3HAYEHHS:
- SKWo TN NnepeBn3HAYEHHsI € HACTYMHOMO Ai€to, BiH
BigoOpaxae HaCTynHy 3annaHoBaHy fito.
- FKwo Tvn nepeBn3HaYEHHS € NOCTIMHUM HE3MIHHUM
3HaYeHHsIM, iHopmaLisa He BigobpaxaeTbes.
- FKWwo TMn NnepeBn3HaYEeHHs € KOHKPETHUM YacoM,
BinoOpaxaeTbcs TeKCT «B odikyBaHHi» Ta KinbkicTb
XBWIUH, LLO 3anuLUNNCS.
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8.3 OInnc 3HAYKIB

3Hauok Hasea
% CTaH koHTypiB 1, 2,

— Bl Ta 6acenHy.
P

= O = Pexum
*

DN
X

] 3apaHi Temnepatypu

N
\

ABapiliHi curHanu

Tavimep

AR —

ObMexXeHHs

Pexum YCTaHOBHUKa

EJ'IOKyBaHHﬂ MEHI0

BuxigHi gHi

Temnepartypa
HaBKOSULUHBOrO
cepefoBuLLa

30BHiLLHS
Temnepartypa

S =2 2D Y

Tuck Boau

-

Hacoc

A

L5 ]

MosicHeHHA
OFF KoHTyp | abo Il 3Haxogutbes B pexumi «be3 cnoxxmBaHHA»
oH
KoHTyp | @a6o Il 3HaxoguTbes B pexumi Thermo-OFF
L—
oH . . .
— KoHTyp | a6o Il npautoe B Mmexax 0 < X < 33% Big 06paHoi TemnepaTtypv Bogy Ha BUXOAi
L
OH
— KoHTyp | @a6o Il npautoe B Mexax 33 < X < 66% Bia obpaHoi TemnepaTypu Boau Ha BUXOAI
-
OH
— KoHTyp | @a6o Il npautoe B Mexax 66 < X < 100% Big o6paHoi TemnepaTtypy BOAM Ha BUXOAi
-

o O‘- O6irpis
* OXonoaxeHHs
Q’D ABTOMaT.

3HayeHHs | BigobpaxaeTbcs 3afaHa Temnepartypa KoHTypy 1, koHTypy 2, Bl Ta 6aceiiHy
COFF | Kowtyp 1, koHTyp 2, MBI Ta 6aceitH 3ynuHsIOTLCSA KHOMKOW abo TaiiMepoM

HasBHicTb aBapinHoro curHany. Llen 3Hayvok 3'ABNsieTbCsl 3 KOAOM aBapiliHOrO CUrHarny.

TwxHeBUI Taimep

Konu € BigxuneHHs Big HanawiToBaHOro Tanmepa.

[NoBigomnsie, WO KOHTponep KopucTyBaya yBiMLLIOB B PEXUM YCTAaHOBHMKA 3i cneuianbHUMKU NpUBinesamu.

3'ABNSETHCS, KONM MEHIO 3aBMOKOBaHO LieHTpanbHUM ynpaeniHHsM. [pu BTpaTi BHYTPILLHBLOrO 3B'A3Ky Lien
3HaYOK 3HUKAE.

Konwu gesiki 30HM BCTaHOBNEHI sIK BUXiOHI AHi, BOHX MatoTb BMACHUIN 3HAYOK BUXiAHUX OHIB B 30Hi iX 3HAYKIB.

3HauoK BUXiOHMX OHIB TAKOX BigobparkaeTbCA HA FONIOBHOMY €KpaHi.
TemnepaTtypa HaBKONMULLHLOTO cepefoBuLla KoHTYpy Ne 1 abo Ne 2 BkasaHa npaBopy4 Bif L€l KHOMKK

30BHILLHS TemnepaTtypa BkasaHa NpaBopyY Bif Lii€i KHOMKM
Twck BOAM BKa3aHW NpaBopy Bif L€l KHOMKM
Llen 3Havok iHdbopmye npo poboTy Hacoca.

Y cuctemi € Tpu AOCTYMHi Hacocu. BoHW npoHymepoBaHi, i ix BignoBigHuiA Homep BigobpaxaeTbes nig
3Ha4YKOM Hacoca, KOnu BiH MpaLoe.

575 | PMMLO0574 rev.1 - 09/2021



KOHTPOJEP BJIOKY

HITACHI

3Hauok

RE)| F| £ &

Y B oo O

© 0 B

a-
(=g
= -

-a
mI
(=}

T B

r
5]

HasBa

Pexvmun HarpiBaya

Harpisau 'BI

COHSIYHI

Komnpecop

Bownnep

Tapud

Po3amopoxxyBaHHs

LleHTpanbHun MY

Mpumycose
BiZKITOYEHHS

AsTomatumyHe BKIJ1./
BUKI.

TecToBui 3anyck

3axucT Big nerioHen

Migirpis MBI

Pexxum ECO

HivHnin pexxum

KACKALHUM
KOHTPOIIEP

BeHTunsrtop
3YNMUHEHO PEXMMOM
«Bbe3 cnoxunBaHHsA»

MosicHeHHsA

Bkasye, fkuin i3 3 MOXINMBMX peXuMiB HarpiBaya 3acTOCOBYETbCS As1 0Birpisy.

MoBigomnsie npo po6oty Harpisaya BI. (Akwwo onuis akTmBoBaHa)

[oeaHaHHSA 3 CUCTEMOIO COHAYHMX KOMEKTOPIB

-

Komnpecopu yBiMKHEHI.
':-:-" 1: R410A/R32
1z 2: R-134a (He 3aCcTOCOBYETbCS)

Komnpecop yBiMKHEHO

Mpautoe gonomixkHuin Gornnep
TapudHui curHan nNoBigoOMISiE NPO BapTiCTb €NEKTPOCMNOXMUBAHHS CUCTEMMN

DyHKLISE PO3MOPOXKYBaHHSI aKTUBHA.

[-H-] 3HaYoK LleHTparnbHOro pexumy BifgobpaxaeTbCs Micns OTPUMaHHSA LeHTpanbHOI KOMaHAu
-
u NPOTAroM HacTymHUX 60 CekyHA.

)

Konv HanalwtoBaHo NpMMyCcOBE BUMKHEHHS BXIZHOIO CUrHany Ta OTpUMaHoO Lien curHan, yci HanaluToBaHi
enemeHnTn (C1, C2, I'BIN Ta/abo SWP) BinobpaxatoTbCst BUMKHEHUMU, 3 LM HEBENUKMM 3HAYKOM HUXKYE.

[Momwunka LeHTpanbHOro ynpasniHHSA

Konu cepeaHbono6oBa TemMnepatypa Bulle TEMMNepPaTypy aBTOMaTUYHOIO BiAKIIOUYEHHS BITKY, KOHTYpY 1 Ta
2 NPYMYCOBO BYMUKAIOTHCS (MULLE AKLLIO aKTMBOBAaHO aBTOMAaTUYHE BKITIOYEHHS/BUKITHOYEHHS).

IHdbopmye npo akTuBaLito pyHKLiT « TeCTOBUI 3anyck»
AKTUBALS YHKLIT 3aXMCTy Bif nerioHen
AkTuBye HarpiBay Bl gnsi HeranHoi po6otu cuctemu BI.
= BiacyTHicTb 3Ha4ka o3Havae pexum «KomdopT»
E;h Pexxum ECO/KomdopT anst KoHTypiB 1 Ta 2
IHdopmye Npo po6oTy B HIYHOMY pPeXUMI.
IHdopmye npo akTuBaLiito pexumy «KackagHuii KOHTporep»

KACKAHUI KOHTPOJEP y cTaHi aBapiiiHoro curHany

Mosigomnse npo 3ynuHky BeHTunsitopa Ne 1 abo Ne 2 pexumom «be3 cnoxmBaHHS»
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